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Data collection

Survey instrument design

Staff from Wilder Research and the City of Minneapolis Neighborhood and Community Relations
Department (NCR) developed the survey in 2016. In developing a new survey instrument rather
than using the survey that the City had used in previous years, there were two primary goals:
one, to reduce the length of the survey from previous years; two, to create a survey that was
more specific to and useful for the City of Minneapolis in its present and future work. Existing
items from the 2012 Resident Survey were used to design some of the items on the survey
instrument to produce trend data for important City goals.

As part of the survey development process, Wilder Research and NCR staff met with department
heads across City government to further refine the survey and ensure that each question would
be useful for measuring progress toward City goals. The survey instrument was also reviewed
for readability and bilingual Wilder staff who speak Spanish, Somali, and Hmong completed a
“cultural review” of the instrument to be sure all of the concepts would make sense and would
not be offensive or inappropriate for people from their cultural communities.

The survey was formatted by Wilder Research as an English language survey that residents could
fill out themselves on paper. Residents were given the option to take the survey in one of three
ways: online by filling out a confidential web survey; via a phone call with Wilder Research in
English, Hmong, Somali, or Spanish; or by filling out a hard copy and mailing it in via the enclosed
postage paid return envelope. Completed paper surveys were processed by Wilder and entered
into the Web survey template for analysis.

Sample

The sample was stratified by the City’s 11 residential communities. To obtain a statistically
representative sample of adults for each of the 11 communities, a random sample of 1,000
residential addresses in each community was purchased from a national sampling vendor
(Marketing Systems Group of Horsham, PA). Address-based sampling was used so that all
households would have an equal chance of being sampled for the survey, regardless of their
phone status. Marketing Systems Group (MSG) obtained the list of addresses from the U.S.
Postal Service.

Pre-test

In April 2016, before the full survey administration began, a pre-test was conducted to make
sure the survey was not too long or difficult to fill out and that residents understood what was
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being asked. According to the results from the pre-test, the survey instrument was working
properly, had no major problem areas. Therefore, no major changes were made to the survey
after the pre-test and prior to fielding the full data collection process.

The pre-test was also used to determine which mode (postcard, note card, or mailed survey
packet) would provide the most responses. This was done to plan the best mailing order for the
full survey administration. The pre-test was sent to a total of 550 addresses, split evenly by
residential community (50 invitations sent per community) and by mode (postcard, note card, and
survey packet). Figure 1 below provides an overview of completed surveys by mode and method
of completion (surveys completed on the Web vs. on paper). Based on the response to the pre-
test, the note card was sent first, followed by a reminder postcard, then a full survey packet.

1. Pre-test: complete totals and response rate by mode

Postcard Note card Survey packet Overall
Total sample 183 183 184 550
Undeliverable® 9 7 9 25
Total eligible 174 176 175 525
Mail completes 0 0 16 16
Web completes 6 15 6 27
All completes 6 15 22 43
Response rate 3% 9% 13% 8%

©

“Undeliverable” mail was returned to Wilder Research by the U.S. Postal Service (for example, the address sampled was vacant).

Data collection protocol

For the full survey, Wilder Research used the following method of survey mailing: an initial note
card in a brightly colored envelope was mailed on July 6, 2016 to 11,000 sampled households.
The note card included a brief explanation of the survey and a Web link for residents to
complete the survey online. Residents were also given the option to call Wilder Research to
complete the survey over the phone in English, Hmong, Somali, and Spanish. Seven days after
the note cards were mailed, a postcard was sent to all sampled households, reminding those
who had not yet completed the survey online to do so and thanking those who had already
responded. Approximately two weeks after the reminder postcards were mailed, a full survey
packet was mailed to all households that still had not completed a survey. The survey packet
included a cover letter, the survey itself, and a postage-paid return envelope. The survey packet
also included a Web link to complete the survey online. The remaining completed surveys were
received over the next 7 weeks, with the final date for survey receipt being September 9, 2016.
All note cards, postcards, and survey packets were addressed to “Minneapolis Resident.”
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Outreach

Wilder Research completed additional outreach in communities and among demographic
groups that had completed surveys at a lower rate. One month before the end of the survey
period, Wilder Research staff called phone numbers (both cell phones and landlines) that were
connected to sampled addresses in three communities with fewer completed surveys: Near
North, Phillips, and University. These calls were made to encourage residents to complete the
survey if they had not already done so. In the final two weeks of the survey period, Wilder Research
staff also went in person to sampled addresses in the Phillips community for additional
outreach. For all of this outreach, we focused on addresses that were linked to surnames that
indicated these residents may be Somali, Latinx, or Hmong. Bilingual Wilder staff completed
much of this outreach, to promote additional access to the survey for respondents for whom
English is not their first language.

Completed surveys

Completed surveys were received from 2,320 residents of the 11 sampling communities. The
overall response rate was 22 percent (2,320 of 10,458 eligible surveys). Community-specific
population, sample, and response rates can be found in Figure 2 below.

2. Resident survey sample and respondents by residential community

Community Total sample  Undeliverable Total eligible co-::;laelte Response rate
Calhoun Isle 1,000 62 938 227 24%
Camden 1,000 61 939 188 20%
Central 1,000 69 931 191 21%
Longfellow 1,000 36 964 294 31%
Near North 1,000 79 921 118 13%
Nokomis 1,000 15 985 329 33%
Northeast 1,000 40 960 227 24%
Phillips 1,000 49 951 105 11%
Powderhorn 1,000 40 960 210 22%
Southwest 1,000 29 971 295 30%
University 1,000 62 938 136 15%
Total 11,000 542 10,458 2,320 22%
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Providing an option to call or fill out the survey on paper in addition to online proved helpful in
reaching all of the residential communities in Minneapolis. In some of these communities, the
number of submitted paper surveys was greater than the number of completed online surveys.
See Figure 3.

3. Resident survey completions by community and type (paper, web)

Web Paper Total
Community completes completes completes
Calhoun Isle 136 91 227
Camden 88 100 188
Central 100 91 191
Longfellow 163 131 294
Near North 44 74 118
Nokomis 184 145 329
Northeast 114 113 227
Phillips 38 67 105
Powderhorn 115 95 210
Southwest 170 125 295
University 75 61 136

Note. Respondents had two opportunities to fill out the survey online before receiving the paper survey.
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Data cleaning and analysis

Wilder Research checked all completed paper surveys as they were returned. After the paper
surveys were entered and the paper and web survey data were combined, the survey data were
weighted to create reliable estimates of population characteristics for each of the 12 sampling
areas: the 11 community districts and the City of Minneapolis as a whole. Weighting also
compensates for practical limitations of a sample survey; for example, some demographic
groups are less likely to respond to surveys. Weighting reduces the bias of survey estimates by
using demographic information about the population being surveyed, in this case the population
of the City of Minneapolis and its 11 residential communities.

The weighting process entailed three steps. In the first step, base weights were calculated to
reflect the number of adults in each sampled household. In the second step, those base weights
were adjusted so that the resulting weights totaled existing data on the total population, based
on age, gender, race and ethnicity, housing tenure (home owners vs. renters), and geographic
location (planning district). For this study, survey weights were calculated using the method of
Iterative Proportional Fitting, which is commonly referred to as Raking. In some cases, some
values for demographic questions were missing or incomplete. Missing values were replaced,
where possible, by logical inference. A hot-deck imputation procedure was used to assign the
remaining missing values. This resulted in 2,320 cases that were eligible to be weighted. The
data were weighted against the U.S. Census Bureau’s 2010-2014 estimates from the American
Community Survey: http://factfinder2.census.gov/. In the final step, the adjusted weights were

put through a series of quality control checks to detect extreme outliers (to make sure no one
respondent counts too strongly in the analysis) and to prevent any errors in calculations or
procedures.

Once the data were weighted, the tables in the data book were created to show differences in
survey responses across different groups of residents (see the section below for more details).
Wilder Research used these tables to write the main report by looking for notable differences
between groups and the overall citywide result. Wilder defined a notable difference as one of
10 percentage points or more.
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http://factfinder2.census.gov/

How to use this data book

Each table in this data book represents a question from the survey. For every table in this data
book, results are shown for groups of residents from the City of Minneapolis based on:

Residential community: Calhoun Isle, Camden, Central, Longfellow, Near North, Nokomis,
Northeast, Phillips, Powderhorn, Southwest, and University

Gender: female, male?
Age: adults age 18-34, 35-44, 45-54, 55-64, and 65 and older

Race and ethnicity: African American or African-born; American Indian or Native American;
Asian or Asian American; Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race); and White (non-
Hispanic)

Annual household income: less than $15,000; $15,000 to $34,999; $35,000 to $49,999;
$50,000 to $99,999; $100,000 to $149,999; and $150,000 or more

Housing tenure: renting, owning

The columns in each table represent the response options for each survey question. (See the
Appendix for the survey.) For survey questions where residents chose from a pre-determined
list of responses, each column shows the percentage of residents who gave each possible
response to the question. Some response categories are combined because of the low number
of responses in those categories. Some questions were open-ended, meaning that respondents
wrote in their own answers instead of choosing from a pre-determined list. For these questions,
answers were grouped according to theme. In some cases, respondents provided more than one
answer.

The last column always shows the total number of people (unweighted) from each demographic
subgroup that responded to this particular question. Some questions apply only to certain types
of residents based on their answers to other questions in the survey. Data was suppressed in
cases where the row total is less than 20 to protect respondent confidentiality.

! The survey also had options for respondents to identify as ‘transgender’ or ‘another way,” but the number of responses for

these options was too small to report.
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Living in Minneapolis

1. Overall, how do you rate the City of Minneapolis as a place to live?

Number of
respondents
Very good Good Fair Poor (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 55% 37% 7% 1% 2307
City of Minneapolis total (2012) 57% 34% 8% 1% 1373
City of Minneapolis total (2010) 53% 36% 9% 2% 1172
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 66% 30% 4% 0% 227
Camden 27% 48% 19% 5% 187
Central 55% 37% 7% 1% 191
Longfellow 56% 37% 6% 1% 291
Near North 49% 31% 12% 8% 117
Nokomis 62% 32% 5% 0% 327
Northeast 53% 40% 7% 0% 224
Phillips 41% 41% 14% 4% 104
Powderhorn 52% 44% 4% 0% 209
Southwest 62% 34% 5% 0% 294
University 63% 34% 3% 0% 136
Results by gender:
Females 55% 37% 6% 2% 1317
Males 58% 34% 7% 1% 893
Results by age:
18-34 55% 40% 4% 1% 489
35-44 61% 30% 5% 4% 350
45-54 52% 36% 12% 0% 321
55-64 52% 35% 12% 1% 464
65+ 57% 34% 8% 1% 489
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 34% 51% 12% 3% 113
American Indian or Native American 50% 35% 13% 1% 21
Asian or Asian American 40% 45% 12% 3% 66
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 41% 43% 14% 2% 71
White (non-Hispanic) 63% 33% 4% 1% 1913
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 43% 36% 15% 5% 163
$15,000 to $34,999 45% 47% 7% 1% 285
$35,000 to $49,999 54% 37% 7% 2% 225
$50,000 to $74,999 54% 37% 9% 0% 355
$75,000 to $99,999 62% 34% 4% 0% 306
$100,000 to $149,999 66% 31% 2% 1% 347
$150,000 to $199,999 67% 30% 2% 1% 147
$200,000 or more 66% 29% 5% 0% 171
Results by housing tenure:
Own 60% 32% 7% 1% 1657
Rent 52% 40% 7% 1% 609
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Living in Minneapolis

2. Overall, how do you rate your neighborhood as a place to live?

Number of
respondents
Very good Good Fair Poor (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 47% 35% 14% 3% 2307
City of Minneapolis total (2012) 49% 36% 12% 4% 1374
City of Minneapolis total (2010) 45% 37% 13% 4% 1172
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 75% 21% 5% 0% 227
Camden 11% 42% 34% 13% 187
Central 42% 42% 14% 2% 190
Longfellow 64% 29% 5% 1% 292
Near North 16% 27% 38% 19% 117
Nokomis 59% 35% 5% 1% 326
Northeast 48% 40% 13% 0% 224
Phillips 16% 27% 40% 17% 104
Powderhorn 46% 42% 11% 0% 209
Southwest 75% 23% 2% 0% 295
University 32% 49% 17% 2% 136
Results by gender:
Females 48% 35% 14% 3% 1320
Males 47% 35% 14% 4% 890
Results by age:
18-34 41% 39% 16% 4% 489
35-44 53% 27% 15% 4% 349
45-54 51% 35% 12% 3% 321
55-64 53% 33% 10% 4% 464
65+ 59% 26% 12% 2% 490
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 26% 35% 33% 6% 113
American Indian or Native American 55% 7% 18% 20% 21
Asian or Asian American 37% 37% 17% 9% 66
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 31% 47% 18% 4% 71
White (non-Hispanic) 55% 34% 9% 2% 1914
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 25% 43% 23% 10% 162
$15,000 to $34,999 31% 39% 26% 5% 285
$35,000 to $49,999 40% 27% 26% 6% 226
$50,000 to $74,999 47% 40% 9% 4% 357
$75,000 to $99,999 61% 31% 7% 1% 305
$100,000 to $149,999 57% 36% 7% 0% 348
$150,000 to $199,999 69% 25% 4% 2% 146
$200,000 or more 71% 25% 4% 0% 171
Results by housing tenure:
Own 55% 32% 10% 3% 1659
Rent 41% 38% 18% 4% 607
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Living in Minneapolis

3A. How would you rate the City of Minneapolis on: Lively, energetic downtown area

Number of
respondents
Very good Good Fair Poor (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 30% 47% 19% 4% 2279
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 30% 45% 20% 5% 223
Camden 26% 43% 24% 7% 182
Central 34% 45% 12% 9% 191
Longfellow 27% 41% 27% 4% 289
Near North 41% 34% 24% 1% 116
Nokomis 27% 53% 18% 2% 323
Northeast 31% 54% 12% 3% 216
Phillips 22% 58% 17% 2% 104
Powderhorn 24% 49% 26% 1% 207
Southwest 28% 50% 19% 4% 293
University 39% 44% 13% 4% 135
Results by gender:
Females 30% 46% 21% 3% 1302
Males 30% 48% 17% 5% 882
Results by age:
18-34 30% 49% 17% 4% 488
35-44 26% 51% 19% 4% 350
45-54 31% 43% 24% 3% 319
55-64 36% 40% 19% 4% 463
65+ 35% 48% 15% 2% 471
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 27% 48% 22% 3% 112
American Indian or Native American 41% 45% 10% 5% 21
Asian or Asian American 15% 57% 25% 4% 66
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 36% 35% 22% 7% 71
White (non-Hispanic) 33% 48% 17% 3% 1889
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 41% 39% 14% 7% 157
$15,000 to $34,999 28% 51% 19% 2% 275
$35,000 to $49,999 33% 48% 18% 2% 225
$50,000 to $74,999 33% 43% 18% 6% 356
$75,000 to $99,999 25% 53% 20% 2% 307
$100,000 to $149,999 31% 45% 20% 4% 344
$150,000 to $199,999 36% 48% 15% 1% 146
$200,000 or more 28% 50% 20% 3% 171
Results by housing tenure:
Own 28% 50% 18% 4% 1638
Rent 32% 45% 20% 4% 602
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Living in Minneapolis

3B. How would you rate the City of Minneapolis on: Access to farmers markets and community
gardens

Number of
respondents
Very good Good Fair Poor (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 47% 41% 10% 1% 2294
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 38% 56% 5% 0% 224
Camden 31% 43% 22% 3% 185
Central 45% 40% 14% 1% 189
Longfellow 54% 36% 8% 2% 290
Near North 40% 44% 16% 0% 116
Nokomis 54% 36% 10% 0% 326
Northeast 50% 40% 9% 1% 222
Phillips 32% 48% 17% 3% 104
Powderhorn 52% 38% 10% 0% 209
Southwest 59% 36% 5% 0% 293
University 46% 42% 8% 4% 136
Results by gender:
Females 53% 37% 9% 1% 1311
Males 39% 47% 12% 1% 888
Results by age:
18-34 46% 42% 10% 1% 488
35-44 51% 41% 7% 0% 350
45-54 46% 39% 13% 2% 322
55-64 50% 38% 10% 2% 463
65+ 48% 42% 10% 1% 482
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 42% 40% 13% 4% 111
American Indian or Native American 53% 45% 2% 0% 21
Asian or Asian American 41% 43% 16% 0% 66
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 44% 43% 12% 2% 71
White (non-Hispanic) 51% 40% 9% 1% 1904
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 40% 47% 11% 2% 159
$15,000 to $34,999 36% 44% 16% 4% 285
$35,000 to $49,999 46% 46% 7% 1% 226
$50,000 to $74,999 51% 37% 10% 2% 357
$75,000 to $99,999 57% 37% 6% 0% 307
$100,000 to $149,999 49% 43% 8% 0% 345
$150,000 to $199,999 47% 47% 6% 0% 145
$200,000 or more 53% 42% 5% 0% 171
Results by housing tenure:
Own 51% 39% 10% 0% 1649
Rent 44% 42% 12% 2% 605
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Living in Minneapolis

3C. How would you rate the City of Minneapolis on: Cultural amenities such as museums, arts,
music, and other entertainment

Number of
respondents
Very good Good Fair Poor (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 64% 30% 5% 1% 2295
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 76% 22% 2% 0% 226
Camden 45% 40% 12% 3% 185
Central 64% 31% 5% 0% 190
Longfellow 71% 23% 6% 0% 293
Near North 51% 39% 9% 1% 113
Nokomis 73% 23% 4% 0% 325
Northeast 63% 32% 4% 1% 222
Phillips 47% 40% 11% 2% 105
Powderhorn 60% 35% 4% 1% 208
Southwest 73% 23% 4% 0% 292
University 64% 31% 4% 0% 136
Results by gender:
Females 65% 29% 6% 1% 1311
Males 65% 31% 4% 0% 889
Results by age:
18-34 58% 38% 4% 0% 488
35-44 71% 26% 2% 1% 349
45-54 65% 25% 10% 0% 321
55-64 70% 23% 6% 1% 463
65+ 68% 23% 6% 2% 485
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 42% 38% 19% 1% 110
American Indian or Native American 66% 25% 9% 0% 21
Asian or Asian American 37% 48% 14% 1% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 62% 34% 4% 1% 71
White (non-Hispanic) 2% 26% 2% 0% 1908
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 47% 41% 10% 1% 157
$15,000 to $34,999 54% 38% 7% 1% 284
$35,000 to $49,999 59% 29% 12% 1% 226
$50,000 to $74,999 66% 31% 3% 1% 358
$75,000 to $99,999 64% 32% 4% 0% 308
$100,000 to $149,999 74% 26% 1% 0% 345
$150,000 to $199,999 7% 22% 0% 0% 146
$200,000 or more 76% 22% 2% 1% 171
Results by housing tenure:
Own 71% 25% 4% 1% 1651
Rent 57% 36% 7% 0% 604
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Living in Minneapolis

3D. How would you rate the City of Minneapolis on: Professional sports venues

Number of
respondents
Very good Good Fair Poor (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 56% 33% 8% 3% 2215
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 64% 31% 5% 0% 221
Camden 44% 45% 10% 1% 178
Central 60% 35% 5% 0% 189
Longfellow 51% 33% 7% 8% 277
Near North 47% 39% 13% 0% 111
Nokomis 64% 30% 4% 2% 314
Northeast 61% 30% 6% 3% 215
Phillips 43% 36% 16% 5% 100
Powderhorn 54% 31% 8% 7% 197
Southwest 62% 30% 7% 1% 283
University 52% 36% 9% 2% 130
Results by gender:
Females 53% 37% 8% 3% 1260
Males 62% 29% 7% 2% 869
Results by age:
18-34 50% 36% 10% 4% 482
35-44 61% 31% 6% 2% 337
45-54 64% 27% 9% 1% 310
55-64 60% 33% 3% 4% 447
65+ 60% 32% 6% 2% 456
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 46% 37% 15% 1% 110
American Indian or Native American 56% 23% 16% 5% 21
Asian or Asian American 27% 53% 18% 1% 63
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 51% 33% 3% 13% 68
White (non-Hispanic) 61% 32% 6% 2% 1836
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 51% 41% 6% 1% 155
$15,000 to $34,999 45% 34% 18% 3% 264
$35,000 to $49,999 44% 44% 11% 0% 218
$50,000 to $74,999 54% 38% 7% 2% 348
$75,000 to $99,999 60% 29% 5% 7% 295
$100,000 to $149,999 64% 31% 3% 2% 338
$150,000 to $199,999 69% 29% 1% 1% 142
$200,000 or more 70% 27% 3% 0% 167
Results by housing tenure:
Own 64% 28% 5% 3% 1586
Rent 49% 38% 10% 3% 590
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Living in Minneapolis

3E. How would you rate the City of Minneapolis on: High quality, affordable housing choices for all
residents

Number of
respondents
Very good Good Fair Poor (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 9% 33% 39% 19% 2264
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle % 35% 38% 20% 219
Camden 4% 22% 40% 33% 183
Central 15% 31% 38% 16% 188
Longfellow 10% 29% 43% 17% 284
Near North 4% 37% 33% 25% 116
Nokomis 11% 34% 43% 12% 322
Northeast 7% 31% 41% 21% 220
Phillips 7% 30% 30% 33% 104
Powderhorn 8% 30% 43% 19% 208
Southwest 12% 35% 39% 15% 289
University 13% 39% 38% 10% 131
Results by gender:
Females 7% 31% 41% 21% 1294
Males 12% 34% 36% 17% 878
Results by age:
18-34 11% 34% 37% 18% 484
35-44 7% 29% 44% 20% 344
45-54 % 35% 37% 21% 318
55-64 11% 24% 46% 19% 460
65+ 14% 35% 35% 16% 472
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 12% 24% 27% 36% 112
American Indian or Native American 0% 19% 51% 29% 21
Asian or Asian American 5% 30% 58% 7% 66
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 11% 40% 32% 17% 71
White (non-Hispanic) 10% 32% 41% 17% 1875
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 16% 22% 42% 20% 157
$15,000 to $34,999 4% 26% 43% 27% 276
$35,000 to $49,999 5% 34% 38% 23% 224
$50,000 to $74,999 9% 28% 45% 18% 352
$75,000 to $99,999 % 32% 43% 18% 304
$100,000 to $149,999 13% 32% 43% 12% 339
$150,000 to $199,999 10% 41% 37% 13% 145
$200,000 or more 11% 46% 35% 8% 168
Results by housing tenure:
Own 9% 36% 39% 15% 1625
Rent 9% 28% 41% 22% 600
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Neighborhoods

4A. My neighborhood has a good selection of stores and services that meet my needs.

Number of
Strongly respondents
Strongly agree Agree Disagree disagree (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 27% 50% 19% 5% 2297
City of Minneapolis total (2012) 26% 58% 12% 3% 1362
City of Minneapolis total (2010) 26% 50% 17% 6% 1172
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 41% 53% 6% 0% 224
Camden 7% 27% 39% 27% 181
Central 30% 47% 20% 3% 191
Longfellow 40% 49% 10% 0% 291
Near North 7% 34% 37% 22% 117
Nokomis 29% 55% 13% 2% 328
Northeast 31% 53% 15% 1% 225
Phillips 9% 38% 39% 13% 103
Powderhorn 18% 60% 21% 2% 209
Southwest 49% 44% 7% 0% 292
University 17% 60% 21% 2% 136
Results by gender:
Females 29% 49% 17% 5% 1311
Males 26% 48% 22% 4% 894
Results by age:
18-34 25% 52% 19% 3% 489
35-44 24% 48% 19% 9% 349
45-54 31% 49% 16% 4% 319
55-64 30% 45% 21% 4% 464
65+ 34% 45% 16% 6% 486
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 19% 39% 31% 11% 112
American Indian or Native American 17% 43% 27% 12% 21
Asian or Asian American 10% 59% 23% 8% 66
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 27% 52% 15% 7% 70
White (non-Hispanic) 31% 49% 17% 3% 1907
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 19% 52% 21% 8% 162
$15,000 to $34,999 20% 52% 24% 4% 283
$35,000 to $49,999 20% 46% 28% 6% 226
$50,000 to $74,999 26% 48% 17% 9% 355
$75,000 to $99,999 32% 51% 14% 2% 306
$100,000 to $149,999 28% 52% 16% 3% 348
$150,000 to $199,999 33% 49% 14% 4% 146
$200,000 or more 43% 44% 12% 0% 171
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 30% 49% 16% 5% 1653
Rent 24% 50% 22% 4% 604
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Neighborhoods

4B. My neighborhood is safe.

Number of
Strongly respondents
Strongly agree Agree Disagree disagree (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 21% 60% 14% 5% 2303
City of Minneapolis total (2012) 24% 59% 13% 3% 1366
City of Minneapolis total (2010) 20% 64% 12% 3% 1149
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 33% 63% 4% 0% 226
Camden 8% 40% 35% 16% 184
Central 19% 68% 10% 4% 189
Longfellow 27% 65% 6% 1% 293
Near North 2% 32% 39% 27% 118
Nokomis 26% 67% 6% 0% 329
Northeast 17% 79% 3% 1% 223
Phillips 5% 35% 40% 21% 102
Powderhorn 16% 69% 14% 1% 210
Southwest 48% 49% 2% 0% 293
University 14% 63% 21% 2% 136
Results by gender:
Females 20% 61% 14% 5% 1316
Males 24% 56% 15% 5% 892
Results by age:
18-34 19% 62% 16% 3% 486
35-44 24% 56% 12% 8% 350
45-54 22% 57% 15% 6% 319
55-64 22% 59% 14% 5% 466
65+ 27% 56% 11% 5% 488
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 14% 41% 32% 13% 114
American Indian or Native American 10% 52% 23% 15% 21
Asian or Asian American 16% 63% 12% 9% 66
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 21% 57% 14% 7% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 24% 63% 11% 2% 1908
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 9% 53% 27% 12% 161
$15,000 to $34,999 10% 62% 21% 7% 283
$35,000 to $49,999 15% 55% 23% 8% 225
$50,000 to $74,999 24% 64% 8% 4% 356
$75,000 to $99,999 25% 65% % 4% 308
$100,000 to $149,999 25% 62% 12% 1% 348
$150,000 to $199,999 35% 59% 4% 2% 147
$200,000 or more 36% 56% 7% 0% 170
Results by housing tenure:
Own 24% 60% 11% 5% 1658
Rent 18% 60% 18% 4% 605
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Neighborhoods

4C. My neighborhood is nice to walk around.

Number of
Strongly respondents
Strongly agree Agree Disagree disagree (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 43% 44% 10% 4% 2296
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 71% 28% 1% 0% 227
Camden 12% 51% 24% 12% 185
Central 44% 45% 8% 3% 189
Longfellow 55% 41% 4% 0% 292
Near North 0% 52% 21% 26% 116
Nokomis 61% 35% 4% 0% 327
Northeast 37% 54% 8% 1% 223
Phillips 5% 41% 47% 7% 99
Powderhorn 37% 54% 8% 1% 210
Southwest 70% 29% 0% 0% 293
University 38% 49% 11% 2% 135
Results by gender:
Females 42% 46% 8% 4% 1307
Males 44% 42% 11% 3% 893
Results by age:
18-34 41% 45% 12% 2% 487
35-44 49% 35% 9% 7% 349
45-54 44% 45% 9% 2% 320
55-64 42% 49% 6% 3% 463
65+ 45% 40% 10% 5% 484
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 18% 56% 18% 8% 112
American Indian or Native American 28% 44% 25% 3% 21
Asian or Asian American 35% 45% 8% 12% 66
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 32% 48% 17% 3% 70
White (non-Hispanic) 51% 40% 7% 2% 1905
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 22% 51% 18% 9% 157
$15,000 to $34,999 25% 56% 16% 3% 282
$35,000 to $49,999 28% 53% 12% 6% 225
$50,000 to $74,999 42% 49% 6% 4% 355
$75,000 to $99,999 58% 32% 8% 2% 307
$100,000 to $149,999 56% 34% 8% 2% 348
$150,000 to $199,999 73% 22% 4% 2% 147
$200,000 or more 68% 27% 4% 0% 171
Results by housing tenure:
Own 50% 38% 8% 4% 1653
Rent 37% 49% 12% 3% 602
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Neighborhoods

4D. My neighbors watch out for one another.

Number of
Strongly respondents
Strongly agree Agree Disagree disagree (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 25% 51% 21% 3% 2285
City of Minneapolis total (2012) 27% 54% 13% 4% 1339
City of Minneapolis total (2010) 24% 57% 17% 2% 1125
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 28% 55% 16% 1% 226
Camden 19% 54% 20% 7% 186
Central 14% 43% 38% 5% 186
Longfellow 37% 50% 12% 1% 290
Near North 6% 44% 34% 15% 116
Nokomis 34% 57% 9% 1% 327
Northeast 29% 46% 24% 1% 221
Phillips 7% 40% 42% 11% 102
Powderhorn 20% 64% 15% 1% 207
Southwest 48% 48% 4% 0% 291
University 13% 48% 36% 3% 133
Results by gender:
Females 25% 51% 21% 3% 1308
Males 26% 50% 21% 3% 882
Results by age:
18-34 18% 52% 27% 3% 484
35-44 28% 51% 16% 6% 348
45-54 34% 47% 16% 2% 322
55-64 30% 51% 18% 1% 460
65+ 34% 50% 13% 3% 479
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 14% 43% 33% 9% 113
American Indian or Native American 6% 74% 14% 6% 21
Asian or Asian American 13% 50% 28% 9% 66
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 21% 53% 24% 2% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 30% 51% 18% 1% 1889
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 13% 42% 38% 7% 157
$15,000 to $34,999 8% 50% 40% 3% 278
$35,000 to $49,999 19% 55% 19% 6% 223
$50,000 to $74,999 23% 57% 16% 4% 354
$75,000 to $99,999 28% 58% 13% 1% 307
$100,000 to $149,999 32% 49% 19% 1% 349
$150,000 to $199,999 47% 40% 12% 1% 147
$200,000 or more 43% 47% 10% 0% 170
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 35% 52% 10% 3% 1653
Rent 14% 51% 32% 3% 592
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Neighborhoods

4E. | plan to move in the next few years.

Number of
Strongly respondents
Strongly agree Agree Disagree disagree (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 20% 26% 31% 23% 2201
City of Minneapolis total (2012) 12% 19% 34% 31% 1313
City of Minneapolis total (2010) 9% 25% 36% 28% 1125
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 16% 32% 25% 27% 220
Camden 34% 24% 26% 16% 179
Central 26% 33% 27% 14% 187
Longfellow 13% 19% 39% 29% 274
Near North 27% 33% 26% 14% 110
Nokomis 8% 17% 39% 36% 308
Northeast 24% 20% 31% 25% 211
Phillips 23% 23% 39% 15% 97
Powderhorn 15% 24% 40% 21% 200
Southwest 7% 20% 35% 38% 285
University 32% 39% 18% 10% 130
Results by gender:
Females 20% 27% 29% 24% 1247
Males 20% 25% 33% 22% 863
Results by age:
18-34 27% 32% 31% 10% 481
35-44 18% 20% 33% 30% 344
45-54 9% 26% 26% 39% 309
55-64 13% 19% 32% 35% 442
65+ 9% 20% 34% 38% 449
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 36% 27% 22% 15% 104
American Indian or Native American 14% 52% 12% 22% 20
Asian or Asian American 12% 36% 35% 16% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 21% 29% 32% 18% 70
White (non-Hispanic) 17% 24% 33% 26% 1825
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 31% 30% 18% 21% 148
$15,000 to $34,999 21% 38% 24% 17% 264
$35,000 to $49,999 31% 33% 23% 13% 215
$50,000 to $74,999 18% 28% 33% 21% 343
$75,000 to $99,999 20% 18% 40% 22% 297
$100,000 to $149,999 14% 22% 34% 30% 341
$150,000 to $199,999 10% 18% 33% 38% 146
$200,000 or more 7% 17% 38% 38% 170
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 10% 14% 38% 37% 1588
Rent 29% 37% 25% 10% 575
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey

Neighborhoods

5A. If you plan to move in the next few years, why do you intend to move? (Check all that apply)

Family changes
(more children /

Going to or children moving
leaving / out, downsizing, | To an area with [Just want to live
Work finishing college| divorce, etc.) better schools | somewhere else Safety
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 23% 9% 21% 13% 32% 23%
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - -
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - -
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 27% 3% 22% 10% 32% 8%
Camden 13% 1% 23% 20% 23% 66%
Central 28% 9% 18% 18% 26% 17%
Longfellow 27% 26% 26% 10% 39% 10%
Near North 3% 0% 18% 20% 56% 56%
Nokomis 11% 0% 42% 18% 26% 21%
Northeast 11% 2% 15% 12% 15% 7%
Phillips 4% 0% 6% 13% 51% 58%
Powderhorn 25% 5% 22% 20% 23% 12%
Southwest 21% 0% 47% 5% 29% 5%
University 43% 32% 9% 3% 42% 18%
Results by gender:
Females 20% 11% 23% 13% 26% 25%
Males 26% 9% 17% 13% 39% 21%
Results by age:
18-34 30% 15% 20% 11% 37% 21%
35-44 16% 4% 18% 21% 22% 32%
45-54 6% 0% 20% 16% 31% 37%
55-64 11% 5% 30% 3% 24% 17%
65+ 0% 0% 27% 17% 26% 13%
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 20% 5% 19% 27% 33% 35%
American Indian or Native American - - - - - -
Asian or Asian American 22% 6% 13% 20% 51% 28%
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 21% 16% 5% 17% 43% 26%
White (non-Hispanic) 25% 11% 24% 7% 30% 19%
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 18% 16% 16% 7% 38% 25%
$15,000 to $34,999 30% 19% 21% 7% 34% 24%
$35,000 to $49,999 17% 19% 17% 5% 30% 26%
$50,000 to $74,999 27% 4% 28% 13% 26% 16%
$75,000 to $99,999 21% 3% 19% 16% 39% 17%
$100,000 to $149,999 30% 4% 19% 21% 25% 21%
$150,000 to $199,999 9% 0% 52% 18% 19% 12%
$200,000 or more 13% 0% 25% 26% 27% 24%
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 6% 1% 27% 24% 27% 36%
Rent 29% 13% 18% 9% 34% 18%
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey

Neighborhoods

5A. If you plan to move in the next few years, why do you intend to move? (Check all that apply)

To be closer to

my family or Rent or
Problems with cultural mortgage is too | Property taxes
Housing quality my landlord community high are too high
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 25% 5% 8% 19% 9%
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - -
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - -
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 27% 3% 4% 35% 9%
Camden 31% 1% 8% 18% 4%
Central 26% 7% 5% 33% 2%
Longfellow 23% 12% 23% 16% 11%
Near North 50% 12% 22% 22% 9%
Nokomis 20% 5% 5% 13% 31%
Northeast 18% 5% 1% 9% 12%
Phillips 38% 1% 14% 6% 6%
Powderhorn 18% 3% 5% 14% 6%
Southwest 3% 0% % 17% 27%
University 25% 3% 10% 17% 3%
Results by gender:
Females 28% 7% 8% 19% 6%
Males 21% 2% 10% 19% 11%
Results by age:
18-34 26% 6% 10% 22% 4%
35-44 28% 1% 1% 12% 5%
45-54 29% 4% 5% 14% 28%
55-64 14% 5% 14% 25% 12%
65+ 13% 1% 11% 15% 17%
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 36% 5% 14% 25% 2%
American Indian or Native American - - - - -
Asian or Asian American 27% 5% 11% 14% 6%
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 27% 0% 15% 10% 21%
White (non-Hispanic) 23% 5% 6% 21% 9%
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 22% 9% 5% 30% 1%
$15,000 to $34,999 31% 8% 4% 19% 5%
$35,000 to $49,999 29% 3% 12% 19% 7%
$50,000 to $74,999 13% 3% 6% 17% 4%
$75,000 to $99,999 19% 2% 15% 15% 17%
$100,000 to $149,999 18% 3% 9% 10% 10%
$150,000 to $199,999 23% 0% 9% 9% 22%
$200,000 or more 18% 0% 1% 15% 26%
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 20% 0% 5% 4% 29%
Rent 27% 6% 10% 26% 2%
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey

Neighborhoods

5A. If you plan to move in the next few years, why do you intend to move? (Check all that apply)

Number of
Other financial Some other respondents
reasons reason (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 8% 27% 719
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 3% 25% 78
Camden 17% 31% 87
Central 9% 25% 80
Longfellow 11% 36% 65
Near North 15% 24% 57
Nokomis 9% 32% 69
Northeast 10% 44% 57
Phillips 5% 19% 39
Powderhorn 3% 26% 72
Southwest 6% 21% 60
University 5% 21% 55
Results by gender:
Females 7% 25% 392
Males 9% 28% 288
Results by age:
18-34 7% 23% 240
35-44 3% 31% 105
45-54 8% 38% 96
55-64 12% 28% 112
65+ 19% 29% 101
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 11% 11% 54
American Indian or Native American - - 12
Asian or Asian American 7% 24% 26
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 2% 40% 27
White (non-Hispanic) 8% 24% 544
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 7% 23% 62
$15,000 to $34,999 7% 30% 111
$35,000 to $49,999 4% 17% 104
$50,000 to $74,999 7% 34% 112
$75,000 to $99,999 11% 30% 84
$100,000 to $149,999 4% 27% 89
$150,000 to $199,999 9% 40% 32
$200,000 or more 7% 18% 35
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 7% 27% 372
Rent 8% 27% 334
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey

Neighborhoods

5B. If you plan to move in the next few years, where do you intend to move?

Outside Outside the
To another Minneapolis, Twin Cities
location within | To adifferent | but within the |metro area, but Number of
the same neighborhood Twin Cities still in Outside of Some other respondents
neighborhood | in Minneapolis metro area Minnesota Minnesota location (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 10% 31% 28% 4% 21% 7% 676
City of Minneapolis total (2012) 13% 24% 26% 6% 20% 3% 155
City of Minneapolis total (2010) 20% 20% 15% 18% 21% 2% 110
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 4% 52% 12% 2% 28% 3% 64
Camden 3% 21% 48% 10% 3% 14% 84
Central 7% 33% 27% 2% 23% 8% 77
Longfellow 20% 30% 11% 4% 28% 7% 60
Near North 1% 32% 45% 6% 7% 9% 54
Nokomis 6% 27% 37% 5% 21% 5% 66
Northeast 17% 33% 22% 1% 19% 7% 55
Phillips 1% 28% 47% 3% 22% 0% 38
Powderhorn 19% 36% 19% 7% 17% 1% 68
Southwest 12% 24% 26% 8% 23% 6% 59
University 13% 24% 22% 0% 30% 10% 51
Results by gender:
Females 14% 32% 26% 3% 17% 7% 370
Males 6% 30% 30% 5% 23% 6% 271
Results by age:
18-34 8% 35% 26% 2% 22% 7% 223
35-44 17% 31% 30% 5% 14% 2% 99
45-54 14% 27% 31% 5% 17% 6% 93
55-64 11% 26% 17% 11% 23% 12% 104
65+ 7% 20% 40% 7% 19% 7% 95
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 7% 19% 28% 6% 24% 15% 50
American Indian or Native American - - - - - - 12
Asian or Asian American 7% 26% 45% 4% 14% 5% 26
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 7% 39% 27% 2% 17% 8% 25
White (non-Hispanic) 13% 33% 25% 4% 21% 4% 511
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 17% 35% 14% 2% 15% 17% 59
$15,000 to $34,999 13% 41% 22% 3% 16% 4% 100
$35,000 to $49,999 9% 33% 26% 5% 22% 6% 97
$50,000 to $74,999 10% 25% 29% 6% 23% 7% 106
$75,000 to $99,999 4% 34% 33% 2% 27% 0% 84
$100,000 to $149,999 10% 30% 33% 4% 20% 3% 83
$150,000 to $199,999 12% 30% 44% 3% 8% 3% 31
$200,000 or more 8% 25% 27% 8% 26% 7% 33
Results by housing tenure:
Own 7% 21% 41% 7% 18% 5% 355
Rent 11% 35% 22% 2% 21% 8% 308
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Parks

6A. Have you visited a park in Minneapolis within the past year?

Number of
respondents
Yes No (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 94% 6% 2300
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 97% 3% 227
Camden 86% 14% 186
Central 95% 5% 189
Longfellow 94% 6% 290
Near North 87% 13% 117
Nokomis 96% 4% 328
Northeast 93% 7% 224
Phillips 88% 12% 102
Powderhorn 98% 2% 208
Southwest 93% 7% 293
University 98% 2% 136
Results by gender:
Females 93% 7% 1315
Males 96% 4% 890
Results by age:
18-34 98% 2% 490
35-44 96% 4% 347
45-54 94% 6% 319
55-64 91% 9% 462
65+ 79% 21% 490
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 85% 15% 108
American Indian or Native American 88% 12% 21
Asian or Asian American 94% 6% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 92% 8% 73
White (non-Hispanic) 96% 4% 1910
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 85% 15% 158
$15,000 to $34,999 93% 7% 286
$35,000 to $49,999 90% 10% 225
$50,000 to $74,999 97% 3% 356
$75,000 to $99,999 98% 2% 307
$100,000 to $149,999 99% 1% 349
$150,000 to $199,999 99% 1% 146
$200,000 or more 97% 3% 170
Results by housing tenure:
Own 94% 6% 1659
Rent 94% 6% 601
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Parks

6B. If you visited a park in Minneapolis within the past year, thinking
about the Minneapolis park you visit most often, do the programs,
activities, and amenities at that park meet your household's needs?

Number of
respondents
Yes No (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 93% 7% 2101
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 97% 3% 213
Camden 95% 5% 155
Central 91% 9% 175
Longfellow 93% 7% 265
Near North 94% 6% 96
Nokomis 95% 5% 316
Northeast 87% 13% 196
Phillips 95% 5% 87
Powderhorn 86% 14% 197
Southwest 97% 3% 274
University 93% 7% 127
Results by gender:
Females 92% 8% 1201
Males 93% 7% 820
Results by age:
18-34 94% 6% 479
35-44 92% 8% 337
45-54 91% 9% 303
55-64 93% 7% 427
65+ 88% 12% 390
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 85% 15% 87
American Indian or Native American - - 18
Asian or Asian American 93% 7% 59
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 88% 12% 64
White (non-Hispanic) 94% 6% 1764
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 91% 9% 117
$15,000 to $34,999 92% 8% 251
$35,000 to $49,999 92% 8% 198
$50,000 to $74,999 95% 5% 335
$75,000 to $99,999 91% 9% 299
$100,000 to $149,999 93% 7% 342
$150,000 to $199,999 93% 7% 142
$200,000 or more 93% 7% 163
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 93% 7% 1527
Rent 92% 8% 538
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Parks

7A. How often do you use a car or other personal vehicle to get around the city?

Number of
respondents
Always Often Sometimes Never (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 43% 40% 12% 4% 2272
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 35% 43% 17% 6% 223
Camden 65% 26% 7% 2% 185
Central 29% 39% 16% 16% 185
Longfellow 41% 45% 9% 4% 290
Near North 59% 26% 8% 7% 109
Nokomis 52% 39% 8% 0% 325
Northeast 45% 48% 6% 1% 222
Phillips 43% 35% 16% 6% 98
Powderhorn 34% 34% 29% 3% 208
Southwest 48% 46% 5% 2% 292
University 38% 48% 10% 4% 135
Results by gender:
Females 46% 39% 11% 4% 1297
Males 42% 40% 12% 5% 883
Results by age:
18-34 38% 45% 13% 4% 489
35-44 50% 33% 13% 3% 347
45-54 44% 41% 12% 3% 317
55-64 49% 37% 8% 6% 455
65+ 49% 32% 12% 6% 480
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 44% 34% 16% 5% 107
American Indian or Native American 56% 8% 8% 28% 20
Asian or Asian American 50% 34% 16% 0% 63
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 53% 26% 15% 5% 71
White (non-Hispanic) 40% 46% 10% 4% 1894
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 35% 35% 18% 12% 143
$15,000 to $34,999 36% 33% 17% 14% 279
$35,000 to $49,999 51% 40% 6% 3% 225
$50,000 to $74,999 57% 33% 7% 3% 357
$75,000 to $99,999 33% 49% 16% 2% 307
$100,000 to $149,999 42% 45% 11% 2% 349
$150,000 to $199,999 50% 37% 13% 0% 146
$200,000 or more 41% 54% 4% 0% 170
Results by housing tenure:
Own 50% 40% 9% 1% 1654
Rent 36% 41% 15% 7% 583
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Parks

7B. How often do you use a car share (such as Car2Go, HourCar, or Zipcar) to get around the city?

Number of
respondents
Always Often Sometimes Never (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 1% 3% 12% 85% 2025
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 0% 4% 11% 85% 203
Camden 0% 1% 3% 95% 162
Central 0% 4% 16% 81% 171
Longfellow 1% 1% 11% 87% 266
Near North 2% 3% 3% 92% 94
Nokomis 0% 0% 12% 88% 288
Northeast 0% 1% 15% 84% 193
Phillips 4% 2% 18% 76% 88
Powderhorn 1% 4% 20% 74% 190
Southwest 0% 3% 9% 88% 251
University 0% 3% 9% 89% 119
Results by gender:
Females 0% 2% 10% 87% 1160
Males 1% 3% 13% 83% 789
Results by age:
18-34 1% 4% 15% 81% 469
35-44 1% 3% 12% 85% 325
45-54 0% 1% 9% 91% 283
55-64 2% 3% 8% 87% 395
65+ 0% 1% 6% 92% 395
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 4% 5% 14% 76% 90
American Indian or Native American - - - - 19
Asian or Asian American 1% 0% 4% 95% 57
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 0% 2% 11% 87% 66
White (non-Hispanic) 0% 3% 12% 85% 1690
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 0% 2% 12% 86% 128
$15,000 to $34,999 1% 2% 12% 84% 246
$35,000 to $49,999 1% 6% 7% 86% 191
$50,000 to $74,999 1% 2% 10% 87% 315
$75,000 to $99,999 0% 3% 20% 7% 281
$100,000 to $149,999 0% 2% 12% 86% 316
$150,000 to $199,999 0% 2% 21% 7% 142
$200,000 or more 0% 3% 12% 85% 158
Results by housing tenure:
Own 0% 2% 11% 87% 1453
Rent 1% 4% 13% 83% 540
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Parks

7C. How often do you use a bus to get around the city?

Number of
respondents
Always Often Sometimes Never (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 5% 15% 44% 35% 2147
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 3% 25% 39% 34% 210
Camden 7% 9% 39% 45% 173
Central 11% 16% 38% 35% 183
Longfellow 7% 15% 43% 35% 276
Near North 13% 13% 29% 46% 105
Nokomis 2% 11% 44% 43% 299
Northeast 4% 13% 44% 38% 207
Phillips 12% 14% 47% 27% 97
Powderhorn 5% 16% 52% 27% 199
Southwest 2% 10% 47% 40% 271
University 2% 22% 51% 26% 127
Results by gender:
Females 6% 15% 43% 36% 1225
Males 5% 15% 45% 35% 841
Results by age:
18-34 6% 16% 44% 35% 484
35-44 3% 15% 41% 41% 336
45-54 6% 12% 48% 33% 300
55-64 8% 13% 46% 33% 428
65+ 5% 15% 40% 40% 429
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 18% 16% 41% 25% 104
American Indian or Native American 15% 16% 42% 27% 20
Asian or Asian American 4% 16% 30% 51% 61
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 5% 10% 59% 25% 69
White (non-Hispanic) 4% 15% 44% 37% 1782
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 16% 20% 40% 23% 150
$15,000 to $34,999 14% 20% 39% 27% 268
$35,000 to $49,999 3% 18% 54% 25% 207
$50,000 to $74,999 2% 11% 45% 42% 331
$75,000 to $99,999 3% 14% 59% 24% 294
$100,000 to $149,999 2% 15% 39% 44% 333
$150,000 to $199,999 1% 9% 43% 46% 142
$200,000 or more 0% 9% 42% 50% 159
Results by housing tenure:
Own 2% 10% 43% 44% 1533
Rent 8% 20% 44% 28% 576
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Parks

7D. How often do you use a train / light rail to get around the city?

Number of
respondents
Always Often Sometimes Never (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 3% 13% 58% 26% 2135
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 2% 6% 59% 32% 208
Camden 1% 10% 36% 53% 171
Central 5% 25% 53% 17% 181
Longfellow 7% 18% 60% 15% 280
Near North 7% 8% 46% 39% 100
Nokomis 3% 14% 66% 17% 303
Northeast 2% 9% 61% 28% 205
Phillips 9% 9% 52% 30% 94
Powderhorn 3% 15% 70% 12% 199
Southwest 0% 1% 53% 45% 266
University 1% 25% 61% 13% 128
Results by gender:
Females 3% 12% 56% 29% 1220
Males 4% 14% 59% 24% 835
Results by age:
18-34 4% 12% 61% 23% 480
35-44 1% 13% 61% 24% 333
45-54 3% 16% 56% 25% 301
55-64 4% 11% 58% 27% 423
65+ 2% 13% 46% 39% 430
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 9% 19% 41% 32% 100
American Indian or Native American 14% 14% 63% 9% 21
Asian or Asian American 1% 18% 55% 26% 63
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 4% 9% 65% 21% 69
White (non-Hispanic) 2% 12% 59% 26% 1773
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 9% 24% 51% 17% 145
$15,000 to $34,999 5% 16% 53% 26% 265
$35,000 to $49,999 2% 14% 57% 26% 203
$50,000 to $74,999 2% 10% 61% 27% 332
$75,000 to $99,999 2% 12% 71% 15% 293
$100,000 to $149,999 2% 11% 60% 27% 330
$150,000 to $199,999 0% 9% 74% 17% 142
$200,000 or more 0% 6% 58% 36% 162
Results by housing tenure:
Own 1% 9% 61% 28% 1529
Rent 4% 17% 55% 23% 568
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Parks

7E. How often do you use a bike to get around the city?

Number of
respondents
Always Often Sometimes Never (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 5% 31% 34% 30% 2136
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 8% 34% 41% 18% 210
Camden 3% 17% 23% 57% 166
Central 6% 24% 25% 46% 178
Longfellow 6% 31% 36% 27% 276
Near North 3% 30% 30% 38% 101
Nokomis 2% 33% 42% 23% 305
Northeast 2% 36% 32% 30% 211
Phillips 5% 18% 34% 43% 94
Powderhorn 9% 42% 30% 20% 195
Southwest 3% 30% 46% 21% 274
University 8% 34% 30% 28% 126
Results by gender:
Females 4% 27% 34% 36% 1215
Males 7% 34% 35% 25% 837
Results by age:
18-34 6% 39% 32% 23% 479
35-44 % 32% 34% 28% 340
45-54 6% 28% 40% 26% 303
55-64 4% 20% 40% 36% 423
65+ 1% 13% 23% 63% 422
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 6% 12% 30% 52% 92
American Indian or Native American 13% 1% 33% 53% 20
Asian or Asian American 4% 26% 28% 42% 59
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 3% 37% 37% 22% 68
White (non-Hispanic) 5% 33% 36% 25% 1787
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 2% 24% 24% 50% 133
$15,000 to $34,999 7% 24% 28% 41% 262
$35,000 to $49,999 5% 27% 37% 31% 205
$50,000 to $74,999 6% 30% 38% 26% 333
$75,000 to $99,999 4% 49% 25% 22% 298
$100,000 to $149,999 3% 33% 41% 23% 330
$150,000 to $199,999 13% 35% 38% 14% 145
$200,000 or more 2% 31% 47% 20% 162
Results by housing tenure:
Own 5% 31% 39% 26% 1546
Rent 5% 32% 30% 33% 559
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Parks

7F. How often do you walk to get around the city?

Number of
respondents
Always Often Sometimes Never (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 11% 48% 35% 7% 2209
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 17% 56% 26% 1% 220
Camden 2% 32% 43% 23% 173
Central 20% 60% 17% 3% 184
Longfellow 11% 43% 39% 7% 285
Near North 7% 36% 32% 25% 107
Nokomis 4% 54% 39% 3% 307
Northeast 7% 52% 34% 7% 217
Phillips 11% 18% 62% 10% 97
Powderhorn 11% 50% 32% 7% 204
Southwest 7% 52% 39% 2% 284
University 15% 48% 37% 0% 131
Results by gender:
Females 9% 46% 39% 7% 1256
Males 13% 48% 33% 7% 864
Results by age:
18-34 12% 49% 37% 3% 486
35-44 9% 52% 32% 8% 344
45-54 11% 42% 36% 11% 311
55-64 12% 47% 35% 6% 439
65+ 9% 37% 38% 16% 450
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 22% 27% 40% 12% 98
American Indian or Native American 0% 40% 34% 26% 21
Asian or Asian American 5% 42% 41% 12% 62
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 7% 42% 42% 9% 70
White (non-Hispanic) 11% 52% 34% 4% 1842
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 12% 44% 29% 15% 141
$15,000 to $34,999 14% 36% 45% 5% 270
$35,000 to $49,999 10% 37% 43% 10% 218
$50,000 to $74,999 7% 52% 36% 5% 346
$75,000 to $99,999 13% 49% 33% 5% 301
$100,000 to $149,999 11% 54% 31% 5% 342
$150,000 to $199,999 9% 61% 29% 1% 145
$200,000 or more 8% 55% 37% 0% 166
Results by housing tenure:
Own 8% 50% 37% 6% 1592
Rent 13% 46% 34% 7% 580
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Parks

7G. How often do you use a taxi (including services such as Uber or Lyft) to get around the city?

Number of
respondents
Always Often Sometimes Never (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 2% 12% 45% 41% 2138
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 1% 19% 54% 26% 213
Camden 2% 12% 33% 53% 170
Central 1% 24% 44% 31% 181
Longfellow 1% 7% 39% 54% 276
Near North 0% 15% 41% 44% 100
Nokomis 0% 8% 44% 48% 300
Northeast 4% 12% 47% 37% 209
Phillips 6% 2% 41% 51% 94
Powderhorn 2% 13% 42% 43% 198
Southwest 2% 8% 51% 39% 272
University 0% 6% 55% 39% 125
Results by gender:
Females 2% 11% 47% 40% 1221
Males 2% 13% 45% 40% 834
Results by age:
18-34 2% 16% 48% 34% 479
35-44 1% 15% 44% 40% 339
45-54 1% 7% 46% 46% 304
55-64 1% 3% 44% 53% 419
65+ 2% 5% 38% 55% 429
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 9% 9% 44% 38% 100
American Indian or Native American 1% 0% 49% 50% 20
Asian or Asian American 0% 7% 39% 54% 59
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 2% 4% 47% 47% 70
White (non-Hispanic) 1% 13% 48% 38% 1778
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 3% 11% 49% 37% 137
$15,000 to $34,999 2% 5% 42% 51% 257
$35,000 to $49,999 1% 14% 44% 41% 204
$50,000 to $74,999 0% 11% 49% 40% 336
$75,000 to $99,999 2% 10% 39% 49% 292
$100,000 to $149,999 1% 10% 50% 39% 334
$150,000 to $199,999 4% 16% 54% 26% 146
$200,000 or more 1% 20% 59% 20% 164
Results by housing tenure:
Own 1% 10% 46% 44% 1539
Rent 2% 13% 46% 39% 564
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Parks

8. How easy or hard is it for you to get where you need to go in Minneapolis?

Number of
respondents
Very easy Somewhat easy | Somewhat hard Very hard (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 47% 46% 6% 1% 2301
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 47% 45% 7% 1% 225
Camden 50% 42% 8% 0% 187
Central 47% 47% 5% 1% 191
Longfellow 42% 51% 7% 0% 289
Near North 52% 40% 7% 0% 117
Nokomis 49% 45% 6% 0% 327
Northeast 43% 48% 9% 0% 227
Phillips 45% 49% 4% 2% 102
Powderhorn 51% 41% 8% 0% 208
Southwest 49% 47% 3% 1% 294
University 39% 53% 6% 2% 134
Results by gender:
Females 45% 49% 6% 1% 1315
Males 49% 44% 7% 1% 891
Results by age:
18-34 47% 49% 4% 0% 491
35-44 45% 48% 7% 0% 350
45-54 53% 37% 10% 1% 321
55-64 42% 50% 7% 1% 461
65+ 46% 45% 7% 2% 487
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 48% 43% 9% 0% 112
American Indian or Native American 54% 40% 6% 0% 21
Asian or Asian American 44% 55% 2% 0% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 50% 49% 1% 0% 73
White (non-Hispanic) 46% 47% 6% 1% 1907
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 38% 49% 12% 2% 160
$15,000 to $34,999 44% 48% 8% 1% 283
$35,000 to $49,999 45% 49% 6% 0% 226
$50,000 to $74,999 51% 44% 5% 0% 357
$75,000 to $99,999 52% 44% 3% 1% 307
$100,000 to $149,999 48% 49% 3% 0% 348
$150,000 to $199,999 58% 38% 4% 0% 146
$200,000 or more 49% 46% 6% 0% 170
Results by housing tenure:
Own 48% 45% 6% 1% 1657
Rent 45% 48% 7% 1% 605
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey

City of Minneapolis Operations

9A. Please indicate how satisfied or dissatisfied you are with: Garbage collection

I have not used

or am unaware Number of
of this City respondents
Very satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied | Very dissatisfied service (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 48% 45% 2% 1% 5% 2307
City of Minneapolis total (2012) 34% 52% 10% 2% - 1343
City of Minneapolis total (2010) 32% 57% 8% 2% - 1125
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 41% 51% 1% 1% 6% 227
Camden 64% 30% 3% 1% 1% 186
Central 46% 42% 1% 0% 10% 191
Longfellow 57% 36% 2% 1% 5% 291
Near North 40% 55% 4% 0% 1% 116
Nokomis 61% 36% 1% 0% 1% 329
Northeast 46% 49% 2% 2% 1% 226
Phillips 25% 63% 2% 0% 10% 102
Powderhorn 36% 62% 1% 0% 2% 210
Southwest 57% 41% 1% 0% 2% 293
University 49% 37% 1% 0% 13% 136
Results by gender:
Females 49% 45% 2% 0% 4% 1318
Males 49% 45% 1% 1% 5% 892
Results by age:
18-34 43% 50% 1% 0% 5% 491
35-44 47% 47% 2% 1% 3% 350
45-54 51% 40% 4% 1% 3% 319
55-64 55% 38% 2% 1% 4% 463
65+ 57% 37% 1% 0% 5% 489
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 36% 55% 4% 0% 5% 112
American Indian or Native American 64% 35% 1% 0% 0% 21
Asian or Asian American 42% 50% 2% 0% 6% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 36% 57% 1% 1% 5% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 52% 42% 1% 0% 5% 1913
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 28% 54% 4% 3% 11% 158
$15,000 to $34,999 46% 43% 3% 0% 8% 285
$35,000 to $49,999 37% 60% 1% 0% 1% 227
$50,000 to $74,999 51% 46% 1% 0% 3% 359
$75,000 to $99,999 51% 47% 0% 0% 2% 308
$100,000 to $149,999 53% 38% 2% 0% 8% 349
$150,000 to $199,999 56% 41% 1% 1% 1% 146
$200,000 or more 52% 41% 3% 0% 4% 170
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 58% 38% 1% 1% 2% 1663
Rent 39% 53% 2% 0% 7% 603
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey

City of Minneapolis Operations

9B. Please indicate how satisfied or dissatisfied you are with: Recycling and composting programs

I have not used

or am unaware Number of
of this City respondents
Very satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied | Very dissatisfied service (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 47% 42% 5% 1% 5% 2306
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 43% 42% 7% 1% 6% 226
Camden 64% 30% 3% 2% 2% 186
Central 41% 42% 6% 2% 9% 189
Longfellow 55% 35% 4% 0% 6% 291
Near North 35% 54% 4% 0% 7% 117
Nokomis 57% 39% 2% 0% 1% 328
Northeast 49% 44% 5% 0% 2% 227
Phillips 21% 64% 5% 2% 8% 103
Powderhorn 43% 52% 3% 0% 2% 210
Southwest 61% 36% 1% 0% 2% 293
University 38% 36% 10% 0% 16% 136
Results by gender:
Females 49% 40% 5% 1% 6% 1317
Males 46% 44% 5% 0% 5% 892
Results by age:
18-34 41% 47% 5% 0% 6% 490
35-44 52% 39% 3% 1% 5% 350
45-54 52% 39% 5% 0% 3% 321
55-64 53% 35% 6% 0% 5% 462
65+ 53% 40% 2% 0% 4% 488
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 31% 52% 4% 1% 12% 112
American Indian or Native American 48% 51% 0% 0% 1% 21
Asian or Asian American 52% 34% 7% 0% 6% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 35% 57% 3% 1% 4% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 51% 39% 5% 0% 5% 1912
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 25% 50% 4% 2% 20% 158
$15,000 to $34,999 37% 47% 7% 1% 8% 286
$35,000 to $49,999 38% 55% 5% 0% 1% 227
$50,000 to $74,999 52% 41% 5% 0% 2% 358
$75,000 to $99,999 60% 33% 4% 0% 3% 308
$100,000 to $149,999 52% 34% 5% 0% 8% 349
$150,000 to $199,999 58% 38% 1% 1% 3% 145
$200,000 or more 52% 37% 7% 1% 4% 170
Results by housing tenure:
Own 58% 36% 3% 0% 2% 1662
Rent 37% 48% 6% 1% 8% 604
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
City of Minneapolis Operations

9C. Please indicate how satisfied or dissatisfied you are with: Providing quality drinking water from the tap

| have not used
or am unaware Number of
of this City respondents
Very satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied | Very dissatisfied service (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 44% 44% 8% 2% 2% 2302
City of Minneapolis total (2012) 35% 55% 4% 2% - 1327
City of Minneapolis total (2010) 27% 62% 11% 1% - 1149
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 46% 46% 4% 1% 3% 227
Camden 29% 49% 17% 2% 3% 186
Central 42% 44% 9% 3% 1% 187
Longfellow 50% 42% 6% 1% 1% 290
Near North 40% 47% 8% 0% 4% 117
Nokomis 53% 37% 8% 1% 1% 328
Northeast 46% 38% 11% 5% 0% 226
Phillips 29% 59% 9% 1% 3% 103
Powderhorn 36% 58% 4% 1% 1% 209
Southwest 53% 37% 7% 1% 3% 293
University 52% 37% 6% 1% 4% 136
Results by gender:
Females 44% 41% 10% 2% 3% 1316
Males 47% 45% 4% 1% 2% 890
Results by age:
18-34 47% 44% 6% 1% 1% 492
35-44 44% 44% 9% 2% 0% 349
45-54 41% 42% 8% 1% 7% 321
55-64 46% 40% 10% 2% 2% 460
65+ 50% 42% 6% 1% 1% 488
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 31% 45% 15% 3% 6% 111
American Indian or Native American 38% 49% 13% 0% 1% 21
Asian or Asian American 43% 43% 10% 1% 4% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 31% 57% 3% 4% 6% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 51% 41% 6% 1% 1% 1909
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 28% 52% 14% 3% 2% 156
$15,000 to $34,999 42% 45% 9% 1% 3% 285
$35,000 to $49,999 39% 46% 9% 0% 5% 227
$50,000 to $74,999 44% 45% 8% 1% 2% 358
$75,000 to $99,999 54% 38% 3% 2% 3% 308
$100,000 to $149,999 55% 40% 3% 1% 1% 349
$150,000 to $199,999 53% 41% 3% 2% 1% 145
$200,000 or more 54% 39% 5% 1% 0% 170
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 50% 42% 5% 2% 2% 1659
Rent 40% 46% 10% 2% 3% 603
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey

City of Minneapolis Operations

9D. Please indicate how satisfied or dissatisfied you are with: Police services

I have not used

or am unaware Number of
of this City respondents
Very satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied | Very dissatisfied service (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 20% 42% 18% 8% 12% 2291
City of Minneapolis total (2012) 19% 66% 7% 3% - 1299
City of Minneapolis total (2010) 20% 67% 10% 3% - 1102
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 21% 44% 19% 4% 12% 225
Camden 12% 42% 16% 25% 5% 185
Central 32% 37% 14% 6% 12% 190
Longfellow 24% 43% 15% 10% 9% 289
Near North 9% 51% 29% 4% 8% 115
Nokomis 20% 55% 13% 3% 9% 326
Northeast 19% 43% 14% 13% 11% 224
Phillips 20% 38% 21% 6% 14% 103
Powderhorn 13% 36% 24% 11% 16% 208
Southwest 28% 48% 13% 2% 9% 290
University 22% 36% 23% 3% 16% 136
Results by gender:
Females 17% 46% 18% 7% 11% 1309
Males 25% 39% 19% 7% 11% 888
Results by age:
18-34 17% 35% 21% 11% 16% 489
35-44 17% 43% 21% 8% 11% 347
45-54 21% 48% 18% 6% 7% 320
55-64 24% 54% 13% 4% 4% 460
65+ 34% 46% 12% 1% 6% 484
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 15% 50% 18% 11% 7% 109
American Indian or Native American 17% 48% 15% 8% 12% 21
Asian or Asian American 10% 50% 8% 3% 29% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 19% 33% 30% 10% 8% 71
White (non-Hispanic) 22% 41% 19% 7% 11% 1902
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 17% 42% 26% 13% 2% 156
$15,000 to $34,999 16% 43% 21% 11% 9% 286
$35,000 to $49,999 22% 46% 18% 7% 7% 226
$50,000 to $74,999 20% 40% 13% 12% 15% 355
$75,000 to $99,999 12% 37% 25% 6% 20% 306
$100,000 to $149,999 22% 39% 19% 7% 14% 348
$150,000 to $199,999 22% 45% 15% 2% 15% 145
$200,000 or more 31% 46% 16% 0% 6% 170
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 22% 48% 17% 6% 7% 1648
Rent 19% 36% 20% 9% 16% 603
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey

City of Minneapolis Operations

9E. Please indicate how satisfied or dissatisfied you are with: Fire protection

I have not used

or am unaware Number of
of this City respondents
Very satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied | Very dissatisfied service (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 30% 42% 1% 0% 26% 2299
City of Minneapolis total (2012) 32% 54% 2% 1% - 1210
City of Minneapolis total (2010) 34% 63% 2% 1% - 1031
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 31% 43% 0% 0% 26% 226
Camden 32% 49% 0% 0% 18% 185
Central 41% 36% 0% 0% 23% 190
Longfellow 32% 38% 0% 0% 30% 288
Near North 25% 62% 0% 0% 13% 116
Nokomis 33% 41% 0% 0% 26% 328
Northeast 28% 40% 1% 0% 31% 226
Phillips 22% 58% 4% 0% 16% 102
Powderhorn 22% 40% 4% 0% 33% 209
Southwest 39% 39% 1% 0% 21% 293
University 27% 35% 0% 0% 37% 136
Results by gender:
Females 30% 44% 0% 0% 26% 1314
Males 32% 41% 1% 0% 26% 891
Results by age:
18-34 24% 40% 0% 0% 35% 490
35-44 28% 42% 2% 0% 28% 350
45-54 33% 46% 0% 0% 21% 321
55-64 39% 47% 1% 0% 13% 463
65+ 46% 39% 0% 0% 14% 484
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 35% 57% 2% 0% 6% 111
American Indian or Native American 40% 32% 0% 0% 28% 21
Asian or Asian American 23% 42% 0% 0% 35% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 36% 42% 0% 0% 22% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 29% 40% 0% 0% 30% 1908
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 27% 54% 0% 0% 18% 157
$15,000 to $34,999 33% 46% 2% 0% 19% 283
$35,000 to $49,999 29% 47% 0% 0% 23% 227
$50,000 to $74,999 31% 41% 0% 0% 27% 358
$75,000 to $99,999 21% 41% 0% 0% 38% 307
$100,000 to $149,999 25% 42% 0% 0% 33% 349
$150,000 to $199,999 30% 32% 1% 0% 38% 146
$200,000 or more 40% 36% 1% 0% 23% 170
Results by housing tenure:
Own 33% 41% 0% 0% 25% 1657
Rent 27% 44% 0% 0% 29% 604
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey

City of Minneapolis Operations

9F. Please indicate how satisfied or dissatisfied you are with: 911 services

I have not used

or am unaware Number of
of this City respondents
Very satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied | Very dissatisfied service (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 22% 39% 3% 1% 34% 2288
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 24% 34% 1% 0% 40% 225
Camden 23% 55% 6% 6% 11% 184
Central 22% 34% 3% 0% 41% 188
Longfellow 22% 35% 2% 2% 39% 287
Near North 14% 58% 7% 1% 19% 117
Nokomis 21% 44% 4% 0% 31% 325
Northeast 29% 38% 8% 0% 25% 225
Phillips 30% 47% 4% 0% 19% 103
Powderhorn 23% 45% 1% 2% 29% 207
Southwest 28% 33% 1% 0% 38% 291
University 12% 24% 2% 0% 62% 136
Results by gender:
Females 22% 40% 4% 0% 34% 1305
Males 24% 38% 2% 1% 35% 888
Results by age:
18-34 16% 37% 2% 1% 44% 488
35-44 20% 34% 7% 2% 37% 349
45-54 28% 42% 5% 1% 24% 321
55-64 33% 43% 3% 0% 21% 461
65+ 35% 41% 2% 0% 23% 476
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 34% 46% 5% 2% 13% 110
American Indian or Native American 22% 53% 3% 0% 21% 20
Asian or Asian American 11% 33% 0% 2% 54% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 21% 50% 2% 2% 25% 71
White (non-Hispanic) 22% 36% 3% 1% 38% 1899
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 20% 50% 12% 0% 18% 156
$15,000 to $34,999 24% 40% 4% 1% 30% 286
$35,000 to $49,999 17% 46% 3% 2% 32% 223
$50,000 to $74,999 24% 39% 1% 1% 35% 356
$75,000 to $99,999 19% 36% 3% 1% 41% 307
$100,000 to $149,999 15% 35% 2% 1% 47% 348
$150,000 to $199,999 21% 35% 2% 1% 41% 146
$200,000 or more 34% 25% 2% 0% 40% 169
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 27% 41% 3% 1% 29% 1646
Rent 18% 36% 4% 0% 41% 602
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
City of Minneapolis Operations

9G. Please indicate how satisfied or dissatisfied you are with: Quality and condition of city streets

| have not used
or am unaware Number of
of this City respondents
Very satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied | Very dissatisfied service (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 9% 52% 29% 9% 1% 2289
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 7% 64% 26% 2% 0% 226
Camden 7% 50% 32% 10% 1% 186
Central 10% 43% 33% 14% 1% 187
Longfellow 8% 55% 27% 10% 0% 289
Near North 4% 54% 27% 16% 0% 116
Nokomis 11% 58% 27% 5% 0% 325
Northeast 8% 51% 30% 12% 0% 225
Phillips 12% 61% 23% 1% 2% 103
Powderhorn 13% 42% 35% 9% 2% 208
Southwest 9% 54% 28% 8% 0% 288
University 7% 53% 28% 12% 0% 136
Results by gender:
Females 8% 54% 30% 8% 1% 1305
Males 11% 53% 27% 10% 0% 888
Results by age:
18-34 10% 52% 30% 8% 0% 488
35-44 7% 53% 28% 12% 0% 349
45-54 10% 53% 31% 5% 0% 318
55-64 9% 51% 28% 11% 1% 459
65+ 9% 54% 30% 6% 2% 482
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 22% 49% 16% 13% 0% 109
American Indian or Native American 9% 35% 36% 12% 9% 21
Asian or Asian American 12% 59% 22% 8% 0% 64
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 10% 43% 38% 9% 0% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 6% 55% 31% 7% 0% 1899
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 8% 50% 28% 12% 1% 156
$15,000 to $34,999 12% 56% 24% 9% 0% 285
$35,000 to $49,999 10% 51% 29% 7% 2% 225
$50,000 to $74,999 9% 53% 32% 5% 0% 355
$75,000 to $99,999 7% 53% 29% 11% 0% 305
$100,000 to $149,999 8% 51% 36% 5% 0% 348
$150,000 to $199,999 6% 58% 30% 4% 1% 146
$200,000 or more 6% 55% 33% 7% 0% 169
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 6% 55% 32% 7% 0% 1648
Rent 11% 50% 28% 10% 1% 601
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey

City of Minneapolis Operations

9H. Please indicate how satisfied or dissatisfied you are with: Street lighting

I have not used

or am unaware Number of
of this City respondents
Very satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied | Very dissatisfied service (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 15% 69% 13% 3% 1% 2298
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 14% 74% 11% 1% 0% 227
Camden 6% 68% 13% 12% 1% 186
Central 22% 63% 10% 3% 2% 190
Longfellow 18% 68% 10% 3% 0% 288
Near North 7% 65% 21% 7% 0% 117
Nokomis 18% 68% 13% 0% 0% 326
Northeast 16% 68% 9% 7% 0% 224
Phillips % 75% 14% 3% 2% 104
Powderhorn 13% 71% 14% 1% 0% 210
Southwest 16% 72% 11% 0% 0% 290
University 15% 64% 17% 2% 2% 136
Results by gender:
Females 12% 69% 15% 4% 1% 1310
Males 18% 68% 11% 2% 1% 891
Results by age:
18-34 15% 69% 11% 4% 0% 490
35-44 11% 70% 14% 5% 0% 348
45-54 16% 72% 10% 2% 0% 321
55-64 15% 64% 21% 1% 0% 462
65+ 20% 70% 9% 1% 0% 484
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 25% 55% 16% 4% 0% 112
American Indian or Native American 1% 84% 14% 1% 0% 21
Asian or Asian American 10% 70% 12% 3% 5% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 12% 76% 10% 2% 0% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 14% 71% 12% 3% 0% 1904
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 8% 57% 23% 10% 1% 157
$15,000 to $34,999 14% 76% 6% 4% 0% 285
$35,000 to $49,999 16% 62% 18% 4% 0% 226
$50,000 to $74,999 12% 72% 12% 2% 1% 358
$75,000 to $99,999 12% 74% 13% 2% 0% 304
$100,000 to $149,999 18% 65% 11% 4% 1% 348
$150,000 to $199,999 13% 74% 10% 2% 1% 146
$200,000 or more 20% 68% 12% 0% 0% 170
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 14% 71% 13% 2% 0% 1651
Rent 15% 66% 13% 5% 1% 607
Cizty of Minneapolis: 2016 Resident Survey 40 Wilder Research, December 2016




City of Minneapolis Resident Survey

City of Minneapolis Operations

9l. Please indicate how satisfied or dissatisfied you are with: Maintaining safe and accessible sidewalks

| have not used
or am unaware Number of
of this City respondents
Very satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied | Very dissatisfied service (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 18% 65% 14% 3% 0% 2305
City of Minneapolis total (2012) 19% 69% 10% 2% - 1378
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 15% 73% 11% 1% 0% 227
Camden 21% 61% 13% 5% 0% 187
Central 24% 56% 16% 4% 0% 190
Longfellow 18% 67% 12% 3% 0% 291
Near North 7% 63% 20% 10% 0% 116
Nokomis 22% 67% 8% 2% 0% 328
Northeast 19% 63% 12% 6% 1% 226
Phillips 10% 74% 11% 3% 2% 103
Powderhorn 12% 65% 21% 2% 1% 210
Southwest 24% 64% 11% 1% 0% 291
University 20% 65% 14% 0% 0% 136
Results by gender:
Females 16% 67% 15% 2% 0% 1315
Males 22% 63% 13% 3% 0% 893
Results by age:
18-34 18% 65% 14% 3% 0% 489
35-44 17% 67% 12% 4% 0% 350
45-54 20% 66% 12% 2% 0% 321
55-64 18% 64% 15% 2% 0% 463
65+ 18% 61% 16% 4% 1% 488
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 22% 58% 16% 5% 0% 112
American Indian or Native American 0% 66% 33% 1% 0% 21
Asian or Asian American 15% 75% 5% 5% 0% 64
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 17% 61% 18% 3% 0% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 18% 67% 13% 2% 0% 1912
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 16% 55% 19% 8% 1% 158
$15,000 to $34,999 17% 68% 13% 2% 0% 287
$35,000 to $49,999 14% 68% 11% 6% 1% 226
$50,000 to $74,999 14% 72% 13% 1% 0% 358
$75,000 to $99,999 15% 64% 18% 3% 0% 307
$100,000 to $149,999 22% 65% 12% 1% 0% 348
$150,000 to $199,999 21% 67% 12% 0% 0% 146
$200,000 or more 23% 68% 7% 1% 0% 170
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 18% 69% 10% 2% 0% 1658
Rent 18% 62% 17% 3% 0% 606
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey

City of Minneapolis Operations

9J. Please indicate how satisfied or dissatisfied you are with: Pedestrian crosswalks

I have not used

or am unaware Number of
of this City respondents
Very satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied | Very dissatisfied service (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 18% 64% 14% 3% 1% 2303
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 18% 66% 14% 1% 0% 225
Camden 20% 63% 12% 3% 2% 187
Central 22% 56% 17% 4% 0% 189
Longfellow 13% 68% 13% 6% 0% 289
Near North 11% 74% 8% 8% 0% 117
Nokomis 21% 66% 9% 3% 1% 329
Northeast 21% 64% 12% 2% 1% 226
Phillips 11% 69% 12% 2% 5% 104
Powderhorn 11% 67% 18% 3% 0% 210
Southwest 23% 67% 9% 1% 0% 291
University 25% 52% 21% 1% 0% 136
Results by gender:
Females 16% 67% 15% 2% 1% 1317
Males 22% 61% 12% 4% 0% 889
Results by age:
18-34 21% 63% 12% 3% 0% 490
35-44 15% 66% 16% 3% 0% 350
45-54 18% 67% 12% 2% 1% 321
55-64 19% 65% 15% 1% 0% 462
65+ 19% 67% 12% 2% 1% 486
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 26% 61% 9% 3% 1% 113
American Indian or Native American 8% 53% 31% 8% 0% 21
Asian or Asian American 20% 67% 7% 3% 2% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 13% 61% 22% 3% 1% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 18% 67% 13% 3% 0% 1908
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 16% 63% 15% 5% 1% 159
$15,000 to $34,999 18% 71% 9% 1% 0% 286
$35,000 to $49,999 15% 58% 20% 6% 2% 225
$50,000 to $74,999 16% 70% 13% 1% 0% 357
$75,000 to $99,999 18% 62% 17% 4% 0% 307
$100,000 to $149,999 20% 62% 16% 1% 1% 349
$150,000 to $199,999 22% 63% 13% 2% 0% 146
$200,000 or more 25% 61% 14% 1% 0% 170
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 18% 66% 12% 3% 1% 1656
Rent 18% 63% 16% 2% 0% 606
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey

City of Minneapolis Operations

9K. Please indicate how satisfied or dissatisfied you are with: Routes for bicycles

I have not used

or am unaware Number of
of this City respondents
Very satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied | Very dissatisfied service (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 32% 48% 9% 2% 10% 2280
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 42% 43% 4% 0% 10% 224
Camden 26% 51% 5% 3% 14% 186
Central 26% 41% 11% 3% 19% 187
Longfellow 31% 46% 9% 2% 11% 284
Near North 24% 59% 8% 2% 7% 115
Nokomis 43% 42% 5% 3% 7% 324
Northeast 25% 55% 11% 1% 7% 223
Phillips 21% 61% 5% 0% 13% 103
Powderhorn 31% 46% 15% 1% 7% 209
Southwest 38% 48% 8% 2% 5% 289
University 31% 48% 7% 1% 13% 136
Results by gender:
Females 26% 52% 9% 1% 12% 1304
Males 37% 45% 8% 2% 8% 881
Results by age:
18-34 34% 46% 10% 1% 9% 489
35-44 35% 46% 11% 0% 8% 347
45-54 33% 53% 5% 3% 6% 319
55-64 28% 50% 9% 1% 11% 457
65+ 24% 46% 7% 4% 18% 475
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 27% 55% 5% 1% 11% 110
American Indian or Native American 15% 34% 10% 3% 38% 21
Asian or Asian American 32% 43% 13% 1% 11% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 24% 50% 12% 2% 12% 70
White (non-Hispanic) 33% 49% 8% 1% 9% 1893
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 22% 54% 12% 1% 11% 155
$15,000 to $34,999 23% 54% 5% 0% 17% 279
$35,000 to $49,999 24% 49% 9% 2% 16% 225
$50,000 to $74,999 28% 54% 11% 1% 7% 356
$75,000 to $99,999 38% 40% 13% 2% 7% 305
$100,000 to $149,999 38% 45% 7% 1% 10% 348
$150,000 to $199,999 38% 49% 7% 0% 6% 146
$200,000 or more 44% 41% 8% 2% 5% 166
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 33% 48% 7% 2% 9% 1642
Rent 30% 48% 10% 1% 11% 599
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey

City of Minneapolis Operations

9L. Please indicate how satisfied or dissatisfied you are with: Parking enforcement

I have not used

or am unaware Number of
of this City respondents
Very satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied | Very dissatisfied service (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 12% 59% 14% 5% 10% 2273
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 13% 60% 9% 6% 13% 222
Camden 14% 54% 15% 8% 9% 185
Central 13% 53% 19% 2% 13% 186
Longfellow 10% 62% 12% 5% 12% 282
Near North 4% 59% 19% 11% 7% 115
Nokomis 18% 62% 11% 3% 6% 325
Northeast 15% 57% 17% 7% 5% 224
Phillips 18% 48% 16% 1% 17% 102
Powderhorn 7% 56% 14% 6% 17% 208
Southwest 16% 68% 7% 3% 7% 289
University 7% 60% 15% 8% 10% 135
Results by gender:
Females 11% 60% 14% 5% 10% 1299
Males 14% 58% 13% 6% 9% 881
Results by age:
18-34 12% 53% 15% 8% 13% 487
35-44 12% 62% 12% 5% 10% 348
45-54 12% 68% 11% 4% 6% 319
55-64 13% 59% 16% 5% 7% 455
65+ 14% 63% 10% 1% 12% 476
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 27% 44% 16% 6% 7% 109
American Indian or Native American - - - - - 19
Asian or Asian American 7% 56% 15% 3% 19% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 12% 55% 10% 5% 18% 71
White (non-Hispanic) 11% 62% 12% 5% 10% 1890
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 6% 56% 24% 7% 7% 154
$15,000 to $34,999 10% 54% 20% 5% 11% 278
$35,000 to $49,999 6% 61% 14% 11% 8% 223
$50,000 to $74,999 10% 61% 12% 6% 10% 357
$75,000 to $99,999 16% 51% 7% 6% 19% 304
$100,000 to $149,999 13% 66% 12% 2% 7% 348
$150,000 to $199,999 16% 66% 7% 4% 7% 144
$200,000 or more 21% 64% 5% 1% 10% 166
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 13% 66% 11% 3% 7% 1641
Rent 11% 53% 16% 7% 14% 593
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
City of Minneapolis Operations

9M. Please indicate how satisfied or dissatisfied you are with: Street and alley snow plowing

| have not used
or am unaware Number of
of this City respondents
Very satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied | Very dissatisfied service (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 20% 58% 12% 4% 6% 2290
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 19% 63% 10% 2% 6% 222
Camden 31% 44% 14% 9% 2% 185
Central 18% 60% 6% 2% 14% 189
Longfellow 26% 61% 8% 1% 4% 290
Near North 8% 76% 8% 2% 6% 116
Nokomis 28% 60% 8% 3% 1% 326
Northeast 20% 56% 14% 5% 5% 223
Phillips 14% 49% 25% 9% 3% 104
Powderhorn 17% 56% 13% 2% 11% 208
Southwest 22% 52% 17% 7% 2% 291
University 13% 62% 12% 7% 7% 136
Results by gender:
Females 17% 59% 13% 5% 5% 1310
Males 24% 57% 11% 4% 4% 884
Results by age:
18-34 18% 60% 10% 4% 9% 487
35-44 21% 59% 13% 5% 2% 348
45-54 22% 53% 16% 4% 5% 318
55-64 20% 56% 16% 5% 3% 457
65+ 24% 57% 13% 3% 4% 487
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 22% 38% 23% 6% 11% 113
American Indian or Native American 10% 56% 25% 0% 9% 21
Asian or Asian American 26% 54% 4% 0% 15% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 11% 75% 7% 6% 1% 71
White (non-Hispanic) 20% 59% 12% 4% 5% 1899
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 12% 58% 13% 4% 13% 159
$15,000 to $34,999 15% 60% 14% 5% 6% 283
$35,000 to $49,999 12% 61% 17% 5% 4% 227
$50,000 to $74,999 19% 62% 12% 3% 4% 356
$75,000 to $99,999 21% 55% 9% 4% 11% 306
$100,000 to $149,999 33% 52% 10% 2% 3% 347
$150,000 to $199,999 19% 67% 9% 4% 2% 145
$200,000 or more 21% 59% 13% 5% 2% 165
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 23% 59% 12% 4% 2% 1648
Rent 16% 57% 13% 4% 10% 601
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
City of Minneapolis Operations

9N. Please indicate how satisfied or dissatisfied you are with: Animal control and shelter

| have not used
or am unaware Number of
of this City respondents
Very satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied | Very dissatisfied service (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 12% 41% 3% 1% 43% 2280
City of Minneapolis total (2012) 14% 60% 5% 1% - 1106
City of Minneapolis total (2010) 15% 76% 6% 3% - 926
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 14% 43% 1% 1% 41% 223
Camden 5% 48% 11% 3% 32% 186
Central 12% 28% 0% 0% 60% 185
Longfellow 12% 37% 5% 2% 44% 288
Near North 6% 60% 4% 2% 28% 117
Nokomis 12% 42% 6% 1% 39% 323
Northeast 13% 47% 3% 1% 36% 222
Phillips 6% 56% 3% 2% 33% 102
Powderhorn 12% 36% 4% 0% 48% 209
Southwest 18% 37% 2% 0% 43% 290
University 11% 33% 1% 0% 55% 135
Results by gender:
Females 8% 41% 5% 1% 45% 1304
Males 15% 41% 2% 0% 41% 881
Results by age:
18-34 9% 34% 2% 1% 54% 486
35-44 10% 37% 3% 1% 48% 347
45-54 15% 49% 5% 1% 30% 318
55-64 16% 46% 6% 1% 30% 456
65+ 17% 49% 4% 0% 30% 483
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 16% 49% 6% 1% 28% 110
American Indian or Native American 0% 47% 16% 2% 34% 21
Asian or Asian American 10% 33% 3% 1% 54% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 10% 44% 5% 1% 39% 71
White (non-Hispanic) 11% 39% 2% 1% 46% 1893
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 8% 51% 7% 3% 31% 155
$15,000 to $34,999 11% 41% 3% 0% 45% 283
$35,000 to $49,999 7% 44% 5% 0% 43% 226
$50,000 to $74,999 9% 43% 3% 1% 45% 355
$75,000 to $99,999 12% 29% 1% 1% 56% 305
$100,000 to $149,999 13% 39% 1% 0% 47% 345
$150,000 to $199,999 8% 39% 6% 1% 45% 144
$200,000 or more 20% 34% 4% 0% 42% 166
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 13% 44% 3% 1% 39% 1643
Rent 11% 37% 3% 0% 48% 599

Cizty of Minneapolis: 2016 Resident Survey 46 Wilder Research, December 2016



City of Minneapolis Resident Survey

City of Minneapolis Operations

90. Please indicate how satisfied or dissatisfied you are with: Food safety at restaurants and public events

I have not used

or am unaware Number of
of this City respondents
Very satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied | Very dissatisfied service (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 28% 59% 2% 1% 11% 2283
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 35% 54% 1% 0% 10% 224
Camden 13% 74% 4% 0% 9% 185
Central 32% 54% 4% 2% 9% 188
Longfellow 31% 62% 2% 1% 4% 287
Near North 16% 64% 2% 2% 16% 116
Nokomis 30% 60% 2% 0% 8% 325
Northeast 21% 67% 3% 2% 7% 219
Phillips 27% 50% 5% 3% 15% 103
Powderhorn 29% 50% 2% 0% 19% 209
Southwest 31% 63% 2% 0% 5% 291
University 30% 55% 1% 0% 14% 136
Results by gender:
Females 26% 58% 3% 1% 12% 1304
Males 31% 59% 2% 0% 8% 885
Results by age:
18-34 32% 55% 2% 1% 11% 489
35-44 25% 64% 2% 0% 9% 347
45-54 28% 59% 2% 2% 9% 319
55-64 23% 65% 4% 1% 6% 456
65+ 25% 63% 2% 0% 10% 483
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 25% 55% 4% 3% 13% 111
American Indian or Native American 19% 69% 3% 0% 9% 21
Asian or Asian American 25% 58% 2% 1% 14% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 32% 54% 1% 2% 11% 70
White (non-Hispanic) 29% 60% 2% 0% 9% 1897
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 19% 70% 3% 1% 7% 155
$15,000 to $34,999 27% 57% 3% 1% 12% 283
$35,000 to $49,999 23% 57% 4% 1% 16% 226
$50,000 to $74,999 27% 66% 0% 0% 7% 358
$75,000 to $99,999 30% 52% 2% 0% 16% 305
$100,000 to $149,999 35% 56% 3% 0% 6% 347
$150,000 to $199,999 28% 60% 1% 0% 10% 146
$200,000 or more 33% 60% 1% 0% 6% 166
Results by housing tenure:
Own 28% 61% 2% 0% 8% 1644
Rent 28% 57% 2% 1% 12% 599
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
City of Minneapolis Operations

9P. Please indicate how satisfied or dissatisfied you are with: Dealing with problem businesses

| have not used
or am unaware Number of
of this City respondents
Very satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied | Very dissatisfied service (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 5% 25% 8% 1% 60% 2279
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 7% 22% 4% 0% 67% 227
Camden 1% 23% 12% 5% 59% 184
Central 4% 21% 9% 1% 66% 189
Longfellow 4% 30% 5% 1% 60% 286
Near North 0% 43% 8% 5% 43% 116
Nokomis 6% 26% 7% 2% 60% 322
Northeast 7% 22% 10% 1% 59% 217
Phillips 5% 38% 21% 5% 30% 102
Powderhorn 8% 24% 8% 0% 60% 208
Southwest 8% 25% 4% 0% 63% 292
University 3% 18% 5% 0% 73% 136
Results by gender:
Females 3% 27% 5% 1% 63% 1303
Males 7% 24% 10% 1% 57% 882
Results by age:
18-34 4% 17% 6% 1% 72% 487
35-44 3% 24% 9% 2% 62% 347
45-54 9% 31% 8% 2% 49% 321
55-64 6% 40% 8% 2% 45% 461
65+ 10% 36% 9% 1% 44% 473
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 12% 40% 13% 4% 31% 110
American Indian or Native American 0% 35% 13% 0% 52% 20
Asian or Asian American 5% 18% 10% 2% 66% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 1% 33% 6% 2% 58% 71
White (non-Hispanic) 4% 22% 7% 1% 66% 1893
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 6% 45% 10% 3% 37% 153
$15,000 to $34,999 2% 27% 9% 1% 61% 282
$35,000 to $49,999 4% 27% 11% 3% 56% 223
$50,000 to $74,999 5% 25% 7% 1% 62% 357
$75,000 to $99,999 4% 17% 8% 1% 71% 305
$100,000 to $149,999 5% 21% 10% 0% 63% 347
$150,000 to $199,999 2% 22% 6% 1% 69% 145
$200,000 or more 9% 18% 8% 0% 65% 169
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 4% 27% 9% 1% 58% 1640
Rent 6% 23% 7% 1% 63% 601
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey

City of Minneapolis Operations

9Q. Please indicate how satisfied or dissatisfied you are with: Responding to housing concerns

I have not used

or am unaware Number of
of this City respondents
Very satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied | Very dissatisfied service (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 5% 27% 10% 4% 54% 2268
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 4% 25% 6% 2% 62% 224
Camden 1% 31% 17% 12% 38% 184
Central 4% 24% 5% 2% 64% 188
Longfellow 5% 29% 6% 3% 58% 284
Near North 1% 47% 18% 10% 24% 117
Nokomis 7% 31% 7% 1% 55% 320
Northeast 5% 21% 20% 4% 49% 219
Phillips 8% 31% 22% 8% 31% 102
Powderhorn 11% 25% 7% 3% 54% 206
Southwest 6% 29% 8% 0% 57% 288
University 2% 19% 4% 2% 73% 136
Results by gender:
Females 3% 27% 8% 5% 57% 1297
Males 8% 27% 12% 3% 51% 877
Results by age:
18-34 5% 20% 7% 2% 66% 489
35-44 2% 26% 12% 5% 54% 347
45-54 7% 38% 11% 4% 39% 320
55-64 8% 32% 12% 6% 41% 456
65+ 10% 33% 12% 5% 40% 467
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 14% 44% 14% 6% 23% 110
American Indian or Native American 8% 22% 10% 13% 47% 21
Asian or Asian American 5% 21% 4% 2% 68% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 2% 34% 10% 6% 48% 71
White (non-Hispanic) 3% 24% 10% 2% 60% 1881
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 8% 45% 9% 5% 33% 154
$15,000 to $34,999 2% 25% 14% 7% 52% 281
$35,000 to $49,999 4% 27% 11% 4% 54% 220
$50,000 to $74,999 5% 26% 9% 3% 57% 353
$75,000 to $99,999 5% 21% 8% 2% 64% 303
$100,000 to $149,999 4% 23% 11% 3% 59% 347
$150,000 to $199,999 5% 23% 6% 6% 61% 145
$200,000 or more 7% 28% 4% 0% 61% 167
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 5% 29% 10% 4% 51% 1629
Rent 5% 24% 9% 3% 58% 600
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9R. Please indicate how satisfied or dissatisfied you are with: 311 for city services and information

| have not used
or am unaware Number of
of this City respondents
Very satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied | Very dissatisfied service (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 17% 39% 4% 1% 39% 2287
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 16% 37% 3% 1% 43% 226
Camden 19% 47% 3% 2% 29% 185
Central 12% 37% 2% 1% 49% 186
Longfellow 17% 39% 3% 1% 40% 290
Near North 21% 37% 11% 2% 28% 117
Nokomis 21% 47% 3% 2% 26% 325
Northeast 21% 41% 6% 1% 30% 218
Phillips 14% 50% 6% 3% 27% 104
Powderhorn 22% 37% 4% 0% 36% 208
Southwest 21% 43% 4% 0% 32% 293
University 5% 21% 4% 0% 70% 135
Results by gender:
Females 17% 37% 6% 1% 39% 1312
Males 18% 40% 2% 1% 38% 881
Results by age:
18-34 11% 28% 3% 0% 57% 488
35-44 20% 46% 5% 2% 28% 348
45-54 25% 48% 6% 2% 19% 319
55-64 23% 42% 6% 2% 27% 460
65+ 22% 45% 4% 2% 26% 481
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 25% 44% 3% 2% 25% 110
American Indian or Native American 25% 23% 4% 3% 44% 21
Asian or Asian American 15% 17% 9% 0% 59% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 20% 48% 4% 1% 27% 70
White (non-Hispanic) 15% 39% 3% 1% 42% 1898
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 26% 34% 8% 3% 30% 155
$15,000 to $34,999 10% 38% 7% 1% 44% 286
$35,000 to $49,999 9% 36% 5% 2% 48% 223
$50,000 to $74,999 23% 32% 4% 1% 40% 356
$75,000 to $99,999 15% 40% 4% 1% 40% 306
$100,000 to $149,999 14% 36% 3% 1% 45% 348
$150,000 to $199,999 25% 41% 4% 2% 27% 146
$200,000 or more 24% 44% 3% 1% 29% 167
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 24% 46% 3% 1% 25% 1647
Rent 11% 31% 5% 1% 53% 601
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City of Minneapolis Operations

9S. Please indicate how satisfied or dissatisfied you are with: City services overall

I have not used

or am unaware Number of
of this City respondents
Very satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied | Very dissatisfied service (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 15% 73% 5% 1% 5% 2284
City of Minneapolis total (2012) 17% 78% 3% 0% - 1362
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 19% 70% 2% 0% 9% 227
Camden 6% 78% 8% 5% 3% 182
Central 17% 64% 6% 1% 12% 190
Longfellow 17% 73% 5% 0% 4% 290
Near North 10% 77% 9% 1% 3% 115
Nokomis 25% 65% 7% 0% 3% 326
Northeast 14% 71% 6% 0% 8% 218
Phillips 13% 75% 7% 2% 3% 102
Powderhorn 15% 79% 5% 0% 1% 209
Southwest 20% 73% 6% 0% 1% 290
University 9% 76% 1% 0% 13% 135
Results by gender:
Females 15% 71% 6% 1% 7% 1304
Males 18% 73% 4% 1% 4% 886
Results by age:
18-34 12% 76% 4% 0% 8% 487
35-44 17% 71% 6% 2% 4% 345
45-54 20% 67% 8% 0% 4% 321
55-64 16% 73% 7% 2% 1% 459
65+ 24% 69% 4% 1% 3% 482
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 15% 68% 9% 0% 8% 111
American Indian or Native American % 7% 9% 0% 8% 21
Asian or Asian American 16% 62% 8% 0% 14% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 15% 79% 2% 3% 1% 71
White (non-Hispanic) 15% 5% 4% 1% 5% 1894
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 14% 69% 11% 2% 3% 156
$15,000 to $34,999 14% T7% 6% 0% 3% 286
$35,000 to $49,999 12% 72% 4% 2% 10% 224
$50,000 to $74,999 15% 73% 3% 0% 9% 356
$75,000 to $99,999 15% 78% 2% 1% 4% 305
$100,000 to $149,999 17% 74% 4% 1% 4% 347
$150,000 to $199,999 16% 70% 7% 1% 6% 145
$200,000 or more 23% 63% 9% 0% 5% 168
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 17% 74% 5% 1% 3% 1642
Rent 14% 73% 6% 0% 8% 602
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City of Minneapolis Operations

10A. Please provide any additional comments on specific services that you were satisfied with.

City of Calhoun Near

Minneapolis Isle Camden Central | Longfellow North Nokomis Northeast Phillips Powderhorn| Southwest Universit
General comments re: parks/public
spaces 23% 38% 11% 26% 19% 7% 28% 21% 9% 27% 29% 17%
Good sanitation/organics
recycling/garbage/recycling
programs/trash vouchers 23% 15% 13% 10% 30% 19% 40% 28% 11% 25% 25% 21%
There’s room for
improvement/more could be done 20% 21% 22% 23% 20% 23% 18% 20% 2% 18% 16% 30%
Biking/walking trails infrastructure 16% 23% 8% 8% 30% 20% 14% 18% 10% 7% 23% 19%
Positive comments re: cultural
amenities (festivals/events,
museums/restaurants/libraries) 10% 11% 12% 10% 4% 4% 4% 5% 2% 17% 9% 18%
311 9% 8% 26% 6% 3% 22% 7% 8% 0% 16% 7% 1%
City is generally well-run/general
comments re: city management,
services (existence of, availability
of) 8% 8% 10% 0% 2% 3% 4% 7% 37% 13% 4% 4%
Emergency services (911, fire) 8% 1% 4% 7% 7% 17% 3% 9% 21% 8% 10% 3%
Public transportation 7% 11% 5% 26% % 10% 4% 4% 0% 2% 4% %
Other 7% 4% 4% 15% 6% 12% 8% 6% 9% 4% 5% 5%
Snow plowing/street cleaning
makes it easier to get around 7% 4% 3% 15% 6% 3% 11% 4% 11% 7% 6% 2%
Police 6% 2% 13% 9% 5% 0% 6% 11% 1% 3% 8% 3%
Positive comments re: direct
service staff/city staff 5% 3% 1% 2% % 14% 12% 5% % 1% 3% 9%
Getting around by bike is
good/Minneapolis is bike-friendly 5% 6% 1% 3% 5% 1% 8% 3% 2% 4% 3% 16%
Cleanliness of city
overall/maintenance of city (street
lights) 4% 3% 3% 6% 5% 17% 5% 5% 3% 1% 2% %
Quality drinking water/ water
services 4% 7% 2% 6% 3% 10% 1% 2% 0% 5% 5% 1%
Streets/sidewalks are clean, good/
roads maintained/repaired 3% 4% 7% 1% 4% 2% 10% 2% 5% 0% 5% 0%
Safety of city overall 2% 4% 4% 1% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 2% 7%
Positive comments re: getting
around Minneapolis 2% 3% 0% 6% 1% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 3% 1%
DID (Downtown Improvement
District) staff 2% 3% 0% 9% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Community gardens, farmers
markets 1% 2% 0% 0% 4% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Positive comments re: elected
officials 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Schools are good 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Number of respondents
(unweighted) 858 87 61 65 110 41 129 81 43 86 110 45
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10B. Please provide any additional comments on specific services that you were dissatisfied with.

City of Calhoun Near

Minneapolis Isle Camden Central | Longfellow North Nokomis Northeast Phillips | Powderhorn | Southwest Universit
Road conditions 18% 9% 7% 17% 23% 15% 15% 18% 8% 27% 19% 22%
Better enforcement of civil
infractions (parking violations, city
ordinances, NOT HOUSING) 10% 7% 7% 8% 5% 12% 9% 11% 9% 21% 5% 6%
Snow plowing, snow removal 9% 6% 6% 6% 9% 2% 7% 10% 13% 8% 30% 4%
Pedestrian/foot traffic issues
(sidewalks, crosswalks) 9% 12% 6% 18% 9% 14% 3% 5% 9% 6% 5% 14%
Racial bias, unfair treatment of
minorities, discrimination 9% 4% 13% 5% 8% 4% 12% 7% 7% 11% 7% 13%
Parking (e.g. not enough, too
expensive, parking
rules/restrictions) 8% 17% 3% 12% 9% 14% 3% 6% 8% 3% 5% 11%
Violence, use of force 7% 3% 12% 2% 12% 7% 5% 5% 6% 10% 4% 11%
Parks, parks services 6% 5% 4% 10% 8% 1% 12% 3% 1% 12% 3% 5%
Street lighting/lights 6% 6% 14% 4% 9% 9% 5% % 17% 3% 2% 5%
Increasing crime/don’t feel safe in
neighborhood 6% 6% 15% 6% 3% 10% % 4% 29% 2% 3% 2%
Lack of responsiveness 6% 4% 6% 0% 2% 12% 4% % 5% 12% 4% 2%
Not enough police, more police
presence/enforcement needed 5% 1% 9% 1% 5% 7% 8% 3% 3% 9% 4% 3%
Issues with timely response, lack of
responsiveness (NOT POLICE) 5% 2% 4% 2% 7% 2% 5% 6% 3% 8% 5% 3%
Road safety (bad driving, layout of
streets, safety problems) 5% 8% 1% 4% 4% 0% 6% 0% 0% 14% 2% 1%
Bike lanes — negative (too many,
unsafe, affecting road safety) 4% 1% 8% 4% 5% 0% 7% 4% 3% 4% 8% 3%
Road construction/closures 4% 2% 3% 8% 4% 1% 3% 8% 0% 3% 5% 6%
Bike lanes — positive (good, more,
like them) 4% 9% 4% 6% 5% 0% 1% 1% 0% 6% 1% 6%
Police — community relations,
engagement, lack of understanding 4% 4% 0% 6% 7% 2% 8% 4% 3% 4% 4% 1%
Other 4% 2% 2% 7% 6% 2% 4% 9% 0% 2% 6% 1%
Not enough affordable housing 4% 6% 2% 5% 1% 12% 1% 7% 1% 2% 4% 3%
Water quality 4% 2% 12% 10% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 0% 2%
Taxes and Fees 4% 4% 3% 1% 4% 11% 2% 2% 1% 1% 10% 3%
Garbage/recycling — other
complaint 4% 5% 0% 2% 1% 4% 5% 3% 1% 2% 1% 14%
Management/leadership issues 4% 0% 5% 5% 6% 0% 4% 4% 2% 5% 6% 1%
Public transportation (not enough,
problems with light rail) 3% 3% 2% 8% 4% 0% 5% 1% 3% 3% 4% 0%
Police 3% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4% 2% 6% 3% 1% 6%
Housing (non-specific) 3% 6% 2% 3% 4% 5% 2% 5% 0% 0% 4% 0%
Traffic congestion 2% 4% 0% 5% 4% 0% 2% 1% 1% 3% 4% 1%
311 2% 0% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 0% 1%
Bike Traffic/bike riders (not
following traffic rules) 2% 1% 2% 1% 3% 0% 4% 1% 0% 7% 3% 0%
Recycling/compost pickup should
be done more often 2% 2% 11% 0% 7% 0% 6% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
City streets are not clean/there is
trash in the streets 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 8% 3% 1% 4%
Issues with sports facilities (too
much money spent, etc.) 2% 0% 1% 4% 4% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4%
Disparities based on neighborhood
(i.e., some neighborhoods/areas/zip
codes treated better than others) 2% 5% 3% 0% 4% 0% 4% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
911 1% 0% 3% 0% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1%
Issues with zoning 1% 1% 0% 5% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 5%
Poor air quality 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 7% 0% 0%
City council, mayor, elected officials 1% 3% 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 5% 0% 0% 2% 0%
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City of Minneapolis Operations

10B. Please provide any additional comments on specific services that you were dissatisfied with.

City of Calhoun Near

Minneapolis Isle Camden Central | Longfellow North Nokomis Northeast Phillips | Powderhorn | Southwest Universit
Different groups of people (cultural,
racial, ethnic, etc.) treated
differently than others 1% 4% 3% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Problems with housing inspectors 1% 1% 2% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Schools, education 1% 0% 1% 4% 0% 0% 4% 0% 1% 1% 3% 0%
Issues with public roads 1% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0%
General issues with city cleanliness 1% 2% 4% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Internet 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1%
Animal Control 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Other emergency services (fire,
etc.) 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Airport noise/noise pollution 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0%
Problems with services (non-
specific) 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Issues with city laws and rules (not
parking or housing related) 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Recycling/compost pickup is too
frequent 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Infrastructure (city-wide services —
inadequate) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Recycling/compost is expensive,
unnecessary 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Garbage pickup is too frequent
(should be done less often) 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Pollution (non-specific) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Lead levels 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Garbage pickup should be done
more often 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Comments re: disparities in city
services (non-specific) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Number of respondents
(unweighted) 1169 113 99 88 148 60 148 114 60 122 149 68
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City of Minneapolis Operations

PAPER SURVEY VERSION: 11. Please rate the value of City of Minneapolis services you receive for
the City taxes you pay. (Web and Paper surveys had different response options)

Number of
respondents
Very good value Good value Poor value Very poor value | (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 18% 65% 13% 4% 1001
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 30% 65% 5% 0% 80
Camden 14% 53% 16% 17% 92
Central 26% 60% 14% 0% 90
Longfellow 12% 66% 15% 6% 115
Near North 10% 70% 14% 7% 65
Nokomis 23% 69% 6% 2% 131
Northeast 13% 66% 16% 5% 106
Phillips 15% 74% 11% 0% 63
Powderhorn 22% 60% 17% 1% 86
Southwest 18% 64% 16% 1% 116
University 15% 73% 10% 3% 57
Results by gender:
Females 16% 67% 12% 4% 599
Males 17% 67% 12% 4% 355
Results by age:
18-34 22% 67% 6% 5% 175
35-44 18% 60% 20% 3% 124
45-54 14% 65% 14% 6% 132
55-64 17% 64% 18% 2% 209
65+ 19% 69% 11% 1% 288
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 14% 66% 11% 10% 80
American Indian or Native American - - - - 14
Asian or Asian American 29% 58% 12% 0% 32
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 17% 59% 14% 11% 43
White (non-Hispanic) 20% 69% 10% 1% 775
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 12% 65% 19% 3% 116
$15,000 to $34,999 16% 74% % 3% 152
$35,000 to $49,999 14% 69% 16% 1% 116
$50,000 to $74,999 12% 80% 8% 0% 153
$75,000 to $99,999 45% 45% 4% 6% 107
$100,000 to $149,999 22% 61% 12% 6% 111
$150,000 to $199,999 13% 75% 12% 0% 35
$200,000 or more 21% 57% 22% 0% 57
Results by housing tenure:
Own 19% 62% 16% 3% 664
Rent 18% 69% 9% 4% 308
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WEB SURVEY VERSION: 11. Please rate the value of City of Minneapolis services you receive for the
City taxes you pay. (Web and Paper surveys had different response options)

Number of
respondents
Very good value Good value Fair value Very poor value | (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 17% 47% 31% 5% 1260
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 18% 53% 27% 2% 140
Camden 7% 32% 44% 17% 93
Central 8% 52% 35% 4% 100
Longfellow 25% 55% 16% 5% 167
Near North 10% 75% 13% 2% 46
Nokomis 19% 46% 31% 4% 195
Northeast 12% 51% 29% 8% 115
Phillips 14% 15% 57% 13% 38
Powderhorn 24% 36% 39% 1% 120
Southwest 18% 43% 31% 8% 172
University 20% 48% 32% 0% 74
Results by gender:
Females 18% 50% 29% 3% 687
Males 16% 45% 35% 4% 528
Results by age:
18-34 14% 46% 35% 4% 309
35-44 21% 46% 29% 4% 225
45-54 16% 44% 32% 8% 186
55-64 21% 49% 25% 5% 244
65+ 27% 43% 25% 5% 182
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 5% 32% 50% 13% 28
American Indian or Native American - - - - 4
Asian or Asian American 28% 45% 23% 3% 33
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 15% 34% 48% 4% 28
White (non-Hispanic) 17% 49% 30% 4% 1106
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 13% 39% 26% 22% 34
$15,000 to $34,999 11% 50% 37% 2% 123
$35,000 to $49,999 14% 47% 32% 7% 104
$50,000 to $74,999 14% 53% 31% 2% 199
$75,000 to $99,999 18% 48% 29% 5% 200
$100,000 to $149,999 24% 50% 22% 4% 237
$150,000 to $199,999 19% 47% 31% 2% 110
$200,000 or more 13% 36% 44% 7% 111
Results by housing tenure:
Own 19% 44% 31% 6% 969
Rent 15% 51% 31% 3% 282
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12A. In the past 12 months, have you interacted with the City of

Minneapolis government?

Number of
respondents
Yes No (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 49% 51% 2295
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 48% 52% 225
Camden 57% 43% 186
Central 38% 62% 190
Longfellow 57% 43% 291
Near North 48% 52% 116
Nokomis 54% 46% 328
Northeast 58% 42% 226
Phillips 48% 52% 100
Powderhorn 52% 48% 209
Southwest 53% 47% 289
University 34% 66% 135
Results by gender:
Females 49% 51% 1310
Males 49% 51% 891
Results by age:
18-34 43% 57% 490
35-44 57% 43% 346
45-54 52% 48% 319
55-64 57% 43% 462
65+ 53% 47% 489
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 52% 48% 111
American Indian or Native American 74% 26% 21
Asian or Asian American 33% 67% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 49% 51% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 50% 50% 1905
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 49% 51% 157
$15,000 to $34,999 45% 55% 285
$35,000 to $49,999 47% 53% 226
$50,000 to $74,999 53% A47% 357
$75,000 to $99,999 43% 57% 308
$100,000 to $149,999 54% 46% 346
$150,000 to $199,999 54% 46% 146
$200,000 or more 52% 48% 170
Results by housing tenure:
Own 57% 43% 1653
Rent 42% 58% 602
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12B. Which City of Minneapolis services did you interact with in the past 12 months?

Animal
control and Building Community Elected
311 911 shelter permits engagement officials Fire
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 46% 28% 10% 14% 18% 31% 3%
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - - -
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - - -
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 53% 22% 11% 13% 12% 25% 6%
Camden 56% 47% 13% 14% 11% 21% 1%
Central 44% 29% 7% 12% 24% 37% 5%
Longfellow 41% 21% 11% 10% 16% 27% 5%
Near North 49% 26% 6% 3% 29% 41% 1%
Nokomis 56% 25% 15% 26% 14% 25% 3%
Northeast 44% 24% 11% 13% 22% 32% 3%
Phillips 34% 64% 8% 12% 29% 24% 4%
Powderhorn 53% 38% 8% 15% 21% 38% 3%
Southwest 41% 12% 8% 19% 11% 25% 1%
University 24% 25% 5% 4% 18% 38% 1%
Results by gender:
Females 47% 30% 11% 12% 18% 27% 3%
Males 45% 26% 8% 17% 17% 31% 3%
Results by age:
18-34 34% 25% 8% 10% 21% 26% 3%
35-44 58% 35% 10% 23% 17% 36% 2%
45-54 56% 27% 10% 21% 16% 33% 2%
55-64 48% 30% 12% 11% 14% 29% 3%
65+ 45% 25% 9% 9% 16% 26% 3%
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 31% 15% 2% 3% 22% 25% 1%
American Indian or Native American - - - - - - -
Asian or Asian American 36% 23% 16% 17% 29% 35% 0%
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 45% 29% 5% 13% 10% 30% 0%
White (non-Hispanic) 49% 30% 10% 16% 18% 30% 4%
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 44% 38% 8% 0% 32% 38% 5%
$15,000 to $34,999 34% 37% 11% 4% 25% 27% 2%
$35,000 to $49,999 35% 41% 5% 10% 13% 26% 2%
$50,000 to $74,999 48% 24% 9% 13% 14% 32% 5%
$75,000 to $99,999 56% 27% 11% 15% 22% 35% 3%
$100,000 to $149,999 44% 25% 13% 24% 15% 31% 2%
$150,000 to $199,999 57% 32% 8% 28% 16% 33% 2%
$200,000 or more 46% 13% 16% 27% 11% 32% 3%
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 57% 29% 11% 22% 17% 32% 3%
Rent 31% 26% 8% 4% 20% 27% 3%
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12B. Which City of Minneapolis services did you interact with in the past 12 months?

Garbage and Housing Human Property
recycling violations resources Impound lot Police taxes
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 38% 7% 4% 8% 29% 21%
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - -
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - -
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 31% 3% 1% 11% 18% 10%
Camden 46% 13% 11% 9% 46% 23%
Central 10% 1% 7% 5% 27% 21%
Longfellow 42% 7% 1% 4% 25% 24%
Near North 19% 8% 9% 20% 18% 29%
Nokomis 47% 7% 3% 5% 22% 23%
Northeast 34% 8% 5% 8% 34% 16%
Phillips 40% 6% 4% 5% 50% 18%
Powderhorn 39% 10% 0% 10% 36% 18%
Southwest 51% 7% 0% 5% 16% 29%
University 43% 5% 8% 11% 35% 22%
Results by gender:
Females 38% 5% 4% 8% 29% 17%
Males 37% 9% 4% 8% 27% 24%
Results by age:
18-34 32% 6% 4% 13% 36% 19%
35-44 42% 8% 2% 11% 29% 28%
45-54 48% 9% 2% 1% 22% 27%
55-64 37% 9% 6% 4% 28% 16%
65+ 40% 8% 5% 2% 13% 17%
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 35% 4% 8% 15% 29% 10%
American Indian or Native American - - - - - -
Asian or Asian American 44% 3% 0% 8% 26% 30%
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 40% 5% 4% 14% 32% 22%
White (non-Hispanic) 39% 8% 3% 8% 28% 22%
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 23% 4% 18% 21% 30% 12%
$15,000 to $34,999 26% 7% 1% 14% 38% 9%
$35,000 to $49,999 38% 10% 8% 12% 41% 17%
$50,000 to $74,999 40% 6% 1% 7% 31% 14%
$75,000 to $99,999 41% 10% 4% 4% 29% 32%
$100,000 to $149,999 45% 6% 1% 6% 18% 24%
$150,000 to $199,999 44% 15% 2% 4% 25% 25%
$200,000 or more 48% 4% 0% 2% 17% 42%
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 46% 10% 1% 3% 23% 34%
Rent 30% 4% 7% 16% 35% 6%
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
City of Minneapolis Operations

12B. Which City of Minneapolis services did you interact with in the past 12 months?

Number of
Traffic control | Water and None of the respondents
and ticketing sewer Other above (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 19% 17% 10% 1% 1229
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 24% 6% 9% 3% 106
Camden 23% 34% 7% 0% 109
Central 27% 5% 15% 3% 83
Longfellow 14% 22% 13% 1% 174
Near North 4% 5% 1% 0% 65
Nokomis 10% 26% 18% 0% 169
Northeast 17% 10% 7% 0% 123
Phillips 11% 18% 6% 5% 60
Powderhorn 23% 19% 11% 1% 121
Southwest 13% 15% 11% 1% 163
University 41% 21% 3% 0% 56
Results by gender:
Females 20% 16% 9% 1% 683
Males 19% 17% 10% 2% 493
Results by age:
18-34 28% 15% 6% 1% 240
35-44 22% 17% 10% 1% 196
45-54 9% 26% 8% 1% 170
55-64 17% 16% 13% 1% 264
65+ 7% 10% 17% 0% 266
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 30% 18% 11% 2% 61
American Indian or Native American - - - - 17
Asian or Asian American 13% 8% 19% 0% 26
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 28% 14% 11% 0% 45
White (non-Hispanic) 18% 17% 10% 1% 1015
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 22% 14% 4% 1% 79
$15,000 to $34,999 20% 11% 9% 3% 142
$35,000 to $49,999 30% 15% 7% 0% 117
$50,000 to $74,999 22% 21% 7% 2% 205
$75,000 to $99,999 21% 22% 5% 0% 162
$100,000 to $149,999 13% 14% 11% 1% 203
$150,000 to $199,999 14% 24% 16% 0% 81
$200,000 or more 12% 17% 12% 0% 81
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 12% 23% 11% 0% 937
Rent 30% 9% 7% 2% 272
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey

City of Minneapolis Operations

12B. Which City of Minneapolis services did you interact with in the past 12 months? Other, specify:

City of Calhoun Near

Minneapolis Isle Camden Central Longfellow North Nokomis [ Northeast Phillips Powderhorn| Southwest Universit
Non-city services (e.g. state services,
DMV, DHS, etc.) 28% - - - 17% 11% - - - - -
Other 16% - - - 18% 9% - - - - -
Park Board/parks 13% - - - 39% 13% - - - - -
Forestry 8% - - - 0% 25% - - - - -
Home inspections 8% - - - 7% 8% - - - - -
Public spaces that ARE NOT parks
(streets/traffic/sidewalk maintenance) 7% - - - 4% 0% - - - - -
Assessor’s Office 5% - - - 0% 12% - - - - -
Elections & Voter Services (e.g., election
judges, elections office) 5% - - - 2% 11% - - - - -
Zoning Commission 3% - - - 4% 0% - - - - -
Public Works (incl. yard waste, garbage
and recycling, parking) 3% - - - 0% 11% - - - - -
Landlord regulations, rental licenses 2% - - - 0% 1% - - - - -
Truth in Sale of Housing 1% - - - 1% 0% - - - - -
Regulatory Services (incl. fire inspections) 1% - - - 7% 0% - - - - -
City Planning Commission 1% - - - 0% 0% - - - - -
Community Planning and Economic
Development (CPED) (incl. City planning
[building permits and zoning], housing
construct 0% - - - 1% 0% - - - - -
Number of respondents (unweighted) 128 13 9 10 22 27 9 6 8 18 3
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
City of Minneapolis Operations

13A. When interacting with the City of Minneapolis, | am treated with respect.

Number of
Strongly respondents
Strongly agree Agree Disagree disagree (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 21% 2% 6% 1% 2115
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 26% 69% 4% 0% 210
Camden 17% 71% 9% 3% 172
Central 22% 71% 6% 1% 167
Longfellow 20% 76% 4% 0% 266
Near North 11% 84% 5% 1% 113
Nokomis 29% 66% 4% 2% 297
Northeast 20% 69% 10% 0% 204
Phillips 24% 65% 8% 3% 94
Powderhorn 19% 66% 11% 3% 196
Southwest 23% 71% 5% 0% 278
University 14% 85% 1% 0% 118
Results by gender:
Females 21% 69% 7% 2% 1195
Males 22% 73% 5% 1% 835
Results by age:
18-34 20% 74% 6% 1% 465
35-44 21% 72% 6% 1% 327
45-54 19% 73% 8% 0% 298
55-64 25% 64% 6% 5% 421
65+ 31% 64% 5% 0% 438
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 19% 73% 5% 2% 104
American Indian or Native American - - - - 20
Asian or Asian American 20% 78% 2% 0% 62
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 17% 70% 12% 1% 69
White (non-Hispanic) 23% 71% 6% 1% 1751
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 16% 71% 9% 4% 147
$15,000 to $34,999 20% 73% 7% 1% 254
$35,000 to $49,999 18% 74% 5% 4% 211
$50,000 to $74,999 21% 73% 6% 0% 333
$75,000 to $99,999 24% 69% 7% 0% 282
$100,000 to $149,999 25% 71% 3% 0% 324
$150,000 to $199,999 21% 76% 4% 0% 141
$200,000 or more 26% 68% 6% 0% 160
Results by housing tenure:
Own 25% 70% 5% 0% 1527
Rent 17% 74% 8% 1% 553
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
City of Minneapolis Operations

13B. The City of Minneapolis operates with openness and transparency.

Number of
Strongly respondents
Strongly agree Agree Disagree disagree (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 11% 63% 21% 4% 2077
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 17% 64% 16% 2% 205
Camden 8% 54% 32% 5% 168
Central 14% 69% 16% 1% 167
Longfellow 8% 71% 16% 5% 256
Near North 9% 71% 20% 1% 109
Nokomis 14% 64% 16% 6% 300
Northeast 9% 54% 34% 3% 205
Phillips 13% 57% 25% 5% 86
Powderhorn 11% 56% 26% 7% 195
Southwest 10% 69% 18% 3% 270
University 11% 68% 18% 3% 116
Results by gender:
Females 11% 62% 22% 5% 1162
Males 13% 65% 19% 3% 834
Results by age:
18-34 12% 64% 21% 3% 461
35-44 10% 65% 21% 5% 328
45-54 10% 67% 20% 4% 292
55-64 14% 58% 20% 8% 409
65+ 16% 63% 19% 1% 427
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 10% 70% 14% 5% 101
American Indian or Native American - - - - 20
Asian or Asian American 15% 7% 7% 2% 61
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 10% 58% 25% 7% 67
White (non-Hispanic) 12% 64% 22% 3% 1721
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 8% 66% 18% 8% 142
$15,000 to $34,999 11% 67% 20% 3% 246
$35,000 to $49,999 13% 52% 31% 4% 212
$50,000 to $74,999 10% 67% 21% 3% 319
$75,000 to $99,999 12% 64% 21% 3% 283
$100,000 to $149,999 15% 63% 20% 2% 324
$150,000 to $199,999 13% 61% 22% 4% 141
$200,000 or more 14% 65% 17% 4% 160
Results by housing tenure:
Own 13% 63% 21% 3% 1499
Rent 10% 66% 21% 4% 546
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
City of Minneapolis Operations

13C. When interacting with the City of Minneapolis, | feel like | have a voice about issues that are
important to me.

Number of
Strongly respondents
Strongly agree Agree Disagree disagree (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 9% 58% 28% 5% 2083
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 14% 63% 22% 1% 204
Camden 4% 51% 34% 11% 168
Central 13% 55% 25% 7% 166
Longfellow 7% 65% 22% 6% 260
Near North 8% 68% 22% 3% 109
Nokomis 9% 66% 19% 6% 297
Northeast 8% 52% 32% 8% 204
Phillips 8% 53% 35% 4% 92
Powderhorn 11% 45% 39% 4% 197
Southwest 6% 64% 26% 4% 271
University 8% 60% 28% 4% 115
Results by gender:
Females 8% 59% 27% 6% 1173
Males 10% 59% 27% 4% 832
Results by age:
18-34 8% 57% 30% 4% 458
35-44 6% 63% 26% 5% 324
45-54 8% 60% 26% 5% 290
55-64 13% 54% 23% 11% 417
65+ 16% 55% 25% 4% 438
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 14% 53% 28% 5% 101
American Indian or Native American - - - - 20
Asian or Asian American 12% 71% 16% 1% 61
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 8% 58% 27% 6% 67
White (non-Hispanic) 8% 59% 28% 4% 1723
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 13% 46% 27% 13% 143
$15,000 to $34,999 9% 54% 34% 3% 249
$35,000 to $49,999 7% 58% 28% 7% 212
$50,000 to $74,999 9% 58% 29% 3% 323
$75,000 to $99,999 6% 68% 22% 4% 285
$100,000 to $149,999 11% 62% 24% 3% 324
$150,000 to $199,999 6% 62% 28% 5% 138
$200,000 or more 11% 59% 28% 3% 159
Results by housing tenure:
Own 9% 59% 27% 5% 1508
Rent 9% 58% 28% 5% 541
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
City of Minneapolis Operations

13D. The City of Minneapolis operates ethically (equitably and morally).

Number of
Strongly respondents
Strongly agree Agree Disagree disagree (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 11% 64% 22% 4% 2053
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 17% 58% 24% 0% 203
Camden 7% 52% 31% 10% 166
Central 13% 65% 19% 3% 168
Longfellow 8% 2% 16% 4% 257
Near North 15% 55% 27% 3% 108
Nokomis 10% 70% 14% 6% 291
Northeast 7% 57% 31% 5% 200
Phillips 10% 64% 22% 4% 90
Powderhorn 10% 63% 22% 5% 193
Southwest 11% 73% 14% 2% 266
University 11% 65% 23% 0% 111
Results by gender:
Females 8% 66% 23% 4% 1147
Males 15% 61% 21% 3% 828
Results by age:
18-34 11% 63% 23% 3% 457
35-44 9% 64% 24% 3% 320
45-54 8% 68% 19% 5% 290
55-64 15% 58% 19% 8% 408
65+ 15% 67% 16% 2% 422
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 12% 64% 21% 3% 102
American Indian or Native American - - - - 20
Asian or Asian American 17% 7% 5% 1% 62
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 6% 52% 36% 6% 67
White (non-Hispanic) 11% 65% 21% 3% 1697
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 9% 50% 30% 11% 140
$15,000 to $34,999 9% 66% 23% 2% 244
$35,000 to $49,999 13% 51% 30% 5% 212
$50,000 to $74,999 14% 63% 22% 1% 320
$75,000 to $99,999 7% 68% 22% 2% 280
$100,000 to $149,999 14% 68% 16% 3% 318
$150,000 to $199,999 9% 71% 14% 6% 137
$200,000 or more 12% 75% 12% 1% 159
Results by housing tenure:
Own 11% 68% 17% 3% 1481
Rent 10% 61% 26% 3% 540
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
City of Minneapolis Operations

13E. I can influence how decisions are made in the City of Minneapolis.

Number of
Strongly respondents
Strongly agree Agree Disagree disagree (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 6% 45% 40% 10% 2073
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 8% 46% 41% 5% 204
Camden 4% 36% 41% 19% 166
Central 5% 54% 31% 9% 166
Longfellow 4% 50% 40% 7% 258
Near North 9% 37% 47% 7% 108
Nokomis 4% 48% 39% 9% 293
Northeast 5% 42% 40% 14% 202
Phillips 7% 43% 39% 12% 96
Powderhorn 8% 37% 49% 6% 196
Southwest 4% 51% 35% 9% 270
University 8% 46% 33% 12% 114
Results by gender:
Females 4% 48% 39% 9% 1154
Males 9% 42% 40% 9% 833
Results by age:
18-34 6% 45% 40% 9% 461
35-44 3% 44% 42% 11% 318
45-54 5% 50% 36% 9% 288
55-64 8% 42% 37% 12% 414
65+ 9% 47% 36% 8% 429
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 8% 41% 43% 7% 101
American Indian or Native American - - - - 20
Asian or Asian American 12% 58% 24% 6% 62
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 4% 40% 40% 16% 68
White (non-Hispanic) 6% 47% 39% 8% 1709
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 4% 47% 35% 14% 140
$15,000 to $34,999 4% 47% 38% 10% 247
$35,000 to $49,999 6% 49% 37% 8% 213
$50,000 to $74,999 8% 49% 33% 10% 324
$75,000 to $99,999 4% 47% 43% 7% 281
$100,000 to $149,999 11% 41% 40% 8% 318
$150,000 to $199,999 7% 38% 47% 8% 137
$200,000 or more 3% 47% 41% 9% 159
Results by housing tenure:
Own 6% 46% 38% 10% 1495
Rent 6% 45% 41% 9% 544
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Information and Resources About the City of Minneapolis

14A. How easy or hard is it for you to get information about City of Minneapolis services and
programs?

Number of
respondents
Very easy Somewhat easy | Somewhat hard Very hard (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 32% 54% 12% 2% 2245
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 36% 53% 11% 0% 220
Camden 32% 57% 10% 1% 181
Central 37% 51% 11% 1% 181
Longfellow 33% 52% 14% 1% 282
Near North 20% 57% 19% 4% 115
Nokomis 35% 52% 9% 4% 321
Northeast 30% 55% 14% 1% 218
Phillips 34% 44% 16% 6% 101
Powderhorn 37% 55% 6% 2% 209
Southwest 30% 57% 12% 1% 288
University 28% 56% 16% 0% 129
Results by gender:
Females 32% 53% 13% 2% 1277
Males 32% 57% 11% 1% 878
Results by age:
18-34 33% 54% 12% 1% 488
35-44 31% 56% 12% 1% 346
45-54 32% 52% 13% 3% 316
55-64 34% 48% 13% 5% 452
65+ 33% 57% 8% 2% 464
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 27% 58% 12% 3% 109
American Indian or Native American 24% 54% 22% 0% 21
Asian or Asian American 38% 49% 12% 1% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 31% 57% 5% 6% 71
White (non-Hispanic) 34% 54% 11% 1% 1861
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 23% 51% 21% 5% 155
$15,000 to $34,999 25% 59% 13% 4% 275
$35,000 to $49,999 31% 58% 11% 0% 222
$50,000 to $74,999 35% 55% 8% 2% 350
$75,000 to $99,999 42% 47% 11% 1% 301
$100,000 to $149,999 35% 54% 11% 1% 343
$150,000 to $199,999 29% 56% 11% 4% 142
$200,000 or more 36% 52% 12% 0% 168
Results by housing tenure:
Own 34% 55% 9% 1% 1614
Rent 30% 54% 15% 2% 595
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Information and Resources About the City of Minneapolis

14B. How easy or hard is it for you to understand the information you receive about City of
Minneapolis services and programs?

Number of
respondents
Very easy Somewhat easy | Somewhat hard Very hard (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 36% 53% 10% 1% 2242
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 39% 51% 10% 0% 220
Camden 40% 50% 9% 1% 181
Central 40% 53% 7% 1% 182
Longfellow 39% 48% 11% 1% 282
Near North 20% 67% 13% 1% 114
Nokomis 37% 52% 8% 3% 322
Northeast 31% 57% 11% 1% 216
Phillips 30% 51% 13% 6% 100
Powderhorn 45% 49% 6% 0% 209
Southwest 38% 54% 8% 0% 287
University 32% 56% 12% 0% 129
Results by gender:
Females 35% 53% 10% 1% 1276
Males 37% 53% 9% 1% 878
Results by age:
18-34 37% 54% 8% 0% 486
35-44 34% 56% 10% 0% 346
45-54 32% 53% 13% 2% 316
55-64 38% 45% 13% 3% 452
65+ 41% 51% 8% 1% 465
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 31% 57% 12% 0% 109
American Indian or Native American 22% 62% 16% 0% 21
Asian or Asian American 44% 48% 8% 1% 64
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 32% 59% 2% 6% 71
White (non-Hispanic) 39% 51% 10% 1% 1860
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 26% 62% 11% 1% 152
$15,000 to $34,999 29% 61% 10% 1% 275
$35,000 to $49,999 29% 58% 13% 0% 222
$50,000 to $74,999 43% 51% 6% 1% 350
$75,000 to $99,999 43% 43% 13% 1% 300
$100,000 to $149,999 40% 49% 11% 0% 343
$150,000 to $199,999 30% 58% 8% 4% 143
$200,000 or more 44% 48% 9% 0% 169
Results by housing tenure:
Own 41% 50% 9% 1% 1613
Rent 32% 57% 10% 1% 593
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey

Information and Resources About the City of Minneapolis

15. In the past 12 months, which did you use to get news and info about the City of Minneapolis?

I have not gotten City of Social media | Social media
news or information City of Minneapolis from the City | from sources
from the City of Minneapolis Open Data (Facebook, other than the
Minneapolis website portal Twitter) City
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 6% 53% 3% 28% 22%
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - 26% - 12% -
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - -
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 4% 55% 2% 32% 25%
Camden 2% 61% 2% 28% 30%
Central 8% 39% 3% 33% 22%
Longfellow 2% 67% 2% 27% 23%
Near North 19% 33% 0% 33% 18%
Nokomis 1% 65% 6% 26% 17%
Northeast 5% 59% 2% 31% 30%
Phillips 14% 41% % 25% 10%
Powderhorn 2% 60% 2% 25% 24%
Southwest 5% 63% 4% 21% 17%
University 11% 32% 3% 26% 22%
Results by gender:
Females 5% 50% 2% 32% 23%
Males 7% 55% 4% 23% 22%
Results by age:
18-34 8% 55% 3% 39% 31%
35-44 5% 66% 4% 27% 20%
45-54 3% 58% 3% 21% 17%
55-64 4% 46% 1% 15% 15%
65+ 3% 34% 1% 10% 9%
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 9% 34% 4% 25% 13%
American Indian or Native American 0% 30% 7% 39% 20%
Asian or Asian American 12% 53% 3% 27% 17%
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 9% 55% 0% 36% 31%
White (non-Hispanic) 4% 57% 3% 27% 23%
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 6% 27% 1% 36% 20%
$15,000 to $34,999 7% 37% 2% 29% 24%
$35,000 to $49,999 11% 43% 4% 25% 21%
$50,000 to $74,999 6% 52% 2% 35% 30%
$75,000 to $99,999 4% 69% 4% 27% 25%
$100,000 to $149,999 2% 65% 2% 28% 23%
$150,000 to $199,999 0% 7% 4% 29% 21%
$200,000 or more 4% 68% 3% 21% 17%
Results by housing tenure:
Own 3% 66% 3% 22% 20%
Rent 8% 41% 3% 33% 25%
Cizty of Minneapolis: 2016 Resident Survey 69 Wilder Research, December 2016




City of Minneapolis Resident Survey

Information and Resources About the City of Minneapolis

15. In the past 12 months, which did you use to get news and info about the City of Minneapolis?

News media Contact from
(such as a City staff
newspapers, person or |Emails or text City cable
radio, television, elected alerts from |Mailings from | channels (14
digital) official the City the City and 79) 311

City of Minneapolis total (2016) 65% 14% 34% 48% 4% 21%
City of Minneapolis total (2012) 62% 8% 11% 21% 3% 8%
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - -
Results by community:

Calhoun Isle 71% 7% 27% 51% 1% 23%

Camden 69% 17% 31% 41% 7% 24%

Central 64% 13% 26% 38% 3% 8%

Longfellow 67% 17% 43% 62% 2% 24%

Near North 53% 9% 25% 39% 8% 10%

Nokomis 69% 16% 42% 58% 2% 28%

Northeast 67% 14% 28% 47% 3% 29%

Phillips 59% 6% 15% 24% 8% 13%

Powderhorn 63% 22% 33% 61% 6% 31%

Southwest 71% 13% 44% 51% 1% 23%

University 57% 12% 41% 39% 5% 7%
Results by gender:

Females 65% 13% 34% 47% 5% 22%

Males 66% 14% 33% 46% 4% 20%
Results by age:

18-34 60% 9% 32% 40% 2% 12%

35-44 64% 16% 37% 46% 2% 31%

45-54 62% 18% 32% 55% 8% 29%

55-64 75% 19% 37% 58% 8% 25%

65+ 80% 21% 28% 55% 6% 25%
Results by race/ethnicity:

African American or African-born 64% 10% 21% 34% 12% 19%

American Indian or Native American 78% 18% 17% 33% 6% 22%

Asian or Asian American 38% 7% 35% 48% 1% 7%

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 69% 24% 31% 39% 12% 24%

White (non-Hispanic) 69% 14% 37% 52% 2% 22%
Results by household income:

Less than $15,000 67% 14% 22% 34% 5% 10%

$15,000 to $34,999 71% 9% 22% 39% 6% 18%

$35,000 to $49,999 68% 11% 38% 43% 7% 15%

$50,000 to $74,999 65% 17% 31% 53% 4% 26%

$75,000 to $99,999 58% 12% 35% 48% 5% 21%

$100,000 to $149,999 73% 20% 45% 54% 1% 20%

$150,000 to $199,999 62% 16% 45% 63% 1% 30%

$200,000 or more 57% 12% 49% 53% 2% 22%
Results by housing tenure:

Oown 68% 20% 42% 58% 4% 30%

Rent 62% 8% 26% 38% 4% 11%
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Information and Resources About the City of Minneapolis

15. In the past 12 months, which did you use to get news and info about the City of Minneapolis?

Cultural or
community- Number of
Word of Neighborhood based respondents
mouth association organization Other (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 42% 31% 12% 3% 2281
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - 19% 1378
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 46% 31% 13% 4% 226
Camden 33% 28% 8% 2% 184
Central 45% 22% 14% 1% 188
Longfellow 44% 26% 11% 3% 286
Near North 33% 13% 13% 0% 115
Nokomis 36% 33% 7% 6% 325
Northeast 43% 31% 13% 3% 223
Phillips 52% 35% 33% 1% 100
Powderhorn 47% 38% 18% 2% 210
Southwest 40% 42% 4% 3% 291
University 45% 34% 6% 3% 133
Results by gender:
Females 40% 35% 14% 4% 1305
Males 45% 28% 8% 2% 886
Results by age:
18-34 45% 22% 11% 2% 488
35-44 43% 36% 13% 2% 350
45-54 39% 36% 16% 4% 318
55-64 40% 40% 13% 3% 463
65+ 38% 42% 8% 6% 479
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 46% 29% 23% 3% 109
American Indian or Native American 38% 41% 22% 1% 20
Asian or Asian American 27% 19% 20% 1% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 41% 33% 13% 1% 71
White (non-Hispanic) 43% 33% 9% 3% 1896
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 46% 30% 18% 1% 154
$15,000 to $34,999 50% 24% 19% 3% 283
$35,000 to $49,999 43% 20% 10% 1% 225
$50,000 to $74,999 49% 34% 14% 3% 356
$75,000 to $99,999 33% 26% 16% 2% 304
$100,000 to $149,999 36% 42% 7% 4% 346
$150,000 to $199,999 46% 48% 8% 0% 145
$200,000 or more 34% 42% 5% 2% 170
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 37% 42% 8% 3% 1645
Rent 46% 21% 15% 2% 600
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Information and Resources About the City of Minneapolis

15. In the past 12 months, which resources did you use to get news and information about the City of Minneapolis? Other, specify:

City of Calhoun Near

Minneapolis Isle Camden Central Longfellow North Nokomis | Northeast Phillips| Powderhorn| Southwest| University
Other 34% - - - - - - - - - - -
Phone calls/voice mails from the City 24% - - - - - - - - - - -
Nextdoor (phone app or website) 18% - - - - - - - - - - -
Neighborhood papers/newsletters (e.g.,
Southwest Journal, Camden Community
News) 18% - - - - - - - - - - -
Educational institutions (e.g., college,
public schools) 6% - - - - - - - - - - -
Public meetings 1% - - - - - - - - - - -
Advertisements (e.g., on Metro Transit
busses/bus shelters) 0% - - - - - - - - - - -
Number of respondents (unweighted) 76 9 8 3 12 2 19 5 1 7 8 2
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Information and Resources About the City of Minneapolis

16A. How comfortable are you using the Internet for getting information from the City website.

Not applicable: |
have never used
the Internet to Number of
access this City Somewhat respondents
service Not comfortable comfortable |Very comfortable| (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 22% 3% 24% 51% 2267
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 18% 2% 25% 55% 223
Camden 21% 3% 26% 49% 182
Central 34% 5% 22% 40% 187
Longfellow 14% 6% 27% 53% 289
Near North 32% 5% 27% 36% 113
Nokomis 17% 2% 24% 57% 319
Northeast 20% 2% 25% 53% 219
Phillips 22% 10% 39% 29% 103
Powderhorn 15% 3% 23% 60% 208
Southwest 18% 3% 22% 58% 291
University 31% 2% 21% 47% 133
Results by gender:
Females 23% 4% 24% 49% 1294
Males 20% 3% 25% 52% 883
Results by age:
18-34 22% 1% 23% 54% 488
35-44 11% 3% 29% 57% 350
45-54 9% 7% 31% 53% 321
55-64 29% 5% 21% 45% 458
65+ 48% 6% 20% 26% 469
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 20% 9% 38% 34% 108
American Indian or Native American 33% 1% 21% 45% 21
Asian or Asian American 26% 3% 18% 53% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 13% 8% 37% 42% 70
White (non-Hispanic) 22% 2% 21% 55% 1884
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 35% 8% 23% 35% 152
$15,000 to $34,999 39% 3% 27% 30% 282
$35,000 to $49,999 24% 6% 29% 42% 225
$50,000 to $74,999 16% 4% 22% 59% 351
$75,000 to $99,999 13% 1% 23% 63% 304
$100,000 to $149,999 17% 2% 20% 60% 347
$150,000 to $199,999 % 1% 21% 71% 145
$200,000 or more 15% 1% 22% 62% 168
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 14% 3% 24% 59% 1631
Rent 28% 4% 25% 43% 600
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Information and Resources About the City of Minneapolis

16B. How comfortable are you using the Internet for paying utility bills.

Not applicable: |
have never used
the Internet to Number of
access this City Somewhat respondents
service Not comfortable comfortable |Very comfortable| (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 32% 6% 18% 44% 2253
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 42% 5% 16% 37% 223
Camden 26% 14% 14% 45% 182
Central 51% 2% 10% 37% 184
Longfellow 32% 9% 18% 40% 287
Near North 26% 7% 25% 42% 113
Nokomis 30% 4% 17% 49% 322
Northeast 28% 3% 15% 54% 220
Phillips 23% 14% 33% 30% 99
Powderhorn 29% 5% 19% 47% 204
Southwest 21% 8% 18% 53% 289
University 39% 3% 19% 39% 130
Results by gender:
Females 32% 8% 19% 40% 1284
Males 31% 4% 17% 48% 876
Results by age:
18-34 31% 4% 17% 48% 487
35-44 20% 6% 18% 56% 349
45-54 23% 9% 23% 45% 319
55-64 41% 9% 19% 31% 454
65+ 53% 10% 12% 25% 463
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 20% 16% 33% 31% 108
American Indian or Native American 32% 2% 38% 28% 21
Asian or Asian American 22% 5% 16% 57% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 34% 4% 14% 48% 70
White (non-Hispanic) 34% 5% 15% 46% 1870
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 38% 14% 16% 33% 148
$15,000 to $34,999 34% 3% 30% 33% 282
$35,000 to $49,999 28% 10% 21% 41% 222
$50,000 to $74,999 27% 4% 17% 52% 353
$75,000 to $99,999 34% 4% 10% 52% 302
$100,000 to $149,999 33% 2% 12% 53% 346
$150,000 to $199,999 16% 2% 25% 57% 144
$200,000 or more 23% 4% 18% 54% 164
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 24% 6% 16% 54% 1623
Rent 39% 6% 19% 36% 594
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Information and Resources About the City of Minneapolis

16C. How comfortable are you using the Internet for staying informed of City Council activities, meeting
agendas, budget, and decision-making.

Not applicable: |
have never used
the Internet to Number of
access this City Somewhat respondents
service Not comfortable| comfortable |Very comfortable| (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 45% 9% 26% 21% 2249
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 53% 6% 23% 18% 224
Camden 36% 20% 21% 23% 180
Central 53% 5% 23% 19% 183
Longfellow 43% 10% 23% 24% 285
Near North 40% 4% 35% 21% 112
Nokomis 48% 6% 30% 16% 319
Northeast 43% 11% 26% 20% 218
Phillips 32% 28% 25% 15% 100
Powderhorn 34% 9% 32% 25% 206
Southwest 43% % 28% 23% 289
University 58% 4% 16% 22% 133
Results by gender:
Females 48% 7% 25% 20% 1284
Males 42% 10% 25% 22% 875
Results by age:
18-34 47% 7% 25% 21% 489
35-44 36% 11% 26% 26% 349
45-54 35% 11% 30% 24% 318
55-64 46% 11% 22% 21% 452
65+ 58% % 24% 11% 461
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 24% 22% 35% 19% 106
American Indian or Native American 47% 0% 42% 12% 21
Asian or Asian American 43% 4% 24% 29% 64
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 54% 15% 13% 18% 68
White (non-Hispanic) 47% 6% 25% 22% 1870
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 44% 10% 29% 17% 148
$15,000 to $34,999 50% 13% 22% 14% 278
$35,000 to $49,999 42% 11% 29% 17% 220
$50,000 to $74,999 44% 10% 27% 19% 353
$75,000 to $99,999 45% 8% 21% 25% 303
$100,000 to $149,999 42% 5% 25% 28% 347
$150,000 to $199,999 33% 4% 30% 33% 144
$200,000 or more 39% 9% 25% 27% 168
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 39% 10% 27% 25% 1618
Rent 50% 8% 24% 18% 594
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Information and Resources About the City of Minneapolis

16D. How comfortable are you using the Internet for receiving alerts, such as trash and recycling
schedules, Snow Emergency notifications, and community crime prevention alerts.

Not applicable: |
have never used
the Internet to Number of
access this City Somewhat respondents
service Not comfortable| comfortable |Very comfortable| (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 19% 4% 28% 49% 2266
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 26% 4% 24% 46% 223
Camden 16% 4% 40% 40% 184
Central 30% 5% 20% 46% 185
Longfellow 22% 5% 23% 51% 287
Near North 25% 4% 26% 45% 113
Nokomis 15% 3% 24% 58% 323
Northeast 16% 3% 29% 51% 221
Phillips 18% 13% 38% 31% 102
Powderhorn 8% 5% 40% 47% 204
Southwest 15% 2% 30% 53% 290
University 22% 0% 20% 58% 134
Results by gender:
Females 18% 4% 25% 53% 1292
Males 20% 4% 29% 47% 881
Results by age:
18-34 17% 3% 29% 51% 488
35-44 11% 5% 30% 53% 349
45-54 12% 7% 29% 52% 320
55-64 26% 2% 27% 44% 457
65+ 36% 5% 25% 34% 467
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 11% 10% 41% 38% 108
American Indian or Native American 20% 0% 17% 63% 21
Asian or Asian American 14% 3% 34% 49% 64
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 16% 2% 36% 46% 70
White (non-Hispanic) 20% 4% 24% 52% 1882
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 27% 2% 32% 39% 150
$15,000 to $34,999 33% 7% 27% 34% 281
$35,000 to $49,999 19% 7% 30% 44% 222
$50,000 to $74,999 12% 3% 29% 56% 354
$75,000 to $99,999 14% 2% 30% 53% 304
$100,000 to $149,999 12% 1% 26% 60% 348
$150,000 to $199,999 8% 4% 31% 57% 144
$200,000 or more 15% 5% 24% 57% 168
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 14% 3% 26% 56% 1633
Rent 23% 5% 30% 42% 596
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Information and Resources About the City of Minneapolis

16E. How comfortable are you using the Internet for accessing notifications for job opportunities and
appointments to boards and commissions.

Not applicable: |
have never used
the Internet to Number of
access this City Somewhat respondents
service Not comfortable| comfortable |Very comfortable| (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 52% 8% 19% 21% 2251
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 66% 4% 15% 15% 221
Camden 41% 15% 19% 26% 181
Central 60% 6% 13% 21% 183
Longfellow 53% 7% 15% 25% 285
Near North 33% % 37% 23% 111
Nokomis 51% 8% 22% 20% 321
Northeast 52% 6% 22% 20% 220
Phillips 31% 32% 21% 17% 101
Powderhorn 51% 5% 18% 26% 207
Southwest 57% 6% 17% 19% 287
University 59% 7% 14% 20% 134
Results by gender:
Females 52% % 20% 21% 1281
Males 51% 8% 17% 24% 879
Results by age:
18-34 52% 7% 19% 22% 489
35-44 47% 10% 15% 28% 347
45-54 42% 10% 25% 24% 321
55-64 57% % 18% 18% 454
65+ 2% 6% 11% 11% 459
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 29% 18% 26% 27% 108
American Indian or Native American 53% 6% 27% 13% 21
Asian or Asian American 54% 5% 24% 18% 63
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 48% 11% 21% 20% 68
White (non-Hispanic) 57% 6% 16% 21% 1870
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 46% 8% 25% 21% 146
$15,000 to $34,999 54% 13% 18% 16% 279
$35,000 to $49,999 39% 12% 24% 26% 222
$50,000 to $74,999 50% 8% 18% 24% 351
$75,000 to $99,999 57% 6% 16% 21% 304
$100,000 to $149,999 57% 1% 16% 26% 347
$150,000 to $199,999 52% 11% 17% 20% 144
$200,000 or more 65% 5% 12% 18% 166
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 51% 8% 19% 22% 1618
Rent 54% 8% 19% 19% 596
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Information and Resources About the City of Minneapolis

16F. How comfortable are you using the Internet for accessing neighborhood news and events.

Not applicable: |
have never used
the Internet to Number of
access this City Somewhat respondents
service Not comfortable comfortable |Very comfortable| (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 34% 6% 27% 33% 2248
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 47% 4% 24% 26% 222
Camden 28% 14% 35% 23% 181
Central 45% 4% 21% 30% 182
Longfellow 37% 5% 22% 36% 285
Near North 27% 10% 37% 26% 111
Nokomis 37% 5% 23% 35% 321
Northeast 37% 5% 30% 28% 214
Phillips 22% 15% 42% 22% 102
Powderhorn 28% 5% 22% 46% 207
Southwest 26% 3% 29% 42% 289
University 40% 8% 25% 27% 134
Results by gender:
Females 31% 6% 29% 34% 1282
Males 38% 6% 25% 31% 876
Results by age:
18-34 35% 6% 27% 32% 486
35-44 29% 8% 28% 35% 348
45-54 24% 8% 29% 40% 321
55-64 39% 2% 30% 28% 452
65+ 49% 5% 20% 25% 459
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 18% 9% 47% 26% 107
American Indian or Native American 23% 0% 35% 41% 21
Asian or Asian American 32% 10% 19% 40% 64
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 40% 10% 22% 28% 68
White (non-Hispanic) 36% 5% 24% 34% 1868
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 31% 11% 35% 23% 146
$15,000 to $34,999 42% 6% 33% 19% 281
$35,000 to $49,999 27% 10% 34% 30% 220
$50,000 to $74,999 32% 6% 24% 38% 351
$75,000 to $99,999 36% 5% 18% 40% 303
$100,000 to $149,999 36% 1% 24% 39% 347
$150,000 to $199,999 27% 5% 23% 46% 143
$200,000 or more 32% 7% 24% 37% 167
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 31% 6% 26% 37% 1619
Rent 39% 6% 28% 27% 592
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Information and Resources About the City of Minneapolis

16G. How comfortable are you using the Internet for accessing housing and property information.

Not applicable: |
have never used
the Internet to Number of
access this City Somewhat respondents
service Not comfortable comfortable |Very comfortable| (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 36% 7% 24% 32% 2245
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 51% 1% 24% 24% 221
Camden 27% 12% 35% 26% 179
Central 46% 4% 21% 29% 182
Longfellow 36% 6% 23% 35% 284
Near North 31% 14% 30% 24% 110
Nokomis 32% 5% 22% 41% 319
Northeast 35% 13% 24% 28% 218
Phillips 26% 14% 36% 24% 102
Powderhorn 29% 6% 23% 42% 207
Southwest 34% 5% 21% 39% 289
University 46% 8% 21% 25% 134
Results by gender:
Females 37% 8% 25% 29% 1275
Males 35% 5% 24% 35% 880
Results by age:
18-34 40% 6% 23% 31% 488
35-44 26% % 26% 41% 347
45-54 21% 10% 29% 40% 318
55-64 41% 9% 24% 26% 452
65+ 53% 7% 20% 21% 459
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 19% 14% 43% 24% 107
American Indian or Native American 40% 19% 17% 25% 21
Asian or Asian American 33% 6% 18% 42% 64
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 42% 4% 29% 24% 67
White (non-Hispanic) 39% 5% 22% 34% 1866
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 37% 22% 22% 19% 147
$15,000 to $34,999 44% 9% 28% 18% 279
$35,000 to $49,999 32% 13% 26% 29% 218
$50,000 to $74,999 37% 4% 26% 33% 351
$75,000 to $99,999 36% 5% 20% 40% 302
$100,000 to $149,999 32% 2% 23% 43% 348
$150,000 to $199,999 24% 5% 25% 46% 144
$200,000 or more 32% 4% 18% 45% 165
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 26% 5% 27% 41% 1616
Rent 46% 9% 22% 23% 593
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Information and Resources About the City of Minneapolis

16H. How comfortable are you using the Internet for making a service request to 311.

Not applicable: |
have never used
the Internet to Number of
access this City Somewhat respondents
service Not comfortable comfortable |Very comfortable| (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 45% 8% 20% 27% 2249
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 55% 3% 21% 21% 221
Camden 33% 17% 18% 33% 183
Central 58% 3% 16% 22% 182
Longfellow 47% 6% 16% 32% 284
Near North 31% 11% 30% 28% 113
Nokomis 46% 4% 19% 31% 318
Northeast 42% 12% 16% 30% 217
Phillips 35% 13% 33% 19% 102
Powderhorn 35% 5% 27% 33% 206
Southwest 41% % 19% 33% 289
University 66% 8% 10% 16% 134
Results by gender:
Females 45% 8% 19% 28% 1282
Males 45% 6% 21% 29% 878
Results by age:
18-34 49% 7% 19% 25% 487
35-44 34% % 17% 42% 348
45-54 35% 9% 26% 30% 319
55-64 46% 8% 20% 27% 455
65+ 58% 7% 16% 20% 463
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 25% 14% 35% 26% 107
American Indian or Native American 46% 4% 24% 26% 21
Asian or Asian American 54% 6% 13% 28% 64
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 31% 14% 28% 28% 68
White (non-Hispanic) 50% 5% 16% 29% 1869
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 41% 18% 21% 21% 147
$15,000 to $34,999 50% 7% 22% 21% 280
$35,000 to $49,999 39% 12% 19% 29% 222
$50,000 to $74,999 43% 8% 21% 29% 352
$75,000 to $99,999 46% 4% 21% 30% 304
$100,000 to $149,999 51% 2% 15% 33% 345
$150,000 to $199,999 36% 6% 15% 43% 144
$200,000 or more 50% 4% 17% 29% 166
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 40% 6% 19% 35% 1621
Rent 50% 9% 20% 20% 593
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Information and Resources About the City of Minneapolis

16l. How comfortable are you using the Internet for filing a complaint.

Not applicable: |
have never used
the Internet to Number of
access this City Somewhat respondents
service Not comfortable comfortable |Very comfortable| (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 53% 9% 19% 19% 2246
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 66% 6% 20% 9% 221
Camden 47% 20% 19% 14% 182
Central 66% 4% 13% 17% 182
Longfellow 57% 8% 12% 23% 284
Near North 31% 24% 25% 20% 112
Nokomis 57% 4% 22% 17% 320
Northeast 51% 7% 16% 25% 217
Phillips 40% 15% 25% 20% 101
Powderhorn 41% 7% 27% 26% 205
Southwest 51% 8% 21% 20% 289
University 67% 8% 9% 17% 133
Results by gender:
Females 52% 10% 19% 18% 1281
Males 52% 7% 19% 21% 876
Results by age:
18-34 54% 7% 19% 20% 487
35-44 45% 9% 21% 25% 349
45-54 44% 13% 23% 20% 321
55-64 55% 11% 17% 16% 451
65+ 66% 8% 13% 13% 461
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 25% 20% 38% 17% 107
American Indian or Native American 51% 1% 18% 30% 20
Asian or Asian American 57% 8% 13% 22% 64
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 47% 11% 23% 19% 69
White (non-Hispanic) 59% 7% 15% 19% 1866
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 48% 18% 15% 19% 145
$15,000 to $34,999 55% 8% 22% 14% 279
$35,000 to $49,999 45% 11% 20% 24% 220
$50,000 to $74,999 58% 6% 15% 21% 354
$75,000 to $99,999 50% 8% 22% 20% 304
$100,000 to $149,999 56% 3% 18% 23% 347
$150,000 to $199,999 50% 6% 18% 26% 144
$200,000 or more 59% 7% 14% 21% 165
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 50% 8% 18% 24% 1621
Rent 56% 10% 19% 15% 591
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Information and Resources About the City of Minneapolis

16J. How comfortable are you using the Internet for applying for a permit.

Not applicable: |
have never used
the Internet to Number of
access this City Somewhat respondents
service Not comfortable comfortable |Very comfortable| (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 56% 9% 17% 18% 2243
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 68% 5% 16% 11% 219
Camden 51% 15% 21% 13% 180
Central 69% 6% 8% 18% 182
Longfellow 61% 6% 14% 19% 284
Near North 45% 20% 18% 18% 111
Nokomis 57% 4% 21% 18% 321
Northeast 52% 8% 19% 21% 218
Phillips 40% 23% 22% 15% 100
Powderhorn 50% 7% 18% 26% 205
Southwest 49% 9% 21% 20% 289
University 67% 9% 9% 15% 134
Results by gender:
Females 58% 9% 16% 17% 1279
Males 55% 8% 15% 21% 875
Results by age:
18-34 59% 9% 15% 17% 488
35-44 48% 8% 20% 24% 347
45-54 41% 14% 21% 24% 321
55-64 60% 6% 18% 16% 450
65+ 68% 7% 12% 13% 458
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 25% 23% 33% 19% 107
American Indian or Native American 65% 1% 9% 24% 21
Asian or Asian American 50% 7% 28% 15% 64
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 55% 7% 23% 16% 68
White (non-Hispanic) 61% 8% 13% 18% 1863
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 53% 14% 15% 18% 146
$15,000 to $34,999 62% 10% 15% 13% 279
$35,000 to $49,999 47% 10% 19% 24% 220
$50,000 to $74,999 62% 7% 13% 18% 353
$75,000 to $99,999 53% 10% 22% 14% 304
$100,000 to $149,999 57% 5% 17% 22% 344
$150,000 to $199,999 48% 10% 18% 24% 144
$200,000 or more 55% 5% 16% 24% 165
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 50% 9% 19% 21% 1615
Rent 62% 9% 14% 15% 594

Cizty of Minneapolis: 2016 Resident Survey 82 Wilder Research, December 2016



City of Minneapolis Resident Survey

Diversity and Equity in the City of Minneapolis

17A. In past 12 months, have you experienced discrimination in these areas in Minneapolis?

Public
accommodations
(service / facility

open to the public,

Labor union Real estate not government
Employment membership Housing transaction Education operated)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 6% 1% 6% 0% 3% 3%
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - -
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - -
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 3% 0% 3% 0% 1% 2%
Camden 16% 3% 18% 1% 3% 0%
Central 2% 1% 6% 0% 0% 2%
Longfellow 2% 0% 2% 0% 3% 3%
Near North 11% 0% 15% 0% 11% 7%
Nokomis 3% 0% 2% 0% 2% 1%
Northeast 3% 1% 3% 1% 0% 0%
Phillips 21% 0% 15% 0% 3% 19%
Powderhorn 12% 1% 5% 0% 6% 5%
Southwest 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
University 7% 1% 5% 0% 4% 6%
Results by gender:
Females 5% 0% 7% 0% 2% 3%
Males 6% 1% 4% 0% 2% 3%
Results by age:
18-34 7% 0% 5% 0% 2% 4%
35-44 3% 1% 4% 0% 1% 1%
45-54 8% 1% 9% 0% 6% 6%
55-64 9% 3% 6% 1% 2% 5%
65+ 4% 1% 4% 0% 1% 1%
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 22% 3% 26% 1% 8% 11%
American Indian or Native American 9% 0% 27% 0% 0% 4%
Asian or Asian American 16% 1% 5% 0% 6% 5%
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 14% 3% 5% 1% 8% 4%
White (non-Hispanic) 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 2%
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 13% 1% 21% 0% 9% 6%
$15,000 to $34,999 9% 0% 13% 0% 3% 10%
$35,000 to $49,999 8% 2% 5% 0% 1% 5%
$50,000 to $74,999 2% 0% 3% 0% 0% 1%
$75,000 to $99,999 11% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1%
$100,000 to $149,999 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
$150,000 to $199,999 5% 0% 5% 0% 4% 1%
$200,000 or more 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 3% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
Rent 9% 1% 9% 0% 2% 6%
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Diversity and Equity in the City of Minneapolis

17A. In past 12 months, have you experienced discrimination in these areas in Minneapolis?

Public services
(government
operated activities / I have not
services / facilities experienced Number of
offered to the discrimination in [ respondents
public) Other Minneapolis (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 4% 2% 85% 2193
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 4% 1% 92% 222
Camden 5% 1% 73% 179
Central 0% 3% 91% 176
Longfellow 2% 2% 90% 277
Near North 7% 0% 74% 107
Nokomis 4% 1% 94% 309
Northeast 6% 6% 86% 214
Phillips 5% 3% 72% 98
Powderhorn 10% 1% 71% 202
Southwest 1% 1% 96% 283
University 2% 3% 84% 126
Results by gender:
Females 5% 2% 85% 1267
Males 3% 1% 89% 842
Results by age:
18-34 4% 2% 84% 469
35-44 2% 0% 90% 335
45-54 8% 2% 81% 311
55-64 7% 2% 81% 443
65+ 1% 3% 91% 467
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 4% 1% 62% 106
American Indian or Native American 1% 1% 68% 21
Asian or Asian American 4% 0% 76% 62
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 15% 0% 73% 68
White (non-Hispanic) 2% 2% 93% 1827
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 6% 9% 63% 148
$15,000 to $34,999 4% 1% 79% 273
$35,000 to $49,999 2% 3% 84% 218
$50,000 to $74,999 1% 1% 94% 344
$75,000 to $99,999 % 1% 81% 295
$100,000 to $149,999 2% 1% 97% 334
$150,000 to $199,999 6% 2% 90% 143
$200,000 or more 0% 1% 99% 161
Results by housing tenure:
Own 2% 1% 93% 1588
Rent 6% 2% 79% 578
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey

Diversity and Equity in the City of Minneapolis

17B. Did the discrimination occur while receiving any of the following services?

Building
permits (for
new
Animal care construction Community
311 911 and shelter and rehabs) engagement |Elected officials

City of Minneapolis total (2016) 2% 8% 3% 1% 9% 6%
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - -
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - -
Results by community:

Calhoun Isle - - - - - -

Camden 8% 13% 10% 0% 6% 4%

Central - - - - - -

Longfellow - - - - - -

Near North 0% 3% 4% 1% 23% 6%

Nokomis - - - - - -

Northeast - - - - - -

Phillips - - - - - -

Powderhorn - - - - - -

Southwest - - - - - -

University - - - - - -
Results by gender:

Females 2% 13% 4% 0% 11% 5%

Males 4% 3% 2% 1% 7% 8%
Results by age:

18-34 1% 3% 0% 0% 9% 0%

35-44 11% 14% 10% 1% 2% 9%

45-54 1% 15% 0% 0% 15% 12%

55-64 0% 13% 6% 0% 8% 18%

65+ 5% 1% 10% 6% 8% 1%
Results by race/ethnicity:

African American or African-born 0% 6% 6% 0% 6% 2%

American Indian or Native American - - - - - -

Asian or Asian American - - - - - -

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) - - - - - -

White (non-Hispanic) 8% 13% 1% 2% 11% 10%
Results by household income:

Less than $15,000 0% 7% 12% 1% 12% 8%

$15,000 to $34,999 2% 15% 0% 1% 16% 3%

$35,000 to $49,999 - - - - - -

$50,000 to $74,999 - - - - - -

$75,000 to $99,999 - - - - - -

$100,000 to $149,999 - - - - - -

$150,000 to $199,999 - - - - - -

$200,000 or more - - - - - -
Results by housing tenure:

Oown 11% 6% 4% 2% 18% 14%

Rent 0% 9% 4% 0% % 4%
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey

Diversity and Equity in the City of Minneapolis

17B. Did the discrimination occur while receiving any of the following services?

Fire

Garbage and
recycling

Housing
violations

Human
resources

Impound lot

Police

City of Minneapolis total (2016)

2%

3%

14%

12%

2%

44%

City of Minneapolis total (2012)

City of Minneapolis total (2010)

Results by community:

Calhoun Isle

Camden

Central

Longfellow

Near North

Nokomis

Northeast

Phillips

Powderhorn

Southwest

University

Results by gender:

Females

1%

2%

9%

11%

3%

43%

Males

0%

5%

23%

15%

0%

41%

Results by age:

18-34

0%

1%

17%

3%

0%

48%

35-44

8%

5%

11%

2%

10%

23%

45-54

0%

1%

13%

19%

1%

56%

55-64

%

14%

15%

24%

0%

39%

65+

0%

3%

3%

42%

0%

41%

Results by race/ethnicity:

African American or African-born

0%

0%

30%

9%

6%

31%

American Indian or Native American

Asian or Asian American

Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race)

White (non-Hispanic)

0%

7%

11%

8%

0%

45%

Results by household income:

Less than $15,000

0%

1%

%

15%

7%

47%

$15,000 to $34,999

4%

1%

43%

2%

1%

20%

$35,000 to $49,999

$50,000 to $74,999

$75,000 to $99,999

$100,000 to $149,999

$150,000 to $199,999

$200,000 or more

Results by housing tenure:

Oown

5%

12%

18%

12%

1%

41%

Rent

1%

1%

14%

8%

2%

48%
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey

Diversity and Equity in the City of Minneapolis

17B. Did the discrimination occur while receiving any of the following services?

Number of
Traffic control Water and respondents
Property taxes | and ticketing sewer Other (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 2% 13% 7% 25% 146
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle - - - - 10
Camden 5% 6% 22% 54% 27
Central - - - - 9
Longfellow - - - - 14
Near North 0% 0% 0% 35% 20
Nokomis - - - - 11
Northeast - - - - 13
Phillips - - - - 17
Powderhorn - - - - 9
Southwest - - - - 8
University - - - - 8
Results by gender:
Females 3% 6% 11% 32% 83
Males 2% 25% 5% 19% 51
Results by age:
18-34 0% 20% 1% 22% 34
35-44 7% 1% 10% 52% 25
45-54 0% 12% 7% 9% 26
55-64 % 8% 33% 23% 29
65+ 8% 5% 3% 40% 21
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 0% 24% 6% 43% 24
American Indian or Native American - - - - 2
Asian or Asian American - - - - 7
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) - - - - 15
White (non-Hispanic) 6% 13% 4% 24% 82
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 2% 2% 25% 29% 33
$15,000 to $34,999 5% 50% 4% 14% 23
$35,000 to $49,999 - - - - 13
$50,000 to $74,999 - - - - 16
$75,000 to $99,999 - - - - 15
$100,000 to $149,999 - - - - 15
$150,000 to $199,999 - - - - 6
$200,000 or more - - - - 3
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 5% 14% 3% 24% 76
Rent 2% 13% 7% 27% 64
Cizty of Minneapolis: 2016 Resident Survey 87 Wilder Research, December 2016




City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Diversity and Equity in the City of Minneapolis

17B. If you experienced discrimination in the past 12 months, did the discrimination occur while receiving any of the following services?

Other, specify:

City of
Minneapolis

Calhoun
Isle

Camden

Central

Longfellow

Near
North

Nokomis

Northeast Phillips | Southwest

University

Experienced discrimination not related to a
City service (employment, housing, non-
City services, etc.)

82%

Occurred in public

%

On public transportation

5%

At a construction site

3%

Other

2%

While in a park, on the street or greenway

1%

Number of respondents (unweighted)

34

10
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey

Diversity and Equity in the City of Minneapolis

17D. If you experienced discrimination in the past 12 months, did you file

a complaint about the discrimination?

Number of
respondents
Yes No (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 6% 94% 181
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle - - 12
Camden 15% 85% 30
Central - - 13
Longfellow - - 19
Near North 14% 86% 21
Nokomis - - 12
Northeast - - 15
Phillips - - 17
Powderhorn - - 15
Southwest - - 13
University - - 14
Results by gender:
Females 8% 92% 104
Males 4% 96% 60
Results by age:
18-34 1% 99% 42
35-44 7% 93% 26
45-54 10% 90% 31
55-64 13% 87% 42
65+ 15% 85% 25
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 8% 92% 31
American Indian or Native American - - 5
Asian or Asian American - - 8
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) - - 15
White (non-Hispanic) 8% 92% 104
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 6% 94% 41
$15,000 to $34,999 3% 97% 31
$35,000 to $49,999 9% 91% 21
$50,000 to $74,999 - - 19
$75,000 to $99,999 1% 99% 21
$100,000 to $149,999 - - 14
$150,000 to $199,999 - - 8
$200,000 or more - - 2
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 8% 92% 88
Rent 6% 94% 86
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey

Diversity and Equity in the City of Minneapolis

18. On what basis were you discriminated against?

Ancestry or

Race, color, or

Family status or

Age national origin creed Disability pregnancy
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 15% 15% 53% 18% 3%
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - -
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - -
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle - - - - -
Camden 7% 1% 36% 12% 2%
Central - - - - -
Longfellow 51% 21% 50% 21% 5%
Near North 30% 4% 58% 28% 0%
Nokomis - - - - -
Northeast - - - - -
Phillips - - - - -
Powderhorn - - - - -
Southwest - - - - -
University - - - - -
Results by gender:
Females 17% 14% 57% 18% 6%
Males 16% 25% 61% 21% 0%
Results by age:
18-34 8% 6% 45% 7% 3%
35-44 0% 14% 60% 13% 0%
45-54 11% 36% 73% 45% 0%
55-64 22% 25% 50% 24% 6%
65+ 63% 2% 52% 27% 0%
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 20% 5% 7% 17% 1%
American Indian or Native American - - - - -
Asian or Asian American - - - - -
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) - - - - -
White (non-Hispanic) 21% 6% 28% 16% 9%
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 22% 13% 64% 33% 2%
$15,000 to $34,999 22% 27% 64% 23% 3%
$35,000 to $49,999 23% 18% 57% 5% 0%
$50,000 to $74,999 % 7% 48% 6% 21%
$75,000 to $99,999 5% 1% 43% 4% 2%
$100,000 to $149,999 - - - - -
$150,000 to $199,999 - - - - -
$200,000 or more - - - - -
Results by housing tenure:
Own 16% 7% 45% 11% 4%
Rent 14% 18% 56% 21% 3%
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Diversity and Equity in the City of Minneapolis

18. On what basis were you discriminated against?

Sex, including
sexual Sexual
Gender identity | Marital status Religion harassment orientation
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 16% 5% 9% 17% 6%
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - -
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - -
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle - - - - -
Camden 11% 0% 0% 0% 2%
Central - - - - -
Longfellow 21% 3% 6% 22% 3%
Near North 13% 11% 4% 17% 1%
Nokomis - - - - -
Northeast - - - - -
Phillips - - - - -
Powderhorn - - - - -
Southwest - - - - -
University - - - - -
Results by gender:
Females 6% 5% 5% 6% 5%
Males 4% 8% 19% 17% 5%
Results by age:
18-34 27% 4% 4% 25% 8%
35-44 2% 1% 0% 0% 1%
45-54 8% 0% 30% 24% 2%
55-64 3% 14% 3% 1% 1%
65+ 2% 8% 10% 3% 2%
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 9% 1% 3% 4% 0%
American Indian or Native American - - - - -
Asian or Asian American - - - - -
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) - - - - -
White (non-Hispanic) 7% 10% 8% 10% 18%
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 14% 8% 5% 3% 7%
$15,000 to $34,999 12% 4% 8% 11% 3%
$35,000 to $49,999 4% 8% 0% 0% 19%
$50,000 to $74,999 3% 17% 0% 27% 7%
$75,000 to $99,999 40% 0% 0% 40% 1%
$100,000 to $149,999 - - - - -
$150,000 to $199,999 - - - - -
$200,000 or more - - - - -
Results by housing tenure:
Own 5% 6% 1% 4% 9%
Rent 19% 5% 11% 21% 5%
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey

Diversity and Equity in the City of Minneapolis

18. On what basis were you discriminated against?

Status with Number of
regard to public respondents
assistance Something else (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 16% 26% 185
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle - - 11
Camden 50% 59% 30
Central - - 13
Longfellow 6% 14% 20
Near North 23% 8% 22
Nokomis - - 12
Northeast - - 15
Phillips - - 19
Powderhorn - - 16
Southwest - - 12
University - - 15
Results by gender:
Females 26% 32% 109
Males 6% 16% 60
Results by age:
18-34 13% 26% 42
35-44 28% 42% 27
45-54 12% 14% 32
55-64 24% 28% 43
65+ 11% 29% 26
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 30% 23% 31
American Indian or Native American - - 5
Asian or Asian American - - 10
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) - - 17
White (non-Hispanic) 13% 38% 104
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 38% 23% 41
$15,000 to $34,999 6% 9% 34
$35,000 to $49,999 18% 43% 22
$50,000 to $74,999 6% 38% 20
$75,000 to $99,999 0% 9% 20
$100,000 to $149,999 - - 14
$150,000 to $199,999 - - 7
$200,000 or more - - 2
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 6% 40% 90
Rent 18% 23% 90
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Diversity and Equity in the City of Minneapolis

19. Which areas of inequality do you believe should be a priority for the City to address?

Ancestry or Race, color, or Family status or
Age national origin creed Disability pregnancy
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 28% 27% 67% 33% 15%
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - -
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - -
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 19% 32% 71% 32% 12%
Camden 27% 20% 59% 29% 11%
Central 31% 25% 64% 33% 15%
Longfellow 31% 31% 73% 38% 21%
Near North 26% 14% 64% 30% 12%
Nokomis 30% 28% 65% 39% 13%
Northeast 24% 26% 60% 42% 15%
Phillips 28% 33% 50% 26% 11%
Powderhorn 31% 29% 79% 40% 20%
Southwest 28% 22% 66% 26% 11%
University 29% 33% 71% 28% 14%
Results by gender:
Females 32% 30% 73% 37% 20%
Males 24% 25% 63% 28% 10%
Results by age:
18-34 19% 30% 74% 31% 19%
35-44 21% 28% 66% 29% 11%
45-54 33% 26% 65% 38% 10%
55-64 41% 23% 58% 37% 11%
65+ 48% 22% 59% 41% 14%
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 33% 26% 61% 34% 18%
American Indian or Native American 34% 16% 57% 48% 7%
Asian or Asian American 23% 22% 74% 32% 13%
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 23% 25% 65% 23% 8%
White (non-Hispanic) 28% 29% 68% 33% 16%
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 39% 20% 61% 40% 13%
$15,000 to $34,999 31% 34% 70% 37% 16%
$35,000 to $49,999 29% 36% 58% 27% 14%
$50,000 to $74,999 28% 21% 68% 32% 15%
$75,000 to $99,999 21% 33% 82% 39% 15%
$100,000 to $149,999 24% 31% 76% 31% 16%
$150,000 to $199,999 21% 29% 73% 30% 12%
$200,000 or more 24% 22% 62% 31% 17%
Results by housing tenure:
Own 29% 25% 66% 32% 15%
Rent 27% 30% 70% 35% 15%
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Diversity and Equity in the City of Minneapolis

19. Which areas of inequality do you believe should be a priority for the City to address?

Sex, including

sexual Sexual
Gender identity | Marital status Religion harassment orientation
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 30% 10% 23% 28% 30%
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - -
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - -
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 29% 6% 19% 33% 33%
Camden 18% 6% 18% 13% 21%
Central 30% 9% 20% 23% 28%
Longfellow 32% 11% 22% 30% 32%
Near North 16% 8% 18% 15% 14%
Nokomis 32% 16% 20% 28% 35%
Northeast 34% 10% 21% 26% 36%
Phillips 23% 9% 42% 14% 19%
Powderhorn 41% 13% 29% 45% 42%
Southwest 25% 9% 19% 23% 28%
University 31% 7% 31% 36% 29%
Results by gender:
Females 37% 11% 25% 33% 33%
Males 21% 9% 21% 23% 27%
Results by age:
18-34 36% 9% 29% 36% 37%
35-44 30% 9% 21% 24% 27%
45-54 21% 10% 21% 22% 25%
55-64 21% 12% 17% 22% 26%
65+ 25% 12% 19% 22% 24%
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 22% 12% 31% 17% 20%
American Indian or Native American 17% 11% 20% 29% 28%
Asian or Asian American 38% 7% 36% 36% 34%
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 21% 7% 25% 25% 27%
White (non-Hispanic) 31% 11% 21% 29% 32%
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 24% 8% 15% 27% 27%
$15,000 to $34,999 30% 10% 35% 31% 30%
$35,000 to $49,999 30% 12% 24% 27% 28%
$50,000 to $74,999 29% 12% 21% 28% 32%
$75,000 to $99,999 40% 8% 28% 38% 40%
$100,000 to $149,999 35% 9% 23% 28% 37%
$150,000 to $199,999 27% 13% 21% 26% 30%
$200,000 or more 23% 11% 27% 24% 27%
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 28% 11% 20% 23% 27%
Rent 32% 9% 26% 33% 34%
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Diversity and Equity in the City of Minneapolis

19. Which areas of inequality do you believe should be a priority for the City to address?

Status with Number of
regard to public respondents
assistance Something else | None checked (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 24% 9% 15% 2306
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 21% 6% 14% 226
Camden 16% 16% 14% 185
Central 16% 7% 16% 190
Longfellow 28% 6% 14% 292
Near North 31% 10% 19% 116
Nokomis 23% 8% 19% 328
Northeast 19% 12% 17% 226
Phillips 34% 14% 16% 104
Powderhorn 34% 10% 9% 209
Southwest 21% 7% 21% 295
University 21% 6% 9% 135
Results by gender:
Females 28% 7% 13% 1319
Males 19% 10% 16% 896
Results by age:
18-34 23% 8% 12% 490
35-44 21% 12% 15% 350
45-54 27% 7% 18% 320
55-64 25% 10% 17% 465
65+ 24% 7% 19% 492
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 33% 10% 17% 112
American Indian or Native American 22% 17% 8% 21
Asian or Asian American 38% 6% 8% 63
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 25% 14% 10% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 21% 7% 16% 1918
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 29% 8% 13% 161
$15,000 to $34,999 28% 7% 13% 286
$35,000 to $49,999 30% 16% 16% 225
$50,000 to $74,999 23% 9% 16% 356
$75,000 to $99,999 29% 6% 9% 308
$100,000 to $149,999 22% 6% 12% 349
$150,000 to $199,999 26% 11% 12% 147
$200,000 or more 18% 9% 20% 170
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 22% 9% 17% 1666
Rent 26% 8% 14% 612
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City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Demographics

20. Do you (or someone you live with) own or rent your current residence?

Number of
Prefer not to respondents
Own Rent answer (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 47% 51% 2% 2301
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 37% 63% 0% 225
Camden 64% 31% 5% 185
Central 26% 74% 0% 190
Longfellow 61% 38% 0% 290
Near North 36% 62% 2% 116
Nokomis 81% 16% 3% 328
Northeast 55% 44% 1% 225
Phillips 19% 74% 7% 104
Powderhorn 40% 55% 4% 209
Southwest 2% 26% 1% 294
University 20% 80% 0% 135
Results by gender:
Females 45% 54% 1% 1317
Males 50% 48% 2% 895
Results by age:
18-34 27% 2% 1% 489
35-44 62% 36% 2% 350
45-54 65% 33% 3% 319
55-64 61% 39% 0% 464
65+ 69% 30% 1% 492
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 14% 81% 5% 111
American Indian or Native American 33% 58% 9% 21
Asian or Asian American 34% 64% 1% 63
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 44% 53% 4% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 55% 44% 0% 1915
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 6% 90% 3% 160
$15,000 to $34,999 18% 82% 0% 285
$35,000 to $49,999 33% 64% 3% 225
$50,000 to $74,999 45% 54% 1% 356
$75,000 to $99,999 55% 45% 0% 308
$100,000 to $149,999 69% 31% 0% 349
$150,000 to $199,999 93% 4% 4% 147
$200,000 or more 88% 12% 0% 169
Results by housing tenure:
Own 100% 0% 0% 1666
Rent 0% 100% 0% 612
Cizty of Minneapolis: 2016 Resident Survey 96 Wilder Research, December 2016



City of Minneapolis Resident Survey

Demographics

21. What type of home do you live in?

2-3 unit 4-15 unit 16+ unit
apartment, apartment, apartment, Number of
Detached single [condominium, or |condominium, or [condominium, or Prefer not to respondents
family home townhome townhome townhome Other answer (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 48% 16% 11% 19% 4% 2% 2299
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 31% 13% 22% 32% 3% 0% 225
Camden 91% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 185
Central 2% 13% 5% 71% 6% 2% 190
Longfellow 65% 13% 7% 10% 4% 0% 292
Near North 57% 12% 10% 5% 13% 2% 114
Nokomis 85% 6% 1% 5% 3% 0% 328
Northeast 52% 22% 12% 9% 5% 0% 224
Phillips 22% 33% 14% 15% 12% 4% 104
Powderhorn 41% 27% 15% 7% 1% 8% 209
Southwest 73% 8% 9% 8% 1% 0% 294
University 13% 26% 15% 37% 5% 4% 134
Results by gender:
Females 48% 17% 12% 18% 4% 2% 1315
Males 49% 14% 10% 20% 5% 2% 894
Results by age:
18-34 32% 26% 14% 24% 3% 1% 489
35-44 66% 11% 9% 9% 4% 0% 350
45-54 61% 4% 10% 14% 5% 5% 319
55-64 61% 11% 7% 17% 3% 1% 465
65+ 56% 11% 5% 20% 8% 1% 489
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 33% 22% 19% 14% 12% 0% 109
American Indian or Native American 41% 12% 6% 14% 20% 8% 21
Asian or Asian American 42% 27% 2% 20% 5% 4% 63
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 55% 17% 7% 18% 1% 1% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 51% 15% 11% 20% 3% 1% 1915
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 26% 18% 13% 27% 12% 3% 157
$15,000 to $34,999 21% 25% 22% 24% 7% 1% 286
$35,000 to $49,999 46% 11% 14% 23% 4% 2% 225
$50,000 to $74,999 43% 21% 10% 21% 4% 1% 356
$75,000 to $99,999 49% 23% 12% 15% 2% 0% 308
$100,000 to $149,999 64% 14% 3% 16% 4% 0% 349
$150,000 to $199,999 80% 6% 2% 11% 0% 1% 147
$200,000 or more 7% 5% 1% 16% 0% 0% 169
Results by housing tenure:
Own 84% 4% 1% 8% 1% 0% 1664
Rent 14% 28% 20% 29% 7% 2% 610
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22A. Do you have access to the Internet at home?

Number of
Prefer not to respondents
Yes No answer (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 91% 8% 1% 2302
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 95% 5% 0% 226
Camden 83% 13% 4% 185
Central 87% 12% 0% 190
Longfellow 92% 8% 0% 291
Near North 87% 12% 1% 116
Nokomis 96% 3% 1% 328
Northeast 90% 9% 1% 225
Phillips 2% 28% 0% 103
Powderhorn 91% 4% 4% 209
Southwest 94% 6% 0% 294
University 93% 6% 1% 135
Results by gender:
Females 90% 10% 1% 1317
Males 93% 7% 0% 893
Results by age:
18-34 95% 5% 0% 488
35-44 96% 4% 0% 350
45-54 89% 10% 1% 320
55-64 85% 14% 1% 465
65+ 76% 22% 2% 490
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 74% 26% 0% 111
American Indian or Native American 67% 25% 9% 20
Asian or Asian American 95% 5% 0% 64
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 92% 7% 1% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 94% 6% 0% 1916
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 59% 37% 4% 158
$15,000 to $34,999 80% 19% 1% 285
$35,000 to $49,999 93% 7% 0% 224
$50,000 to $74,999 95% 5% 0% 356
$75,000 to $99,999 99% 1% 0% 308
$100,000 to $149,999 100% 0% 0% 349
$150,000 to $199,999 100% 0% 0% 147
$200,000 or more 99% 0% 0% 171
Results by housing tenure:
Own 96% 4% 1% 1664
Rent 87% 12% 0% 609
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22B. If you do not have access to the Internet at home, why don't you have Internet access at home?

Number of
I don’t need or I don’t know Some other respondents
want it how to use it | can’t afford it reason (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 26% 14% 53% 8% 197
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle - - - - 13
Camden 17% 11% 49% 22% 27
Central 29% 11% 41% 20% 22
Longfellow 12% 21% 66% 1% 22
Near North - - - - 16
Nokomis - - - - 18
Northeast 35% 13% 45% 7% 25
Phillips - - - - 18
Powderhorn - - - - 15
Southwest - - - - 13
University - - - - 8
Results by gender:
Females 26% 13% 54% 7% 112
Males 27% 16% 48% 9% 74
Results by age:
18-34 - - - - 16
35-44 - - - - 7
45-54 37% 7% 54% 3% 21
55-64 24% 18% 56% 2% 48
65+ 34% 22% 32% 11% 83
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 20% 17% 63% 0% 22
American Indian or Native American - - - - 4
Asian or Asian American - - - - 5
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) - - - - 9
White (non-Hispanic) 30% 11% 49% 10% 146
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 7% 21% 2% 0% 54
$15,000 to $34,999 22% 9% 59% 10% 62
$35,000 to $49,999 - - - - 19
$50,000 to $74,999 - - - - 16
$75,000 to $99,999 - - - - 4
$100,000 to $149,999 - - - - 1
$150,000 to $199,999 - - - - 1
$200,000 or more - - - - 2
Results by housing tenure:
Own 35% 13% 33% 20% 98
Rent 24% 11% 60% 5% 94

Cizty of Minneapolis: 2016 Resident Survey

99

Wilder Research, December 2016
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23. Does the parking you have at home meet your household's needs?

Not applicable:
No one in my Number of
household has a | Prefer not to respondents
Yes No car answer (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 84% 11% 5% 0% 2297
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 74% 20% 7% 0% 226
Camden 93% 3% 3% 1% 183
Central 65% 17% 17% 1% 190
Longfellow 92% 5% 4% 0% 292
Near North 80% 11% 8% 1% 117
Nokomis 91% 7% 1% 1% 328
Northeast 83% 14% 3% 1% 225
Phillips 60% 25% 15% 1% 101
Powderhorn 89% 9% 3% 0% 208
Southwest 94% 4% 2% 0% 294
University 83% 12% 4% 0% 133
Results by gender:
Females 84% 11% 5% 0% 1316
Males 83% 11% 5% 0% 898
Results by age:
18-34 82% 13% 5% 0% 491
35-44 89% 8% 3% 0% 349
45-54 84% 12% 3% 1% 322
55-64 86% 8% 5% 0% 465
65+ 79% 9% 12% 0% 491
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 73% 17% 8% 1% 112
American Indian or Native American 58% 9% 34% 0% 21
Asian or Asian American 90% 5% 5% 0% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 81% 14% 4% 0% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 86% 10% 4% 0% 1908
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 68% 13% 18% 1% 159
$15,000 to $34,999 69% 16% 14% 0% 285
$35,000 to $49,999 83% 14% 3% 0% 223
$50,000 to $74,999 91% 7% 2% 0% 358
$75,000 to $99,999 89% 9% 2% 0% 306
$100,000 to $149,999 90% 9% 1% 0% 347
$150,000 to $199,999 90% 10% 0% 0% 147
$200,000 or more 96% 4% 0% 0% 170
Results by housing tenure:
Own 91% 7% 1% 0% 1654
Rent 7% 14% 9% 0% 606
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24A. Counting yourself, how many young adults 18-24 live in this household?

Number of
respondents
None One Two Three or more (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 74% 14% 7% 5% 2236
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 80% 14% 2% 4% 221
Camden 57% 17% 20% 5% 182
Central 82% 16% 1% 1% 188
Longfellow 84% 7% 8% 1% 289
Near North 48% 31% 10% 12% 115
Nokomis 81% 9% 6% 3% 315
Northeast 87% 9% 3% 1% 218
Phillips 62% 27% 7% 4% 99
Powderhorn 81% 12% 6% 1% 198
Southwest 83% 13% 2% 1% 284
University 50% 12% 16% 23% 127
Results by gender:
Females 2% 15% 7% 6% 1295
Males 75% 13% 8% 4% 876
Results by age:
18-34 66% 17% 9% 8% 490
35-44 84% 12% 3% 2% 348
45-54 71% 17% 7% 5% 320
55-64 76% 14% 9% 1% 454
65+ 93% 3% 1% 2% 481
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 54% 26% 14% 6% 107
American Indian or Native American 96% 4% 0% 0% 21
Asian or Asian American 76% 14% 3% 8% 63
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 59% 25% 11% 5% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 78% 11% 6% 5% 1868
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 61% 17% 9% 12% 152
$15,000 to $34,999 67% 25% 4% 4% 278
$35,000 to $49,999 63% 16% 12% 9% 222
$50,000 to $74,999 78% 16% 2% 3% 355
$75,000 to $99,999 81% 9% 8% 3% 305
$100,000 to $149,999 80% 6% 14% 0% 344
$150,000 to $199,999 87% 6% 5% 1% 147
$200,000 or more 83% 11% 0% 6% 168
Results by housing tenure:
Own 83% 11% 4% 2% 1613
Rent 66% 17% 10% 8% 594
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24B. Counting yourself, how many adults age 25 or older live in this household?

Number of
respondents
None One Two Three or more (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 6% 29% 55% 9% 2236
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 3% 31% 61% 5% 221
Camden 2% 40% 42% 16% 182
Central 7% 55% 37% 1% 188
Longfellow 1% 29% 60% 10% 289
Near North 1% 35% 40% 24% 115
Nokomis 6% 17% 68% 9% 315
Northeast 3% 26% 62% 9% 218
Phillips 1% 42% 40% 17% 99
Powderhorn 5% 26% 60% 9% 198
Southwest 1% 21% 70% 8% 284
University 28% 19% 46% 7% 127
Results by gender:
Females 7% 29% 56% 8% 1295
Males 5% 31% 53% 11% 876
Results by age:
18-34 12% 28% 50% 10% 490
35-44 1% 30% 61% 9% 348
45-54 1% 32% 62% 4% 320
55-64 1% 29% 55% 15% 454
65+ 2% 36% 52% 10% 481
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 4% 51% 39% 6% 107
American Indian or Native American 0% 31% 51% 18% 21
Asian or Asian American 2% 28% 60% 10% 63
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 2% 30% 54% 13% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 7% 26% 58% 9% 1868
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 18% 53% 24% 5% 152
$15,000 to $34,999 9% 51% 31% 8% 278
$35,000 to $49,999 11% 33% 44% 12% 222
$50,000 to $74,999 3% 35% 52% 10% 355
$75,000 to $99,999 0% 22% 68% 9% 305
$100,000 to $149,999 4% 13% 73% 9% 344
$150,000 to $199,999 3% 6% 84% 7% 147
$200,000 or more 1% 10% 84% 6% 168
Results by housing tenure:
Own 1% 18% 69% 12% 1613
Rent 11% 39% 43% 7% 594
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Counting yourself, how many adults (18+) live in this household?

Number of
respondents
One Two Three or more (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 23% 55% 22% 2236
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 28% 55% 17% 221
Camden 21% 46% 33% 182
Central 50% 48% 2% 188
Longfellow 22% 58% 20% 289
Near North 15% 35% 50% 115
Nokomis 13% 71% 16% 315
Northeast 23% 62% 15% 218
Phillips 23% 40% 37% 99
Powderhorn 23% 61% 16% 198
Southwest 18% 64% 19% 284
University 14% 48% 39% 127
Results by gender:
Females 21% 56% 23% 1295
Males 25% 52% 23% 876
Results by age:
18-34 18% 57% 25% 490
35-44 23% 62% 15% 348
45-54 26% 48% 27% 320
55-64 24% 47% 29% 454
65+ 35% 53% 12% 481
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 32% 38% 30% 107
American Indian or Native American 26% 55% 18% 21
Asian or Asian American 16% 66% 18% 63
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 16% 48% 36% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 22% 57% 21% 1868
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 40% 34% 26% 152
$15,000 to $34,999 39% 44% 17% 278
$35,000 to $49,999 27% 41% 32% 222
$50,000 to $74,999 26% 59% 15% 355
$75,000 to $99,999 18% 60% 22% 305
$100,000 to $149,999 11% 70% 20% 344
$150,000 to $199,999 6% 7% 17% 147
$200,000 or more 7% 73% 19% 168
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 14% 64% 22% 1613
Rent 29% 48% 23% 594
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25A. How many children age 0-3 live in this household?

Number of
respondents
None One Two or more (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 88% 10% 3% 2013
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 95% 4% 0% 191
Camden 70% 19% 12% 161
Central 95% 2% 2% 166
Longfellow 90% 10% 0% 259
Near North 87% 12% 0% 110
Nokomis 83% 13% 4% 283
Northeast 89% 7% 5% 193
Phillips 71% 22% 6% 94
Powderhorn 90% 9% 1% 184
Southwest 84% 14% 2% 255
University 94% 4% 2% 117
Results by gender:
Females 86% 11% 3% 1166
Males 88% 9% 3% 791
Results by age:
18-34 85% 12% 4% 436
35-44 73% 21% 5% 313
45-54 95% 5% 0% 288
55-64 98% 2% 0% 407
65+ 99% 0% 1% 443
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 78% 16% 6% 100
American Indian or Native American 67% 33% 0% 21
Asian or Asian American 83% 15% 2% 60
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 89% 9% 3% 66
White (non-Hispanic) 90% 8% 3% 1678
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 90% 8% 2% 146
$15,000 to $34,999 89% 7% 4% 257
$35,000 to $49,999 88% 10% 2% 202
$50,000 to $74,999 94% 5% 1% 310
$75,000 to $99,999 91% 6% 2% 274
$100,000 to $149,999 7% 16% 7% 304
$150,000 to $199,999 78% 20% 2% 132
$200,000 or more 84% 14% 2% 155
Results by housing tenure:
Own 84% 13% 3% 1443
Rent 91% 6% 2% 545
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25B. How many children age 4-5 live in this household?

Number of
respondents
None One Two or more (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 94% 5% 1% 2013
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 99% 1% 0% 191
Camden 97% 3% 0% 161
Central 99% 1% 0% 166
Longfellow 95% 5% 0% 259
Near North 90% 10% 0% 110
Nokomis 92% 8% 0% 283
Northeast 95% 3% 2% 193
Phillips 82% 12% 6% 94
Powderhorn 96% 3% 1% 184
Southwest 89% 10% 1% 255
University 98% 2% 0% 117
Results by gender:
Females 94% 5% 1% 1166
Males 95% 5% 0% 791
Results by age:
18-34 96% 4% 0% 436
35-44 84% 15% 1% 313
45-54 95% 3% 2% 288
55-64 99% 0% 1% 407
65+ 100% 0% 0% 443
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 92% 6% 2% 100
American Indian or Native American 90% 10% 0% 21
Asian or Asian American 86% 14% 0% 60
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 94% 4% 2% 66
White (non-Hispanic) 96% 4% 0% 1678
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 96% 4% 0% 146
$15,000 to $34,999 94% 4% 2% 257
$35,000 to $49,999 95% 3% 2% 202
$50,000 to $74,999 96% 4% 0% 310
$75,000 to $99,999 97% 3% 0% 274
$100,000 to $149,999 91% 9% 0% 304
$150,000 to $199,999 89% 11% 0% 132
$200,000 or more 94% 6% 0% 155
Results by housing tenure:
Own 93% 7% 1% 1443
Rent 96% 3% 1% 545
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25C. How many children age 6-9 live in this household?

Number of
respondents
None One Two or more (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 91% 7% 2% 2013
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 93% 5% 2% 191
Camden 91% 8% 1% 161
Central 99% 1% 0% 166
Longfellow 97% 3% 0% 259
Near North 82% 14% 4% 110
Nokomis 94% 4% 2% 283
Northeast 92% 5% 3% 193
Phillips 74% 22% 4% 94
Powderhorn 90% 9% 1% 184
Southwest 85% 13% 2% 255
University 97% 1% 2% 117
Results by gender:
Females 90% 8% 2% 1166
Males 92% 7% 2% 791
Results by age:
18-34 96% 2% 2% 436
35-44 78% 21% 2% 313
45-54 84% 13% 4% 288
55-64 96% 3% 2% 407
65+ 95% 4% 1% 443
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 80% 18% 2% 100
American Indian or Native American 95% 1% 3% 21
Asian or Asian American 91% 7% 2% 60
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 90% 10% 0% 66
White (non-Hispanic) 93% 5% 2% 1678
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 93% 5% 2% 146
$15,000 to $34,999 85% 9% 6% 257
$35,000 to $49,999 91% 6% 3% 202
$50,000 to $74,999 93% 6% 1% 310
$75,000 to $99,999 96% 3% 0% 274
$100,000 to $149,999 94% 5% 1% 304
$150,000 to $199,999 88% 9% 3% 132
$200,000 or more 82% 17% 1% 155
Results by housing tenure:
Own 89% 9% 2% 1443
Rent 94% 5% 2% 545
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25D. How many children age 10-17 live in this household?

Number of
respondents
None One Two or more (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 87% 9% 4% 2013
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 93% 5% 3% 191
Camden 74% 14% 13% 161
Central 99% 1% 0% 166
Longfellow 87% 10% 3% 259
Near North 76% 15% 8% 110
Nokomis 89% 7% 3% 283
Northeast 91% 8% 1% 193
Phillips 65% 23% 12% 94
Powderhorn 88% 10% 2% 184
Southwest 82% 8% 9% 255
University 96% 4% 1% 117
Results by gender:
Females 87% 8% 5% 1166
Males 87% 9% 4% 791
Results by age:
18-34 95% 3% 2% 436
35-44 82% 12% 6% 313
45-54 65% 23% 12% 288
55-64 87% 9% 4% 407
65+ 94% 5% 1% 443
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 69% 21% 9% 100
American Indian or Native American 87% 13% 0% 21
Asian or Asian American 90% 3% 8% 60
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 2% 23% 5% 66
White (non-Hispanic) 91% 6% 3% 1678
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 93% 7% 0% 146
$15,000 to $34,999 86% 10% 4% 257
$35,000 to $49,999 86% 8% 6% 202
$50,000 to $74,999 89% 10% 1% 310
$75,000 to $99,999 91% 8% 1% 274
$100,000 to $149,999 91% 6% 3% 304
$150,000 to $199,999 82% 9% 8% 132
$200,000 or more 74% 12% 13% 155
Results by housing tenure:
Own 82% 12% 6% 1443
Rent 91% 6% 3% 545
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How many children age 0-17 live in this household?

Number of
respondents
None One Two Three or more (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 2% 12% 11% 5% 2013
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 86% 5% 6% 2% 191
Camden 47% 22% 16% 15% 161
Central 93% 5% 2% 0% 166
Longfellow 75% 15% 9% 1% 259
Near North 66% 11% 10% 12% 110
Nokomis 67% 17% 12% 4% 283
Northeast 76% 10% 7% 6% 193
Phillips 53% 8% 14% 25% 94
Powderhorn 75% 10% 14% 1% 184
Southwest 54% 21% 20% 5% 255
University 87% 5% 7% 1% 117
Results by gender:
Females 71% 11% 11% 6% 1166
Males 2% 13% 11% 4% 791
Results by age:
18-34 80% 9% 6% 4% 436
35-44 47% 20% 22% 11% 313
45-54 54% 20% 19% 7% 288
55-64 83% 9% 6% 2% 407
65+ 92% 2% 6% 0% 443
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 57% 11% 14% 17% 100
American Indian or Native American 66% 15% 15% 3% 21
Asian or Asian American 68% 15% 9% 9% 60
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 62% 19% 13% 6% 66
White (non-Hispanic) 76% 11% 10% 3% 1678
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 82% 8% 6% 4% 146
$15,000 to $34,999 76% 7% 7% 10% 257
$35,000 to $49,999 70% 12% 11% 7% 202
$50,000 to $74,999 78% 12% 8% 1% 310
$75,000 to $99,999 80% 13% 6% 1% 274
$100,000 to $149,999 64% 16% 16% 4% 304
$150,000 to $199,999 51% 22% 21% 5% 132
$200,000 or more 55% 13% 25% 7% 155
Results by housing tenure:
Own 61% 18% 17% 4% 1443
Rent 83% 6% 6% 5% 545
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How many people, children and adults, live in this household?

Number of
respondents
One Two Three Four Five or more (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 20% 39% 17% 13% 12% 1992
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 27% 46% 9% 11% 7% 189
Camden 13% 29% 19% % 31% 161
Central 50% 43% 5% 1% 1% 165
Longfellow 21% 39% 24% 10% 7% 258
Near North 11% 20% 23% 26% 20% 110
Nokomis 11% 46% 21% 12% 10% 279
Northeast 21% 49% 14% 8% 7% 191
Phillips 19% 12% 26% 11% 31% 92
Powderhorn 20% 47% 13% 14% 7% 181
Southwest 12% 34% 25% 19% 10% 252
University 14% 43% 11% 15% 18% 114
Results by gender:
Females 18% 41% 17% 10% 14% 1153
Males 22% 36% 17% 15% 10% 783
Results by age:
18-34 16% 46% 18% 9% 11% 435
35-44 15% 26% 22% 21% 15% 313
45-54 21% 26% 16% 18% 19% 286
55-64 23% 42% 15% 11% 10% 399
65+ 37% 48% 6% 6% 3% 437
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 29% 15% 15% 14% 26% 100
American Indian or Native American 15% 49% 18% 7% 11% 21
Asian or Asian American 11% 46% 21% 11% 11% 59
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 13% 35% 15% 12% 25% 66
White (non-Hispanic) 20% 42% 17% 12% 9% 1658
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 34% 28% 15% 12% 10% 143
$15,000 to $34,999 36% 31% 14% 6% 12% 252
$35,000 to $49,999 22% 28% 20% 6% 24% 201
$50,000 to $74,999 20% 53% 13% 4% 10% 310
$75,000 to $99,999 16% 46% 18% 11% 7% 272
$100,000 to $149,999 9% 44% 19% 17% 11% 301
$150,000 to $199,999 3% 44% 23% 23% 7% 132
$200,000 or more 6% 40% 12% 26% 15% 154
Results by housing tenure:
Own 12% 38% 20% 17% 12% 1428
Rent 26% 41% 12% 8% 12% 539
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26. What is your age?

Number of
respondents
18-34 35-44 45-54 55-64 65+ (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 46% 17% 16% 12% 10% 2124
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 52% 15% 14% 11% 9% 202
Camden 37% 21% 19% 14% 9% 175
Central 51% 15% 12% 11% 11% 176
Longfellow 32% 19% 20% 17% 13% 272
Near North 41% 20% 18% 13% 8% 109
Nokomis 33% 21% 18% 16% 12% 302
Northeast 41% 19% 17% 12% 11% 211
Phillips 47% 20% 15% 10% 8% 92
Powderhorn 52% 15% 16% 10% % 198
Southwest 28% 22% 21% 17% 12% 264
University 79% 6% 6% 5% 5% 123
Results by gender:
Females 46% 16% 15% 12% 11% 1231
Males 44% 18% 17% 12% 8% 842
Results by age:
18-34 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 492
35-44 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 350
45-54 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 322
55-64 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 466
65+ 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 494
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 36% 13% 23% 15% 13% 102
American Indian or Native American 40% % 16% 24% 14% 21
Asian or Asian American 63% 23% 7% 6% 2% 62
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 44% 20% 20% 10% 6% 70
White (non-Hispanic) 46% 17% 14% 12% 11% 1783
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 38% 12% 16% 18% 16% 148
$15,000 to $34,999 51% 13% 12% 12% 12% 269
$35,000 to $49,999 49% 18% 10% 14% 9% 214
$50,000 to $74,999 54% 15% 11% 11% 9% 343
$75,000 to $99,999 53% 17% 16% 7% 7% 295
$100,000 to $149,999 45% 20% 17% 12% 5% 328
$150,000 to $199,999 22% 36% 25% 12% 5% 141
$200,000 or more 23% 27% 29% 16% 6% 161
Results by housing tenure:
Own 26% 22% 21% 16% 14% 1528
Rent 63% 12% 10% 9% 6% 568
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27. What is the highest level of education you have completed?

Two-year
Some college, degree Four-year |Post graduate
Less than a | High school | vocational, |(associate or degree or Number of
high school | graduate or | technical, or | vocational- | (bachelor’'s | professional | Prefer notto | respondents
education GED trade school technical) degree) degree answer (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 3% 6% 16% 7% 34% 33% 2% 2292
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - B . - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 1% 6% 6% 6% 35% 46% 0% 225
Camden 3% 10% 20% 13% 31% 22% 1% 184
Central 1% 6% 14% 5% 39% 32% 3% 190
Longfellow 3% 6% 12% 8% 32% 37% 2% 293
Near North 10% 13% 36% 3% 21% 12% 5% 117
Nokomis 0% 4% 11% 10% 40% 32% 3% 327
Northeast 0% 4% 14% 11% 35% 35% 1% 224
Phillips 21% 16% 31% 5% 18% 7% 3% 101
Powderhorn 4% 2% 21% 3% 32% 33% 5% 208
Southwest 0% 3% 10% 5% 38% 42% 2% 292
University 2% 4% 11% 6% 41% 37% 0% 131
Results by gender:
Females 3% 6% 18% 7% 33% 33% 1% 1320
Males 4% 6% 14% 7% 37% 32% 1% 895
Results by age:
18-34 1% 5% 14% 5% 43% 31% 1% 492
35-44 2% 2% 13% 6% 31% 45% 2% 350
45-54 9% 4% 20% 10% 28% 29% 1% 320
55-64 5% 14% 19% 10% 24% 28% 0% 466
65+ 3% 11% 20% 10% 22% 32% 2% 492
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 9% 15% 37% 7% 13% 15% 4% 112
American Indian or Native American 8% 13% 32% 18% 21% 6% 1% 21
Asian or Asian American 9% 5% 4% 3% 28% 48% 3% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 3% 10% 23% 9% 17% 33% 3% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 1% 4% 12% 7% 42% 36% 0% 1906
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 9% 17% 34% 8% 16% 11% 5% 158
$15,000 to $34,999 8% 8% 24% 9% 30% 20% 0% 284
$35,000 to $49,999 4% 7% 26% 11% 32% 20% 1% 223
$50,000 to $74,999 1% 3% 9% 11% 44% 32% 0% 358
$75,000 to $99,999 0% 1% 16% 4% 35% 44% 0% 307
$100,000 to $149,999 0% 0% 4% 3% 44% 49% 0% 348
$150,000 to $199,999 0% 0% 4% 6% 43% 46% 0% 147
$200,000 or more 0% 0% 3% 2% 33% 62% 0% 170
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 0% 4% 12% 7% 36% 39% 1% 1649
Rent 5% 7% 19% 6% 33% 28% 2% 607
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28. How do you identify your gender?

Number of
Transgender or Prefer not to respondents
Female Male Another way answer (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 48% 47% 2% 3% 2290
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 50% 49% 1% 0% 225
Camden 51% 48% 0% 0% 184
Central 42% 55% 0% 4% 190
Longfellow 50% 48% 1% 2% 292
Near North 50% 46% 3% 1% 117
Nokomis 49% 46% 0% 5% 326
Northeast 49% 45% 0% 6% 223
Phillips 44% 54% 0% 1% 101
Powderhorn 47% 41% 7% 6% 208
Southwest 52% 44% 1% 4% 292
University 47% 51% 2% 0% 132
Results by gender:
Females 100% 0% 0% 0% 1324
Males 0% 100% 0% 0% 898
Results by age:
18-34 49% 46% 4% 2% 492
35-44 47% 52% 0% 2% 350
45-54 47% 52% 1% 1% 320
55-64 49% 50% 0% 1% 466
65+ 57% 42% 0% 1% 491
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 56% 44% 0% 0% 112
American Indian or Native American 66% 34% 0% 0% 21
Asian or Asian American 57% 26% 15% 2% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 37% 61% 0% 1% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 49% 49% 1% 1% 1907
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 63% 30% 2% 4% 159
$15,000 to $34,999 55% 43% 1% 0% 285
$35,000 to $49,999 56% 43% 0% 1% 223
$50,000 to $74,999 54% 45% 1% 1% 358
$75,000 to $99,999 48% 45% 7% 0% 307
$100,000 to $149,999 38% 61% 0% 1% 348
$150,000 to $199,999 39% 59% 1% 1% 146
$200,000 or more 42% 58% 0% 0% 169
Results by housing tenure:
Own 46% 51% 1% 3% 1646
Rent 51% 44% 3% 2% 608
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29. How do you describe your sexual orientation?

Number of
Gay, lesbian, Straight or Prefer not to respondents
Asexual Bisexual or queer heterosexual | Another way answer (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 1% 4% 9% 76% 2% 7% 2276
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 0% 5% 9% 84% 0% 2% 227
Camden 1% 6% 8% 7% 0% 7% 182
Central 2% 8% 13% 67% 1% 8% 189
Longfellow 0% 6% 11% 69% 1% 13% 290
Near North 0% 1% 11% 75% 0% 13% 114
Nokomis 2% 1% 11% 78% 2% 6% 324
Northeast 1% 3% 5% 80% 6% 4% 220
Phillips 0% 4% 1% 87% 4% 3% 101
Powderhorn 1% 7% 16% 59% 6% 11% 206
Southwest 1% 1% 8% 84% 0% 5% 291
University 2% 2% 3% 87% 1% 4% 132
Results by gender:
Females 1% 6% 3% 81% 2% 6% 1311
Males 1% 2% 13% 78% 1% 4% 893
Results by age:
18-34 1% 5% 10% 7% 4% 3% 491
35-44 0% 5% 13% 7% 0% 4% 348
45-54 1% 4% 11% 78% 1% 5% 320
55-64 1% 2% 7% 82% 0% 7% 461
65+ 1% 1% 4% 82% 1% 11% 486
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 1% 2% 5% 81% 2% 9% 108
American Indian or Native American 0% 0% 0% 91% 0% 9% 21
Asian or Asian American 0% 5% 19% 62% 0% 14% 64
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 0% 7% 9% 67% 12% 4% 71
White (non-Hispanic) 2% 4% 10% 80% 1% 3% 1898
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 1% 1% 4% 75% 7% 12% 152
$15,000 to $34,999 1% 4% 9% 7% 1% 8% 284
$35,000 to $49,999 1% 11% 8% 2% 3% 6% 220
$50,000 to $74,999 1% 4% 8% 83% 1% 3% 357
$75,000 to $99,999 1% 4% 18% 70% 6% 1% 307
$100,000 to $149,999 2% 3% 11% 82% 0% 2% 348
$150,000 to $199,999 1% 3% 14% 80% 0% 2% 147
$200,000 or more 2% 4% 5% 87% 1% 1% 170
Results by housing tenure:
own 1% 3% 8% 81% 0% 6% 1642
Rent 1% 5% 10% 73% 4% 7% 600
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30. What is the primary language spoken in your household?

Number of
Other, please | Prefer not to respondents
English Spanish Somali Hmong specify: answer (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 91% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2287
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 225
Camden 94% 3% 0% 3% 0% 1% 183
Central 89% 2% 2% 0% 4% 4% 190
Longfellow 93% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 293
Near North 79% 4% 3% % 6% 0% 115
Nokomis 97% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 326
Northeast 92% 2% 0% 0% 2% 4% 223
Phillips 46% 12% 30% 3% 7% 2% 101
Powderhorn 92% 0% 3% 0% 1% 4% 208
Southwest 97% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 293
University 92% 2% 0% 0% 5% 0% 130
Results by gender:
Females 93% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1314
Males 90% 3% 2% 1% 3% 0% 893
Results by age:
18-34 92% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 486
35-44 91% 4% 2% 0% 3% 0% 348
45-54 91% 3% 2% 1% 3% 0% 320
55-64 94% 2% 0% 3% 2% 0% 463
65+ 92% 1% 4% 0% 3% 0% 493
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 69% 0% 21% 0% 10% 0% 112
American Indian or Native American 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 20
Asian or Asian American 2% 0% 0% 15% 11% 3% 61
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 75% 22% 0% 0% 2% 1% 70
White (non-Hispanic) 99% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1909
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 85% 0% 2% 2% 5% 5% 159
$15,000 to $34,999 80% 2% 10% 3% 4% 1% 282
$35,000 to $49,999 89% 4% 2% 3% 2% 0% 221
$50,000 to $74,999 94% 2% 0% 0% 2% 1% 356
$75,000 to $99,999 94% 3% 0% 0% 3% 0% 307
$100,000 to $149,999 97% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 348
$150,000 to $199,999 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 147
$200,000 or more 98% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 170
Results by housing tenure:
Own 95% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1647
Rent 88% 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 604
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30. What is the primary language spoken in your household? Other, specify:

Mir?r:tgac;))folis Central Longfellow Near North Nokomis Northeast Phillips Powderhorn Southwest University
Other 51% - - - - - - - - -
Oromo 14% - - - - - - - - R
Chinese 13% - - - - - - - - R
Laotian 9% - - - - - - - - -
Bilingual/more than one language
specified 7% - - - - - - - R R
Russian 6% - - - - - - - - R
Number of respondents
(unweighted) 29 5 2 5 1 4 5 2 1 4
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31. How do you identify your race(s), ethnicityl/ies, and cultural group(s)? (General categories)

Black / Native Some other
African Hawaiian / race, Number of
American American / Hispanic / Pacific White / ethnicity, or | Prefer not to respondents
Indian Asian African Native Latino Islander Caucasian |cultural group answer (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 4% 9% 12% 8% 0% 73% 3% 4% 2285
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 1% 4% 6% 8% 0% 91% 2% 4% 225
Camden 2% 12% 18% 16% 0% 61% 1% 3% 180
Central 5% 9% 12% 8% 0% 2% 0% 5% 191
Longfellow 4% 5% 7% 7% 1% 82% 2% 4% 292
Near North 5% 26% 28% 10% 1% 38% 7% 2% 117
Nokomis 4% 9% 3% 4% 0% 83% 2% 5% 327
Northeast 5% 2% 10% 8% 1% 84% 3% 8% 223
Phillips 7% 10% 48% 16% 0% 32% 0% 1% 101
Powderhorn 7% 9% 15% 12% 0% 69% 11% 7% 208
Southwest 1% 6% 7% 3% 0% 85% 2% 5% 290
University 2% 16% 6% 4% 2% 74% 1% 2% 131
Results by gender:
Females 5% 10% 14% 6% 1% 73% 1% 2% 1316
Males 3% 6% 12% 11% 0% 76% 4% 2% 894
Results by age:
18-34 3% 13% 10% 8% 1% 7% 5% 2% 489
35-44 3% 13% 12% 10% 0% 7% 2% 2% 350
45-54 7% 6% 19% 11% 0% 66% 5% 4% 321
55-64 6% 5% 15% 7% 1% 73% 1% 3% 462
65+ 4% 1% 14% 4% 0% 7% 1% 2% 490
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 1% 4% 95% 0% 0% 4% 0% 1% 112
American Indian or Native American 99% 1% 0% 0% 12% 42% 7% 0% 21
Asian or Asian American 0% 97% 0% 0% 1% 25% 12% 2% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 5% 2% 9% 97% 0% 53% 0% 0% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 98% 1% 2% 1903
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 % 9% 31% 2% 1% 49% 1% 5% 160
$15,000 to $34,999 4% 7% 25% 7% 0% 63% 2% 3% 282
$35,000 to $49,999 6% 7% 16% 14% 0% 68% 1% 2% 223
$50,000 to $74,999 5% 10% 6% 12% 2% 82% 1% 3% 356
$75,000 to $99,999 3% 12% 9% 9% 0% 81% 7% 1% 307
$100,000 to $149,999 2% 10% 1% 7% 0% 88% 3% 2% 347
$150,000 to $199,999 0% 6% 7% 6% 1% 85% 1% 5% 147
$200,000 or more 0% 9% 0% 2% 0% 87% 1% 6% 170
Results by housing tenure:
Own 3% 6% 6% 7% 0% 84% 3% 5% 1642
Rent 5% 12% 17% 8% 1% 67% 4% 3% 606
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31. If American Indian, how do you identify your race(s), ethnicity/ies, and cultural group(s)? (% out of
all respondents)

American Indian American Indian Number of
American Indian - Dakota or American Indian |/ Alaska Native - [ respondents
- Ojibwe Lakota - Ho-Chunk Other (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 2% 0% 0% 2% 2285
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 0% 1% 0% 0% 225
Camden 2% 0% 0% 0% 180
Central 0% 0% 0% 5% 191
Longfellow 3% 0% 0% 1% 292
Near North 5% 0% 0% 0% 117
Nokomis 2% 0% 0% 3% 327
Northeast 1% 1% 0% 2% 223
Phillips 5% 2% 0% 2% 101
Powderhorn 2% 0% 0% 5% 208
Southwest 1% 0% 0% 1% 290
University 0% 0% 0% 2% 131
Results by gender:
Females 2% 1% 0% 2% 1316
Males 1% 0% 0% 2% 894
Results by age:
18-34 1% 0% 0% 2% 489
35-44 0% 1% 0% 2% 350
45-54 2% 0% 0% 5% 321
55-64 3% 2% 0% 2% 462
65+ 2% 0% 0% 3% 490
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 0% 0% 0% 1% 112
American Indian or Native American 68% 5% 0% 34% 21
Asian or Asian American 0% 0% 0% 0% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 1% 1% 0% 3% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 0% 0% 0% 1% 1903
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 4% 1% 0% 2% 160
$15,000 to $34,999 2% 1% 0% 1% 282
$35,000 to $49,999 5% 0% 0% 1% 223
$50,000 to $74,999 2% 0% 0% 3% 356
$75,000 to $99,999 1% 0% 0% 2% 307
$100,000 to $149,999 0% 0% 0% 2% 347
$150,000 to $199,999 0% 0% 0% 0% 147
$200,000 or more 0% 0% 0% 0% 170
Results by housing tenure:
Own 1% 0% 0% 1% 1642
Rent 1% 1% 0% 3% 606
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31. Other American Indian race, ethnicity, or cultural group, specify:

UNWEIGHTED COUNTS Mir?r:tga?)];lis Central Longfellow Nokomis Northeast Phillips Powderhorn University

Cherokee 11 - - - - - -

Other 5 - - - - - R

Cree 2 - - - - - R

Blackfoot 2 - - - - - - -

Number of respondents (unweighted) 19 3 1 3 3 2 5 2
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31. If Asian, how do you identify your race(s), ethnicity/ies, and cultural group(s)? (% out of all respondents)

Number of
Asian - Asian - Asian - Asian - respondents
Hmong Cambodian | Viethamese Korean Asian - Lao | Asian - Other | (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 6% 2285
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 3% 225
Camden 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% % 180
Central 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 8% 191
Longfellow 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 4% 292
Near North 12% 0% 0% 0% 4% 10% 117
Nokomis 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 5% 327
Northeast 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 223
Phillips 4% 0% 2% 2% 0% 3% 101
Powderhorn 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 8% 208
Southwest 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 5% 290
University 0% 2% 2% 0% 1% 11% 131
Results by gender:
Females 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 5% 1316
Males 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 4% 894
Results by age:
18-34 3% 0% 1% 1% 0% 9% 489
35-44 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 9% 350
45-54 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 3% 321
55-64 3% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 462
65+ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 490
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4% 112
American Indian or Native American 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 21
Asian or Asian American 21% 3% 3% 5% 5% 61% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1903
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 4% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 160
$15,000 to $34,999 3% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 282
$35,000 to $49,999 3% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 223
$50,000 to $74,999 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 7% 356
$75,000 to $99,999 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 12% 307
$100,000 to $149,999 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 9% 347
$150,000 to $199,999 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 3% 147
$200,000 or more 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 5% 170
Results by housing tenure:
Own 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 4% 1642
Rent 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 8% 606
Cizty of Minneapolis: 2016 Resident Survey 119 Wilder Research, December 2016




City of Minneapolis Resident Survey

Demographics

31. Other Asian race, ethnicity, or cultural group, specify:

Mir(l:nng,a?)folis Calhoun Islg  Camden Central Longfellow Near North Nokomis Northeast Phillips Powderhorn Southwest University
Chinese 43% - - - - - - - - - - -
East Indian 21% - - - - - - N - - - -
Filipino 15% - - - B - - - - - - -
Japanese 14% - - - - - - - - - - -
Other 7% - - - - - - - - - - -
Number of respondents
(unweighted) 44 3 1 7 4 5 5 2 1 2 6 8
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31. If Black / African American, how do you identify your race(s), ethnicity/ies, and cultural group(s)? (% out of all

respondents)
Black /
African Black / Black / Black / Black / Black /
American - African African African African African Number of
African American - American - American - American - American - respondents
American Somali Oromo Ethiopian Liberian Other (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) % 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2285
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - N - B 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - — - . 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 6% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 225
Camden 14% 0% 0% 0% 0% 4% 180
Central 7% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 191
Longfellow 6% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 292
Near North 18% 4% 4% 0% 0% 2% 117
Nokomis 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 327
Northeast 7% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 223
Phillips 13% 30% 3% 2% 0% 1% 101
Powderhorn 9% 3% 0% 0% 3% 1% 208
Southwest 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 290
University 3% 0% 0% 3% 0% 4% 131
Results by gender:
Females 9% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1316
Males 6% 3% 1% 1% 0% 2% 894
Results by age:
18-34 4% 3% 0% 1% 1% 2% 489
35-44 7% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 350
45-54 14% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 321
55-64 13% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 462
65+ 8% 4% 0% 0% 0% 1% 490
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 50% 22% 4% 5% 5% 13% 112
American Indian or Native American 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 21
Asian or Asian American 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 7% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1903
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 23% 4% 0% 1% 2% 1% 160
$15,000 to $34,999 8% 10% 1% 1% 3% 3% 282
$35,000 to $49,999 14% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 223
$50,000 to $74,999 5% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 356
$75,000 to $99,999 5% 0% 0% 3% 0% 4% 307
$100,000 to $149,999 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 347
$150,000 to $199,999 7% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 147
$200,000 or more 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 170
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1642
Rent 10% 4% 0% 1% 1% 2% 606
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31. If Hispanic / Latino, how do you identify your race(s), ethnicity/ies, and cultural group(s)? (% out of

all respondents)

Hispanic / Latino

Hispanic / Latino

Hispanic / Latino

Hispanic / Latino

Number of
respondents

- Mexican - Ecuadorian - Puerto Rican - Other (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 5% 0% 1% 2% 2285
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 7% 0% 0% 2% 225
Camden 8% 0% 7% 0% 180
Central 3% 0% 2% 4% 191
Longfellow 5% 0% 0% 2% 292
Near North 9% 0% 0% 0% 117
Nokomis 4% 0% 0% 1% 327
Northeast 6% 0% 0% 4% 223
Phillips 10% 4% 0% 2% 101
Powderhorn 9% 1% 2% 0% 208
Southwest 1% 0% 1% 2% 290
University 2% 0% 2% 0% 131
Results by gender:
Females 4% 0% 1% 1% 1316
Males 7% 0% 2% 2% 894
Results by age:
18-34 4% 0% 2% 2% 489
35-44 6% 1% 2% 1% 350
45-54 10% 0% 1% 2% 321
55-64 6% 0% 0% 1% 462
65+ 2% 0% 1% 1% 490
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 0% 0% 0% 0% 112
American Indian or Native American 0% 0% 0% 0% 21
Asian or Asian American 0% 0% 0% 0% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 63% 4% 14% 19% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 0% 0% 0% 0% 1903
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 2% 0% 0% 0% 160
$15,000 to $34,999 3% 1% 2% 1% 282
$35,000 to $49,999 10% 1% 1% 2% 223
$50,000 to $74,999 7% 0% 4% 3% 356
$75,000 to $99,999 9% 0% 0% 0% 307
$100,000 to $149,999 3% 1% 0% 3% 347
$150,000 to $199,999 4% 0% 0% 2% 147
$200,000 or more 1% 0% 0% 0% 170
Results by housing tenure:
Own 5% 0% 1% 1% 1642
Rent 6% 0% 1% 2% 606
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31. Other Hispanic / Latino race, ethnicity, or cultural group, specify:

UNWEIGHTED COUNTS Mir?r:tgagfolis Calhoun Islg Central Longfellow Nokomis Northeast Phillips Powderhorn Southwest

Other 11 -

Spanish 2 - -

Chilean 2 - -

Number of respondents (unweighted) 15 2 4 2 1 3 1 1 1
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31. If White / Caucasian, how do you identify your race(s), ethnicity/ies, and cultural group(s)? (% out of
all respondents)

White / White / White / White / White / Number of
Caucasian - | Caucasian - | Caucasian - | Caucasian - | Caucasian - respondents
German Irish Norwegian Swedish Other (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 30% 18% 16% 12% 34% 2285
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 34% 27% 14% 11% 41% 225
Camden 30% 10% 9% 10% 24% 180
Central 28% 17% 15% 10% 36% 191
Longfellow 37% 22% 18% 12% 40% 292
Near North 10% 7% 17% 15% 20% 117
Nokomis 32% 18% 19% 19% 34% 327
Northeast 32% 23% 21% 14% 39% 223
Phillips 11% 13% 6% 4% 12% 101
Powderhorn 31% 14% 17% 13% 40% 208
Southwest 31% 22% 17% 14% 40% 290
University 37% 17% 21% 10% 31% 131
Results by gender:
Females 27% 20% 15% 12% 36% 1316
Males 32% 16% 18% 14% 33% 894
Results by age:
18-34 38% 22% 18% 12% 36% 489
35-44 28% 17% 15% 15% 36% 350
45-54 24% 14% 15% 13% 31% 321
55-64 25% 17% 16% 12% 33% 462
65+ 25% 16% 16% 13% 34% 490
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 2% 2% 0% 0% 1% 112
American Indian or Native American 7% 21% 11% 2% 10% 21
Asian or Asian American 19% 3% 8% 4% 13% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 20% 12% 11% 5% 28% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 40% 24% 22% 17% 45% 1903
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 25% 16% 10% 7% 23% 160
$15,000 to $34,999 23% 18% 13% 11% 33% 282
$35,000 to $49,999 21% 16% 19% 10% 38% 223
$50,000 to $74,999 37% 21% 14% 14% 36% 356
$75,000 to $99,999 33% 17% 21% 15% 39% 307
$100,000 to $149,999 35% 20% 22% 14% 42% 347
$150,000 to $199,999 38% 17% 18% 16% 37% 147
$200,000 or more 37% 14% 18% 13% 35% 170
Results by housing tenure:
Own 34% 17% 20% 16% 37% 1642
Rent 27% 19% 14% 10% 33% 606
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31. Other White / Caucasian race, ethnicity, or cultural group, specify:

City of Calhoun Near

Minneapolis Isle Camden Central Longfellow North Nokomis Northeast Phillips Powderhorn| Southwest Universit
European: English, Italian,
Russian, Eastern European, etc. 85% 84% 99% 81% 89% 97% 85% 76% 79% 91% 82% 78%
Mixed race/multiracial
(unspecified) 6% 9% 1% 14% 4% 0% 5% 11% 21% 3% 5% 3%
American/Human 6% 4% 1% 3% 2% 0% 9% 9% 0% 3% 9% 11%
Jewish 5% 5% 0% 1% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2% 5% 9% 11%
Other 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Middle Eastern 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Number of respondents
(unweighted) 744 82 45 67 108 28 103 78 22 73 96 42
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31. If some other race, ethnicity, or cultural group, how do you identify your race(s), ethnicity/ies, and
cultural group(s)? (% out of all respondents)

Some other race, Number of
Native Hawaiian / ethnicity, or Prefer not to respondents
Pacific Islander Jewish cultural group answer (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 0% 2% 3% 4% 2285
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 0% 2% 2% 4% 225
Camden 0% 0% 1% 3% 180
Central 0% 0% 0% 5% 191
Longfellow 1% 1% 2% 4% 292
Near North 1% 0% 7% 2% 117
Nokomis 0% 2% 2% 5% 327
Northeast 1% 2% 3% 8% 223
Phillips 0% 0% 0% 1% 101
Powderhorn 0% 1% 11% 7% 208
Southwest 0% 3% 2% 5% 290
University 2% 3% 1% 2% 131
Results by gender:
Females 1% 1% 1% 2% 1316
Males 0% 2% 4% 2% 894
Results by age:
18-34 1% 2% 5% 2% 489
35-44 0% 1% 2% 2% 350
45-54 0% 0% 5% 4% 321
55-64 1% 2% 1% 3% 462
65+ 0% 1% 1% 2% 490
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 0% 0% 0% 1% 112
American Indian or Native American 12% 0% 7% 0% 21
Asian or Asian American 1% 0% 12% 2% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 0% 0% 0% 0% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 0% 2% 1% 2% 1903
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 1% 0% 1% 5% 160
$15,000 to $34,999 0% 2% 2% 3% 282
$35,000 to $49,999 0% 3% 1% 2% 223
$50,000 to $74,999 2% 1% 1% 3% 356
$75,000 to $99,999 0% 3% 7% 1% 307
$100,000 to $149,999 0% 1% 3% 2% 347
$150,000 to $199,999 1% 3% 1% 5% 147
$200,000 or more 0% 3% 1% 6% 170
Results by housing tenure:
Own 0% 2% 3% 5% 1642
Rent 1% 2% 4% 3% 606
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31. Other race, ethnicity, or cultural group, specify:

City of Calhoun Near

Minneapolis Isle Camden Longfellow North Nokomis Northeast Phillips Powderhorn| Southwest Universit:
Mixed race/multiracial
(unspecified) 38% - - - - - - - - - -
Other 20% - - - - - - - - R _
Cree 17% - - - - - - - - - -
Jewish 11% - - - - - - - - - -
American/Human 8% - - - - - - - - - -
European: English, Italian,
Russian, Eastern European, etc. 4% - - - - - - - - - R
Middle Eastern 4% - - - - - - - - R _
Chinese 3% - - - - - - - - - -
Number of respondents
(unweighted) 33 4 2 5 2 4 4 1 5 5 1
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32. Are you of Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin?

Number of
Prefer not to respondents
Yes No answer (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 8% 88% 3% 2270
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 9% 89% 3% 225
Camden 16% 82% 2% 183
Central 9% 89% 2% 187
Longfellow 7% 89% 4% 291
Near North 10% 87% 2% 116
Nokomis 4% 92% 4% 325
Northeast 10% 85% 6% 218
Phillips 17% 83% 0% 99
Powderhorn 12% 82% 6% 206
Southwest 3% 94% 3% 288
University 4% 96% 1% 132
Results by gender:
Females 6% 93% 1% 1314
Males 11% 87% 2% 881
Results by age:
18-34 8% 90% 2% 486
35-44 10% 89% 1% 347
45-54 11% 85% 4% 318
55-64 8% 91% 2% 462
65+ 5% 94% 1% 487
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 0% 100% 0% 108
American Indian or Native American 0% 100% 0% 20
Asian or Asian American 0% 100% 0% 64
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 100% 0% 0% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 0% 100% 0% 1895
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 3% 92% 5% 156
$15,000 to $34,999 7% 91% 2% 285
$35,000 to $49,999 14% 86% 0% 221
$50,000 to $74,999 13% 86% 1% 354
$75,000 to $99,999 9% 90% 0% 301
$100,000 to $149,999 7% 91% 2% 344
$150,000 to $199,999 6% 89% 5% 147
$200,000 or more 2% 95% 3% 168
Results by housing tenure:
Own 8% 89% 3% 1639
Rent 9% 89% 2% 597
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33. How do you identify your primary race / ethnicity? (Please select one option)

American
African Indian or Asian or Number of
American or Native Asian Other Prefer not to respondents
African-born American American White (specify) answer (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 11% 2% 7% 68% 7% 4% 2305
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 1% 0% 2% 89% 3% 6% 227
Camden 24% 2% 5% 56% 12% 2% 186
Central 9% 0% 7% 70% 12% 2% 191
Longfellow 7% 4% 6% 7% 2% 5% 293
Near North 28% 5% 26% 32% 8% 2% 117
Nokomis 2% 2% 6% 7% 6% 6% 329
Northeast 7% 1% 0% 7% 9% % 224
Phillips 45% 5% 6% 30% 8% 6% 104
Powderhorn 15% 2% 9% 55% 12% 7% 209
Southwest 6% 0% 3% 85% 2% 3% 292
University 6% 2% 14% 73% 4% 0% 133
Results by gender:
Females 14% 3% 9% 69% 5% 2% 1320
Males 10% 1% 4% 73% 10% 2% 896
Results by age:
18-34 10% 2% 10% 68% 7% 3% 490
35-44 8% 1% 10% 71% 8% 2% 349
45-54 15% 2% 3% 65% 11% 3% 321
55-64 13% 4% 4% 69% 6% 4% 465
65+ 14% 3% 1% 7% 4% 2% 494
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 114
American Indian or Native American 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 21
Asian or Asian American 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 66
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 9% 1% 0% 48% 34% 8% 72
White (non-Hispanic) 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 1921
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 28% 6% 8% 49% 4% 6% 161
$15,000 to $34,999 21% 2% % 58% 9% 4% 287
$35,000 to $49,999 15% 4% 6% 62% 11% 2% 226
$50,000 to $74,999 5% 3% 8% 73% 10% 1% 358
$75,000 to $99,999 12% 0% 11% 74% 2% 1% 308
$100,000 to $149,999 1% 1% 8% 84% 5% 2% 348
$150,000 to $199,999 2% 0% 4% 79% 11% 5% 147
$200,000 or more 0% 0% 9% 90% 1% 1% 171
Results by housing tenure:
Oown 3% 1% 5% 80% % 4% 1656
Rent 17% 2% 9% 60% % 4% 610
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33. How do you identify your primary race / ethnicity? Other, specify:

City of Calhoun Near

Minneapolis Isle Camden Central Longfellow North Nokomis Northeast Phillips Powderhorn| Southwest Universit:
Hispanic/Latino 36% - - - - - - - - - -
Multiracial/mixed/more than one race 27% - - - - - - - - - -
Other 18% - - - - - - - - - -
American/Human 12% - - - - - - - - - -
Jewish 5% - - - - - - - - - -
European 2% - - - - - - - - - -
Number of respondents (unweighted) 65 3 7 10 4 8 9 6 6 5 4

Cizty of Minneapolis: 2016 Resident Survey 130 Wilder Research, December 2016




City of Minneapolis Resident Survey
Demographics

34A. Do you have a sensory disability?

Number of
Prefer not to respondents
Yes No answer (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 5% 92% 3% 2281
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 2% 97% 0% 225
Camden 9% 88% 3% 185
Central 7% 91% 3% 191
Longfellow 4% 93% 4% 289
Near North 8% 87% 5% 114
Nokomis 3% 94% 4% 326
Northeast 10% 90% 1% 219
Phillips 4% 91% 5% 102
Powderhorn 2% 90% 8% 207
Southwest 2% 96% 2% 290
University 3% 96% 1% 133
Results by gender:
Females 5% 94% 1% 1311
Males 3% 95% 3% 883
Results by age:
18-34 2% 97% 0% 489
35-44 4% 93% 2% 345
45-54 6% 88% 6% 319
55-64 6% 93% 1% 458
65+ 11% 87% 2% 487
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 8% 88% 4% 110
American Indian or Native American 20% 2% 8% 21
Asian or Asian American 3% 97% 1% 64
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 3% 95% 2% 71
White (non-Hispanic) 4% 96% 0% 1902
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 22% 71% 8% 155
$15,000 to $34,999 6% 94% 0% 282
$35,000 to $49,999 4% 95% 1% 223
$50,000 to $74,999 2% 97% 0% 355
$75,000 to $99,999 2% 98% 0% 308
$100,000 to $149,999 1% 98% 0% 345
$150,000 to $199,999 1% 99% 0% 146
$200,000 or more 3% 97% 1% 170
Results by housing tenure:
Own 3% 96% 1% 1643
Rent 6% 90% 3% 600
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34B. Do you have a physical disability?

Number of
Prefer not to respondents
Yes No answer (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 7% 90% 3% 2293
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 4% 96% 0% 225
Camden 11% 84% 5% 186
Central 5% 92% 3% 190
Longfellow 6% 91% 4% 292
Near North 14% 81% 5% 116
Nokomis 5% 91% 4% 326
Northeast 8% 90% 1% 222
Phillips 10% 88% 2% 103
Powderhorn 7% 88% 5% 208
Southwest 4% 94% 2% 291
University 6% 93% 1% 134
Results by gender:
Females 9% 90% 2% 1314
Males 4% 94% 2% 890
Results by age:
18-34 1% 98% 1% 490
35-44 4% 93% 3% 348
45-54 9% 89% 2% 321
55-64 14% 84% 2% 460
65+ 22% 7% 2% 490
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 15% 80% 5% 111
American Indian or Native American 36% 56% 8% 21
Asian or Asian American 4% 96% 0% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 4% 94% 2% 73
White (non-Hispanic) 5% 94% 1% 1910
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 31% 59% 10% 159
$15,000 to $34,999 11% 89% 0% 285
$35,000 to $49,999 4% 94% 2% 223
$50,000 to $74,999 3% 97% 0% 358
$75,000 to $99,999 2% 97% 1% 307
$100,000 to $149,999 3% 97% 1% 348
$150,000 to $199,999 2% 98% 0% 147
$200,000 or more 1% 98% 1% 171
Results by housing tenure:
Own 6% 93% 2% 1652
Rent 8% 90% 3% 603
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34C. Do you have a mental disability?

Number of
Prefer not to respondents
Yes No answer (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 4% 93% 3% 2286
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 1% 98% 1% 225
Camden 9% 89% 3% 186
Central 5% 92% 3% 190
Longfellow 4% 93% 3% 291
Near North 5% 90% 5% 116
Nokomis 2% 93% 5% 327
Northeast 2% 97% 1% 222
Phillips 4% 92% 4% 102
Powderhorn 7% 87% 6% 206
Southwest 2% 96% 2% 289
University 6% 93% 1% 132
Results by gender:
Females 4% 94% 1% 1312
Males 4% 94% 2% 888
Results by age:
18-34 3% 96% 1% 488
35-44 5% 92% 3% 348
45-54 7% 90% 2% 321
55-64 7% 92% 1% 460
65+ 3% 96% 1% 487
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 8% 88% 5% 112
American Indian or Native American 12% 80% 8% 21
Asian or Asian American 1% 98% 1% 65
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 0% 98% 2% 73
White (non-Hispanic) 3% 95% 1% 1903
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 20% 74% 6% 160
$15,000 to $34,999 5% 94% 2% 282
$35,000 to $49,999 8% 91% 2% 224
$50,000 to $74,999 1% 98% 1% 356
$75,000 to $99,999 1% 98% 1% 307
$100,000 to $149,999 1% 99% 0% 347
$150,000 to $199,999 0% 98% 1% 146
$200,000 or more 0% 99% 1% 171
Results by housing tenure:
Own 1% 97% 2% 1648
Rent 7% 91% 3% 601
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35. What was your total (gross) household income in 2015 from all earners and all sources?

$100,000 | $150,000 Number of
Less than |$15,000 to [$35,000 to [$50,000 to |$75,000 to to to $200,000 |Prefer not respondents
$15,000 $34,999 $49,999 $74,999 $99,999 | $149,999 | $199,999 | or more |to answer| (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 9% 13% 11% 15% 14% 14% 6% 7% 12% 2290
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - - - B B 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 3% 11% 7% 20% 17% 9% 8% 16% 9% 225
Camden 11% 8% 14% 24% 10% 16% 2% 0% 14% 183
Central 9% 19% 8% 16% 8% 11% 4% 8% 16% 191
Longfellow 4% 17% 12% 15% 16% 18% 6% 4% 8% 292
Near North 24% 16% 14% 9% 14% 3% 2% 1% 15% 117
Nokomis 1% 5% 6% 13% 17% 25% 12% 8% 13% 325
Northeast 10% 14% 12% 20% 12% 11% 9% 4% 8% 223
Phillips 15% 40% 20% 7% 2% 3% 1% 0% 11% 105
Powderhorn 5% 13% 10% 19% 22% 14% 4% 2% 10% 206
Southwest 0% 5% 8% 14% 14% 18% 10% 18% 13% 290
University 19% 14% 13% 7% 11% 16% 2% 3% 15% 133
Results by gender:
Females 11% 15% 12% 17% 14% 11% 5% 6% 10% 1314
Males 5% 12% 10% 15% 14% 18% 7% 8% 11% 891
Results by age:
18-34 7% 15% 12% 19% 17% 14% 3% 3% 11% 490
35-44 6% 10% 12% 14% 14% 16% 13% 11% 4% 348
45-54 9% 11% 8% 11% 15% 16% 10% 13% 8% 319
55-64 13% 14% 12% 14% 8% 14% 6% 9% 10% 463
65+ 14% 16% 11% 14% 11% 8% 3% 4% 19% 491
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 23% 27% 15% 7% 10% 1% 1% 0% 16% 112
American Indian or Native American 25% 15% 27% 24% 2% % 0% 0% 0% 21
Asian or Asian American 9% 11% 9% 16% 20% 14% 3% 8% 10% 66
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 3% 12% 18% 23% 16% 12% 4% 1% 11% 71
White (non-Hispanic) 6% 12% 9% 16% 15% 17% 7% 9% 10% 1907
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 163
$15,000 to $34,999 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 287
$35,000 to $49,999 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 227
$50,000 to $74,999 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 359
$75,000 to $99,999 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 308
$100,000 to $149,999 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 0% 349
$150,000 to $199,999 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 0% 147
$200,000 or more 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 100% 0% 171
Results by housing tenure:
Own 1% 5% 7% 14% 16% 21% 11% 12% 12% 1645
Rent 15% 22% 13% 16% 13% 9% 0% 2% 10% 607
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36. If completed survey on paper form: We previously invited your household to complete this survey online before
sending you this survey packet. What is the reason(s) you did not complete the survey online?

Idon't do
online
surveys / Language
I do not don‘twantto | Idid not |barrier (Ido
have Too busy / Not share my receive the | not read or Number of
Internet not enough |interested in| information earlier write respondents
access time the topic online invitations English) Other (unweighted)
City of Minneapolis total (2016) 11% 32% 3% 14% 22% 3% 25% 1011
City of Minneapolis total (2012) - - - - - - - 0
City of Minneapolis total (2010) - - - - - - - 0
Results by community:
Calhoun Isle 6% 30% 2% 9% 22% 0% 36% 85
Camden 13% 46% 4% 14% 12% 0% 19% 91
Central 17% 48% 3% 9% 10% 4% 24% 85
Longfellow 13% 36% 4% 21% 6% 2% 32% 118
Near North 15% 21% 1% 20% 30% 6% 19% 69
Nokomis 6% 32% 3% 19% 19% 0% 29% 131
Northeast 13% 33% 1% 14% 26% 0% 17% 108
Phillips 19% 29% 11% 11% 23% 29% 15% 66
Powderhorn % 23% 2% 6% 29% 0% 33% 86
Southwest 13% 41% 0% 21% 12% 0% 21% 113
University 3% 23% 6% 18% 38% 0% 24% 59
Results by gender:
Females 13% 31% 3% 14% 20% 3% 26% 614
Males 9% 36% 4% 15% 23% 4% 20% 352
Results by age:
18-34 4% 41% 3% 5% 29% 2% 23% 175
35-44 3% 37% 2% 15% 14% 6% 35% 121
45-54 13% 31% 2% 11% 26% 5% 20% 133
55-64 18% 26% 3% 28% 17% 5% 21% 212
65+ 28% 13% 3% 24% 18% 1% 25% 300
Results by race/ethnicity:
African American or African-born 24% 30% 1% 16% 16% 7% 14% 81
American Indian or Native American - - - - - - - 17
Asian or Asian American 7% 21% 5% 9% 47% 6% 20% 32
Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin (of any race) 10% 26% 6% 6% 33% 13% 27% 45
White (non-Hispanic) 8% 35% 4% 16% 20% 0% 26% 780
Results by household income:
Less than $15,000 34% 14% 5% 15% 23% 5% 14% 123
$15,000 to $34,999 16% 35% 4% 16% 14% 6% 28% 157
$35,000 to $49,999 12% 29% 8% 15% 16% 7% 25% 114
$50,000 to $74,999 5% 39% 4% 9% 29% 3% 25% 157
$75,000 to $99,999 2% 27% 0% 10% 41% 0% 26% 104
$100,000 to $149,999 1% 49% 0% 14% 9% 0% 32% 109
$150,000 to $199,999 0% 46% 0% 8% 22% 0% 30% 36
$200,000 or more 0% 49% 0% 4% 31% 0% 20% 58
Results by housing tenure:
Own 7% 34% 3% 21% 18% 1% 27% 668
Rent 14% 32% 3% 10% 25% 5% 22% 316
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)

Minneapoli?

City of Lakes RESIDENT SURVEY

LIVING IN MINNEAPOLIS

1. Overall, how do you rate the City of Minneapolis as a place to live?

' Very good
]2 Good
LR Fair
L1* Poor

2. Overall, how do you rate your neighborhood as a place to live?

' Very good
]2 Good
LR Fair
L1* Poor

3. How would you rate the City of Minneapolis on the following items?

Very good Good Fair Poor

a. Lively, energetic downtown area L IE: HE [+

b. Access to farmers markets and community gardens ] [z [Is [ ]

c. Cultural amenities such as museums, arts, music, and [ Ik HE [
other entertainment

d. Professional sports venues ] I []s [+

e. High quality, affordable housing choices for all residents L] Ik HE []4
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NEIGHBORHOODS

4. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement.

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree disagree
a. My neighborhood has a good selection of stores and L] [ HE [
services that meet my needs.
b. My neighborhood is safe. K [z []s [
c. My neighborhood is nice to walk around. K [ []s [
d. My neighbors watch out for one another. K [ []s [
e. | plan to move in the next few years. L] [ []s [
¥ \ 4 \ 4 \ 4
5a. Why do you intend to move? (Check all that apply.) IF YOU PLAN TO IF YOU DO NOT PLAN
MOVE, COMPLETE TO MOVE, GO TO
L1 Work
[]2 Going to or leaving/finishing college QUESTIONS 5a QUESTION 6 ON
9 9 g cofleg AND 5b NEXT PAGE

[ 13 Family changes (more children/children moving out,
downsizing, divorce, etc.)

[ 14 To an area with better schools

[ s Just want to live somewhere else

[l Safety

[J7 Housing quality

[ I8 Problems with my landlord

(e To be closer to my family or cultural community

110 Rent or mortgage is too high

L1 Property taxes are too high

112 Other financial reasons

[ ]'3 Some other reason

5b. Where do you intend to move?

[]" To another location within the same neighborhood

[ 12 To a different neighborhood in Minneapolis

[ ]3 Outside Minneapolis, but within the Twin Cities
metro area

[ ]+ Outside the Twin Cities metro area, but still in
Minnesota

[Js Outside of Minnesota

[ls Some other location
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PARKS

6a. Have you visited a park in Minneapolis within the past year?

L] Yes » 6b. Thinking about the Minneapolis park you visit most often, do the programs, activities,
and amenities at that park meet your household’s needs? (Amenities include things like
[12 No playground equipment, sporting space, public buildings, biking/walking paths, etc.)

[]" Yes
[ ]2 No

GETTING AROUND MINNEAPOLIS

7. How often do you use each type of transportation to get around the city?

Always Often Sometimes Never
a. Car or other personal vehicle L] ]2 HE []a
b. Car share (such as Car2Go, HourCar, or Zipcar) [ [z [ []4
c. Bus L] 2 E [
d. Train/light rail L] 2 E [
e. Bike [ (12 []s 4
f. Walk [ (]2 [E []4
g. Taxi (including services such as Uber or Lyft) L] E []3 []a

8. How easy or hard is it for you to get where you need to go in Minneapolis?

L' Very easy
[J2 Somewhat easy
[J3* Somewnhat hard
(4 Very hard
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CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS OPERATIONS

9. Below is a list of services provided by the City of Minneapolis. For each item, please indicate how satisfied
or dissatisfied you are with the service.

| have not used
or am unaware

Very Very of this City
satisfied Satisfied Dissatisfied dissatisfied service

Garbage collection ik e WE [ LIs

Recycling and composting programs L] [z []s [ Lls
c. Providing quality drinking water from L] [z []s [ Lls

the tap
d. Police services i e WE [ LIs
e. Fire protection (1 (2 ik (s Lls
f. 911 services i e WE [ LIs
g. Quality and condition of city streets [ e [Js [ Lls
h. Street lighting [ [ HE [ Lls
i. Maintaining safe and accessible L] [ []s []a [Is

sidewalks
j. Pedestrian crosswalks [t e [Js [ Lls
k. Routes for bicycles (] ]2 WE [ Lls
I. Parking enforcement [ [ [s L4 LIs
m. Street and alley snow plowing L] ]2 []s [ Lls
n. Animal control and shelter [ [ [s L4 LIs
0. Food safety at restaurants and L] [ [s []a LIs

public events

Dealing with problem businesses [ [ [s L4 LIs

. Responding to housing concerns [ [ [s L4 LIs

r. 311 for city services and information [ [ HE L Lls
s. City services overall [ mE WE [ [Is

10a. Please provide any additional comments on specific services that you were satisfied with.

10b. Please provide any additional comments on specific services that you were dissatisfied with.
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11. Please rate the value of City of Minneapolis services you receive for the City taxes you pay.

[1" Very good value
[12 Good value
[13 Poor value
(4 Very poor value

12a.In the past 12 months, have you interacted with the City of Minneapolis government?

L] Yes » 12b. Which City of Minneapolis services did you interact with in the past 12 months?
(Check all that apply.)
[ 12 No

LIr 311

[J2 911

[ Animal control and shelter

[+ Building permits (for new construction and rehabs)
[J5 Community engagement

[Jé Elected officials

17 Fire

[J8 Garbage and recycling

[]® Housing violations

[J1© Human resources

[ Impound lot

[ 112 Police

(113 Property taxes

[+ Traffic control and ticketing

[ 115 Water and sewer

[ 16 Other, please specify:
[]'7 None of the above

13. Please indicate how much you agree or disagree with each statement.

Strongly Strongly
agree Agree Disagree  disagree
a. When interacting with the City of Minneapolis, [k L2 [ls L]
| am treated with respect.
b. The City of Minneapolis operates with openness [t [ [s []a
and transparency.
c. When interacting with the City of Minneapolis, | feel (g ]2 (s [ 4
like | have a voice about issues that are important
to me.
d. The City of Minneapolis operates ethically [t L2 [ls L]
(equitably and morally).
e. | can influence how decisions are made in the [ [ []s [

City of Minneapolis.
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INFORMATION AND RESOURCES ABOUT THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS

14. How easy or hard is it for you to...

Very Somewhat Somewhat Very

easy easy hard hard

a. Getinformation about City of Minneapolis services [t (]2 L]s L]
and programs?

b. Understand the information you receive about City K [z E [

of Minneapolis services and programs?

15. In the past 12 months, which resources did you use to get news and information about the City of

Minneapolis? (Check all that apply.)

L' 1 have not gotten news or information from the (s

City of Minneapolis in the past 12 months Lo
L2 City of Minneapolis website (1o
[ I3 City of Minneapolis Open Data portal L
[+ Social media from the City (Facebook, Twitter) E:
[ 15 Social media from sources other than the City K
[Js News media (such as newspapers, radio, [

television, digital) L1

[J7 Contact from a City staff person or elected official

Emails or text alerts from the City
Mailings from the City

City cable channels (14 and 79)

311

Word of mouth

Neighborhood association

Cultural or community-based organization
Other, please specify:

16. How comfortable are you with using the Internet to access these City of Minneapolis services?

Not applicable: |
have never used the

Internet to access Not Somewhat Very
this City service comfortable comfortable comfortable
Getting information from the City website []e L] [ []s
Paying utility bills L s []2 [ s
c. Staying informed of City Council [Jo [ [ []s
activities, meeting agendas, budget,
and decision-making
d. Receiving alerts, such as trash and [Jo [ [ []s
recycling schedules, Snow Emergency
notifications, and community crime
prevention alerts
e. Notifications for job opportunities and g ] [z (s
appointments to boards and commissions
f. Neighborhood news and events W WK (]2 HE
g. Housing and property information [Jo L] [ HE
h. Making a service request to 311 W WK (]2 HE
i. Filing a complaint (o ] []2 E
i Applying for a permit HE [ (]2 K
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DIVERSITY AND EQUITY IN THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS

17a.In the past 12 months, have you experienced discrimination in the following areas in Minneapolis?
(Check all that apply.)

1" Employment

(]2 Labor union membership

[ 13 Housing

[]4 Real estate transaction

[J5 Education

(6 Public accommodations (any service or facility open to the public within Minneapolis that is not
government operated)

L7 Public services (all activities, services, or facilities offered to the public within Minneapolis that
are government operated)

[]8 Other

[J® 1 have not experienced discrimination in Minneapolis ® Go to question 19 on next page

Instructions: Answer questions 17b-d and 18 if you feel you have experienced discrimination in Minneapolis
in the past 12 months, otherwise go to question 19 on the next page.

17b.Did the discrimination occur while receiving any of the following services? (Check all that apply.)

1" 311
[12 911
[J3  Animal care and shelter

[]4 Building permits (for new construction and rehabs)
[15 Community engagement

[]6 Elected officials

17 Fire

[J® Garbage and recycling

[1° Housing violations

[ ] Human resources

1" Impound lot

[1'2 Police

(1% Property taxes

[ Traffic control and ticketing

(1% Water and sewer
[]'6 Other, please specify:

17c. What were the circumstances of the discrimination?

17d.Did you file a complaint about the discrimination?

(I Yes
[12 No
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18. On what basis were you discriminated against? (Check all that apply.)

1" Age [17 Marital status

[1J2 Ancestry or national origin []® Religion

[]3 Race, color, or creed []® Sex, including sexual harassment

[]4 Disability [0 Sexual orientation

[15 Family status or pregnancy [1" Status with regard to public assistance
(¢ Gender identity []'2 Something else

19. The City of Minneapolis defines equity as ensuring fair and just opportunities for all people. Inequities
occur when opportunities are not available for a group of people based on a characteristic. Which areas
of inequality do you believe should be a priority for the City to address? (Check all that apply.)

1" Age [17 Marital status
[1J2 Ancestry or national origin []® Religion
[13 Race, color, or creed []® Sex, including sexual harassment
[]4 Disability [0 Sexual orientation
[15 Family status or pregnancy [1" Status with regard to public assistance
¢ Gender identity []'2 Something else
DEMOGRAPHICS

Last, we have just a few questions about you and your household. Remember, everything in this survey is
confidential. These questions are important to help us understand the characteristics and needs of all
households in Minneapolis. The information you provide here will not be used for any other purposes.

20. Do you (or someone you live with) own or rent your current residence?
[1' Own
[ 12 Rent
(17 Prefer not to answer

21. What type of home do you live in?

[]' Detached single family home

[]2 2-3 unit apartment, condominium, or townhome

[ 13 4-15 unit apartment, condominium, or townhome
[]* 16+ unit apartment, condominium, or townhome
[15 Other

17 Prefer not to answer

22a.Do you have access to the Internet at home?

L] Yes
]2 No » 22b.Why don’t you have Internet access at home?
1" 1 don’'t need tit
O Prefernot 5, | it know how to use
to answer

[ 13 | can't afford it
[ ]+ Some other reason
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23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

Does the parking you have at home meet your household’s needs?

L' Yes

(]2 No

[]° Not applicable: No one in my household has a car
L7 Prefer not to answer

Counting yourself...

a. How many young adults age 18-24 live in this household?

b. How many adults age 25 or older live in this household?

How many...

a. How many children age 0-3 live in this household?
b. How many children age 4-5 live in this household?
c. How many children age 6-9 live in this household?

d. How many children age 10-17 live in this household?
What is your age?

What is the highest level of education you have completed?

(' Less than high school

[1J2 High school graduate or GED

[13 Some college, vocational, technical, or trade school
(14 Two-year degree (associate or vocational-technical)
[5 Four-year degree (bachelor’s degree)

[J6 Post graduate or professional degree

17 Prefer not to answer

How do you identify your gender?

L1 Female

12 Male

(3 Transgender

[]* Another way

L7 Prefer not to answer

How do you describe your sexual orientation?

1 Asexual

[]2 Bisexual

(13 Gay, lesbian, or queer
[]* Straight or heterosexual
[]5 Another way

17 Prefer not to answer
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30. What is the primary language spoken in your household?

[
[]2
[]3
[]4
[]5
L7

English

Spanish

Somali

Hmong

Other, please specify:

Prefer not to answer

31. How do you identify your race(s), ethnicity/ies, and cultural group(s)? (Check all that apply.)

[
[]2
[]3
[]4
[]5
[ 16
[]7
[]8
HE
|:|10
D11
|:|12
D13
|:|14
D15
|:|16
D17
|:|18
D19
|:|20
D21
|:|22
D23
|:|24
DZS
|:|26
D27
[]7

American Indian — Ojibwe
American Indian — Dakota or Lakota
American Indian — Ho-Chunk

American Indian/Alaska Native — Other, please specify:

Asian — Hmong

Asian — Cambodian

Asian — Vietnamese

Asian — Korean

Asian — Lao

Asian — Other, please specify:

Black/African American — African American
Black/African American — Somali
Black/African American — Oromo
Black/African American — Ethiopian
Black/African American — Liberian

Black/African American — Other, please specify:

Hispanic/Latino — Mexican
Hispanic/Latino — Ecuadorian
Hispanic/Latino — Puerto Rican
Hispanic/Latino — Other, please specify:

Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander
White/Caucasian — German
White/Caucasian — Irish
White/Caucasian — Norwegian
White/Caucasian — Swedish
White/Caucasian — Other, please specify:

Some other race, ethnicity, or cultural group, please specify:

Prefer not to answer

In the previous question we asked you to identify your race/ethnicity using a broad range of categories. We
also want to know about your race and ethnicity aligned with Census categories (the next 2 questions), so we

can be sure we are statistically representing the population of the City of Minneapolis.

32. Are you of Hispanic, Latino, or Spanish origin?

(1" Yes
[ 12 No

(17 Prefer not to answer
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33. How do you identify your primary race/ethnicity? (Please select one option.)

1" African American or African-born
(]2 American Indian or Native American
[]® Asian or Asian American

[]4 White

[]5 Other, please specify:
(17 Prefer not to answer

34a.Do you have a sensory disability?

1" Yes
]2 No

[ 17 Prefer not to answer

34b.Do you have a physical disability?

1" Yes
]2 No

[ 17 Prefer not to answer

34c. Do you have a mental disability?

1" Yes
]2 No

[ 17 Prefer not to answer

35. What was your total (gross) household income in 2015 from all earners and all sources?

1" $9,999 or less (17 $75,000 to less than $100,000
[J2 $10,000 to less than $15,000 []¢  $100,000 to less than $150,000
[ 13 $15,000 to less than $25,000 []® $150,000 to less than $200,000
[]4 $25,000 to less than $35,000 (11 $200,000 or more

(15 $35,000 to less than $50,000 [ 17 Prefer not to answer

[ 16 $50,000 to less than $75,000

36. We previously invited your household to complete this survey online (by sending you a letter and
postcard) before sending you this survey packet. What is the reason(s) you did not complete the survey
online?

[J" I do not have Internet access

[J2 Too busy/not enough time

[J3 Not interested in the topic

[]* I don’t do online surveys/don’t want to share my information online
15 I did not receive the earlier invitations

[J¢ Language barrier (I do not read or write in English)

(7 Other, please specify:

Thank you very much for your time!
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